Wy v GEy geee  eew AV GEIE  Bew WS Pacihh o I e B

4,10 o'clock.
COUNCIL CHAMBER, CITY HALL,
March 16th, 192%.

‘ A meeting of the City Council was held this afternoon
at the above named hous; present His Worship Mayor Parker
and Aldermen Colwsll, Whitman, Ackhurst, Finlay, Sanford,
éRegan; Schaffner, Cemeron, Murphy, CGuildford, Scanlon,
‘Ritchie, Godwin, Hubley and Burgess.

The Council was swmmnoned to proceed with business
standing over and the transaction of other business

LIST OF HEADLINES

| (For the purpose of ready reference the list of
papers submitted and the list of other headlines are
all incorporated in one schedule at the end of the
fmeeting).

\Z:" ESTIMATES 1922-23
PUBLIC SCHOOLS

‘Read letter Deputy Provincilal Secretary covering
‘copy of an Order of Hie Honor the Lieutenant Governor of

Nova Scotia in Council in relation to Estimates for

Public Schools.

Office of Provincial Secretary,
: Halifax, 14th March, 192=.

‘His Worship the Mayor,
Halifax.

Dear Sir:i:-
I enclose herewith certified copy of Order in

Ootinclil respecting the estimates and requirements pre-
sented by the Board of School Commissioners for the City

of Halifax. :
The total of the deductions made from the .

original estimate of $451,435.68 is $11,915.40, making
a net assessment of $439, 520,28,

Arthur S. Barnstead,
Deputy Provincial Secrepary.

ook o ok ok ok ok ok kK

Certif'ed copy of an Order of His Honor the Lieuten-
snt Governor of Nova Scotia in Oouncil, dated the 13th

day of March, A.D. 1922

\ ce 831 -m

. o




Maroh 16th, 1922.

”

WHEREAS before the 7th day of Warch, A.D. 1938, the
Board of School Commissioners for the City of Hallfax
appealed to the Governor in Council under Section 898 of
the Halifax City Charter, as amended, from the objection
of the Oity Council of the City of Halifax to $9,000 of
the item "Teachers" $320,500; to $1,000 of the itedh
"Tepchers, Cadet Instructors and Equipment" $1,000; tO

2,000 of the Item "Teachers Supervised Playgrounds"

4,000; to $1,080 of the Item"Medical Inspeotion" §7,080;
to §$3,775.43 of the item "Maintenance" {i24,840.48; to
$900.40 of the item "Fuel and Power" $31,710.40; to $400
of the item "Supervisor" $4,000; to $25. of the item
"Stenographers (2)"$1885; to $300 of the item "Medhaniocal
Superintendent" $3,000; in the detailed and itemized
estimate submitted by the said Board to the said City
Council and showing the amounts specified and required
by the said Board for the support and maintenance of
the schools under ite charge for the year ending the
30th day of April, A.D. 1.923;

AND WHEREAS the Governor in Council on the lst day
of March A.D. 1922, duly notified the Mayor of the sald
City that the said appeal would be heard by the Governor
in Council on Saturday the 4th day of March, A.D. 1923,
at eleven-thirty o'clock in the forenoon in the Executive
Council Chamber, Province Building, Hallifax;

AND WHEREAS the said appeal was accordingly heard at
said time and place, and was further heard on Saturday the
11th day of March A.D. 1923, at eleven o'clock in the
forenoon, in the said Executive Council Chamber, Province
Building, Hallfax,

NOW THEREFORE the Governdr in Council is pleased to
order and determine that the following items of the det-
siled and itemized estimate submitted by the saild Board
fo the said City Council shall be varied and amended as

follows: ==~
Item Egtimate - Reduced to

Teachers $320,500., $317, 250,
Teachers, Cadet In-

structors & Equipment 1,000. gtruck out.
Teachers, Supervised

Playgrounds 4,000. 2,000,
Medical Inspection 7,080, 6,480,
Maintenance 24.,840.48 21.,675.48
Fuel & Power 31,710.40 30,810,
General Expenses 4,000, 3,000,

Arthur S. Barnstead,
Clerk of the Exeocutive Council.

THE YEARLY ESTIMATES

Read report Finance Committee re the Yearly Estimates.

Committee Room, City Hall,
March 15th, 1922.
To His Worship the Mayor,
and City Counoil.

tlemeni-
Fen Your Committee on Finance beg to report that at

s meeting held this day there belng present Aldermen Whitman
Ohairman, Finlay, Murphy and Hubley they had under considsr-
ation the Estimates of Expenditure of the Olty of Halifax

-- 823 --

TS W .




March 18th, 1922.

for the Civic Year 1922-23 as passed at a meeting of the
City Council held on the 10th inst. together with a
letter of the Deputy Provincial Secretary covering an
order in Counocll respecting the Estimates presented by
the Board of School Commissioners for the City of Halifax.
- Said Order in Council reducing the original Estimates
of School Board by amounts in following schedule from
$451,435.68 to $439,520.28.

Schedule

Item Estimate Reduced to
Teachers, $320, 500, $31.7,250,
Teachers, Cadet Instructors

& Equipment 1,000, struck out.
Teachers, Supervised

Playgrounds 4,000, 2, 000,
Medical Inspection 7,080, B, 480,
Maintenance 24,840,48 2L,675.48
Fuel & Power 31, 710.40 30,810,
Genéral Ixpenses 4,000. 3,000,

Your Committee recommend the adoption of attached
resolution confirming the said Estimates amounting to
$1,875,102.05 and that the City Solicitor be authorized

and instructed to insert a clause in the City's Leglsla-
tion legalizing the same.

Alfred Whitman,
- CHATIRMAN.

Read letter City Clerk dated March 14th 18233 to
City Assessor,

Offioce of the City Clerk,
Halifax, N.S. March 1l4th,1922.

Patrick J. McManus, Esa.,
Chief Assessor for the City of Hallfax.

Sir:- :

I have it in command from the City Council of the
City of Halifax to transmlt to you, and the same are
nerewith to you transmitted the Yearly Estimates for 1l922-
23 passed by the said City Council at a meeting held March
10th 1922,

The sald Estimates provide for Agssessments as follows:i-

For the General and Ordinary purposes

of the City of Hallfax %@94,388.18

For and under the head of Extra Assessments 680,158,684

%1,884,546.23

19 for short collections 12,845,

Fus L F1,597, 293. 28

e t tak fr Unexpended
this amount taken Irom

Balonces  $5000.00

Probable Poll Taxes 3000, 00 8, 000,00

$1,289, 392.28

With respeot to the sald Estimates for 1922-23 the
instruction glven me to be conveyed to you, and which sald
instruotion 1s hereby given you, is contained in the follow-
ing resolution passed by the Oity Council on the sald 1Oth

day of March 1922 vizi-
we 823 =




March 16th, 1922.

RESOLVED that the amount of the estimates passed at
this meeting together with such amountes is finally deter-
mined by the Governor in Council as the amoynt to be
appropriated for the Board of School Commissloners for
the City of Halifax be the estimates of the City for the
Civic Year 1922-23 and that the amount thereof be trane-
mizted to the Agsesscr for the purpose of striking the
rate.

As appears in the foregoing resolution your attention
is called to the fact that the Estimates for Public Schools
are not included in the above amounts nor in the copy of
the Estimates attached hereto and that the item of 1% for
Short Collections of Taxes would necessarily be larger if
the Estimates for Public Schools were included. '

L. Fred Monaghan,
CITY CLERK.

Read letter City Clerk dated March 15th 1922 to .
City Assessor.

Office of the Clty Olerk,
Halifax, N:S. March 15th, 1922.

Patriock J. McManus, Esa., :
Chief City Assessor for the City of Halifax.
Sir:-

Supplementary to my letter to you of yesterdays date
and in compliance with the resolution therein contained
which was passed by the City Council at a meeting held on
the 10th day of March 1922, I have the honor to inform you
that I have it in command from the City Councll of the
Oity of Halifax to transmit to you, and the same are here-
with to you transmitted the yearly Estimates for 1922-23,
passed by the said City Council under the terms of the
ssid resolution above referred to and which is hereinafter
repeated. | |

The said Estimates provide for Assessments as follows:

For the General and Ordinary purpnses

of the City of Halifax $594, 388,18
For and Under the head of Extra Asséssmentsl,270,089.30
$1,864,457.48
plus 1% for Short Collections _18,644,57
' $1,883,102.06
Less:
From Unexpended Balances $5000.00
Probable Poll Taxes 3000.00 8,000.00
Total to be Assessed.....ovvven veeeeee$1,875,102.05

With respect to the sald Ietimates for 1822-23 the
instruction given mé to be conveyed to you, and which sald
instruction is hereby glven you, 1is contained in the
following resolution passed by the City Counoll on the
said 10th day of March 1926 vizi-

RESOLVED that the amount of the estimates passed at
this meeting together with such amount as is finally
determined by the Governor in Council as the amount to
e appropriated for the Board of School Commissioners
for the Oity of Hallfax be the estimates of the Clty
for the Civie Year 1833-233 and that the amount thereof
be transmitted to the Assessor for the purpose of strik-

ing. the rate.

“— 82U -




March 16th, 1922.

Since handing you yesterday my letter of that date
T have received from the Governor in Council the Estimates
for Public Schools as finally passed by them and the same
are included in the amounts set out herein above and also
in the Schedule of Estimates attached hersto.
| You Will therefore fix the rate of taxation to be
assessed on the inhabitants and property and objects and
subjects of assessment Wwithin the City of Halifax for
the year ending April 30th 1923 on -the besis of the sald
amount of $1,875,102.05 as by law directed.

L., Fred Monaghan,
‘ CITY CLIRK.

Moved by Alderman Whitman seconded by Alderman Finlay
thet the report of the Finance Conmittee be adopted.
iMotion passed.

Alderman Whitman submits the following resolution:i-

: WHEREAS this City Council at a regularly convensd
meeting held on the 10th day of March 1922 duly consldered
the recommendations of the Finance Cominittee respecting
the Civic Estimates for the year 1922-233 and with certaln
amendments approved of and adopted the same as the Civic
Egtimates for the Cilvic Year 1922-23% by the pasgsing of

the following recited resolution:

RESOLVED that the amount of the estimates passed
at this meeting together with such amountas is finally
determined by the Governor in Council as the amount %o
ve appropriated for the Board of School Commlssloners
for the City of Halifax be the estimates of the Oity
for the Civic Year 1922-23 and. that the amount thereof
pe transmitted to the Assessor for the purpose of
striking the rate.

AND WHEREAS, as is indicated in the above reclted
resolution the amount of the Estimate for public Schools
‘was not then known and was therefore not included in the
total sum to Dbe ascesgsed except as inferentially express-—
ed in said resolution.

AND WHEREAS an Order of His Honor the Lieutenant
Governor of Nova Scotia in Council made on the 13th day
of March 1922 in respect to the sald Estimates for Public
Schools was communicated to the City of Halifax on the
14%h day of March 192z.

AND WHEREAS under and by virtue of the sald resol-
ution 8f the City Council passed March 10th 1922, the =
total emount of the Ilstimates for Public Schools both
as respects the amount authorized by the Governor in
Council and also the various sums applied by the City to
school expenditure under Leglelative Authorlty was duly
caloulated and embodied in the schedule of the Civice
FEatimates passed by this Council on March 10th,

AND WHEREAS the City Clerk did on the 15th day of
March 1922 transmit the Oivic Estimates for the year
1942-23 to the city Assessor for the City of Halifax in-
cluding therein the Eetimates for Publio Schools as
approved by the Governor in Council and as added to by
the Oity of Helifax under the above referred to authority.

AND WHEREAS the estimates for Public Schools as

authorized by the Governor in Council amounts to the

- 838 -




March 16th, 1925,

Bum of $439,5230.28 and the sum added thereto by the City
of Halifax amounts tc the sum of $140,390.39 making to-
gether the sum of §579,910.66.

AND WHEREAS the Estimates of the Oity of Halifax for
the year 1922-23, including the ahove amount for Public
Schools amounts to the total sum of $1,875,102.05.

THEREFORE: RESOLVED:

1. That the resolution passed by this Council March
10th, 1922 be reaffirmed.

2. That the Estimates for Public Schoole as approved
by the Governor in Council $439,520.28 be approved and do
now pass this Council.

z. That the amount of $140,390.38 authorized to be
added by the City to the Estimates for Public Schools be

approved and do now pass this Council.
4, That the sgid Estimates be as follows:-

e

Extre Assessment 1922-23  Increase Decrease 1921=-22
A -County of Hallfax..... $49,215.48 14,215.48 35, 000,00
B -Public Schoolsseeeesnn 579,910.66 38,684,611 818,595.27
C ACity HOom@esse s oovasons Bl, 456 .00 ' 5,983,306 87, 439.36
(Tuberoulosis Hospltal 28,760,00 3,760.00 , 25, 000.00
D -Public Gardens & Common  12,000.00 1,325.00 13, 325,00
E -Point Pleasant Park... 4,500,00 500,00 5, 000,00
F -Citizens'Free Llbrary. 4,475.00 25,00 4,500.00
G -City Health Board..... 43,960.00 1,205.00 45,165.00
H ~Superannuatlons....... 8, 358.95 516,51 7,842.44

1. -Provincial Exhibltion
(None Held) | |
J -City Grante and sundries 61,657.91 107,451.93 169,109.84
X -Temporary Loans & Int, 73,250,086 13,517.84 59, 732.22
I, -Consolidated Fund 1880 53,794,00 5,924.50 4%,869,50
M -Consolidated Fund 1905 240,156.32 19,906.38 220, 250,04
N -Sinking Fundse.coeeees 48,574.92 5,485,083 43%,079.89
$l,270,069.30$63,335.64%155,174.90%1,361,908.56
General Assessment

0 -SalarieSivier e 82,710.00 ‘ 82,710,00
P -Police Department..... 130,650.,00 400,00 130, 250.00
Q -City Prison..eeeseeees 17,077.15 1,004.65 18,081.80
R -Works Department...... 268,090.00 268,080.00
g -Fire Departmentec.ceee 175,561.03 8,772.37 1823,353.40
“ T -Misocellaneous .. .... Cos 9,500.00 500,00 10, 000.00
/ | $663,588.,18  $400.00 §8,2377.02 #6171, 485,20
’ U -Less Probable Income.. 69,200,00 6, 300.00 75,500.00

Total General Assessment. $594, 388,18 $400.,00 §$1,977.02 $595, 965,20
Totel Extra Assessment... 1,270i069.30 63,3%5.64 1551174.90 1,361:908.56

$1,864,457.48$65,735.64%157,151.92#1,957,873.76
Add 1% for Short Collections 18,844 .57 934.07  19,578.64

$1,883,102.05$63,785.64$158,085.99$1,977,452.4O

Lesgi- .
Unexpended Balanoes $5000.
Probzble Poll Taxes _3000. 8,000.00 1,000.00 7,000.00
$1.875,102.05$62,735.64%158,085.99%1,970,452.40
- B83,7%5.64 1,875,102.05

DEOTERBO . v o v s vo. $95,350.35 § 95,850.85

§, FURTHER RESOLVED that the instruotion given by
the Oity Clerk under date of March 15th 1922 to the City
Assessor covering a oOPY of the completed Estimates for
19233-33 to fix the rate of taxation on the basis of

- 826 --




i’,ﬁ;f

/
i

AR
€

vl

March 16th, 1922.

$1,875,102.05 be and is hereby confirmed as of date of
authority of resolution of this Council passed March
10th 1922,

6., FURTHER RESOLVED that the City Clerk is hereby
directed to forthwith again transmit the sald Estimates,
together with a copy of this resolution to the City
Assessor and to again instruct him to fix the rate of
taxation for the year ending April 30th 1923 on the basls
of the said amount of $1,875,102.05. ’

7. TFURTHER RESOLVED that the Oity Solicitor be in-
structed to forthwith prepare and submit to the Legislature
an Act authorizing the total assessment of $1,8756,102.05
for the year 1922-23 notwithstanding that the sald amount
wae not actually known or stated 1in the resolution passed
by this Council on the said 1Oth day of March 1922.

The resolution is moved by Alderman Whitman seconded
by Alderman Finlay and belng put is- passed unanimously.
| CITY HOME LEASE OF LAND TO VICTORIA GENERAL HOSPITAL

Read report Charities Committee recommending lease
;of s, plece of the City Home property one hundred feet by
'fifty feet to Victorla General Hospital for ninety-nine
years at $10.00 per year.
Halifax, N.S. March 16th, 192%2.
A meeting of the Charities Comaittee was held today
Members present: The Chairman, Aldermen Sanford, Cameron,

Scanlon, Hubley and Burgess. ,
L,ease of Land 100x80 ft. to V.G. Hospiltal. |

Read letter from W.W. Kenney with attached blue print
in re plece of land for extension of Dormitory of the
Victoria General Hospltal, asking for a lease of a strip
of land 100' x 60' on the Northeast corner of the City

me Grounds.
Home Your Committee would recommend that the City Council
grant a ninety-nine year lease %O the Hospital Commission
st a rental of Ten dollars per yearl of the following des-
cribed piece of land viz: "Beginning at the South Fast
Gorner of the Children's Hospital land thence running in
o, Westerly direotion along the line of the Children's
Hospital land one hundred feet thence at right angles in
s, Southerly direction on & 1ine parallel with the line of
the Victoria General Hospital land fifty feet thenoe at

ight angles in an Tasterly direction on a line parallel
with the line of the sald Children's Hospital land one

ndred feet until 1t meets the line of the Vietoria Gen-
2ral Hospital Land, thence Northerly along the lgst men-
tioned line fifty feet to the place of beginning".

H.S. Colwell,
Chalrman.,

Moved by Alderman Colwell seconded by Alderman Huble y
that the report be adopted. Motion passed.
—— BZY =




March 16th, 1928.

COUNCILLOR DAWSON OF TRURO

/ At invitation of His Worship the Mayor Councillox

‘Dawson of Truro accepted a seat beside His Worship.

TRAMWAY COLIPANY ASSETS

J Read letter Board of Commissioners of Public Utilitles
!covering "Inventory of Buildings and Structures Nova Scotia
Tramways and Power Co. Limited, Gas Departments!".

Board of Commissioners of Public
Utilities, Halifax, N.S. Mar.l4th,19232.

Mayor J.8. Parker,
City Hall,
City.
Deaxr Siri- Nova Scotia Tramways & Power Co. Ltd.

| Re Valuation.

Under separate cover, I am sending you a copy of
the inventory of buildings and stru¢tures in connection
with the gas department as filed by Messrs. Pickings &
Roland.

L. B. Taylor,
Secretary.

Alderman Whitman asked if the inventories of the
Tranway Company Assets filed up to date with the City
are available to the members of the Special Committee

| sppointed on the matter.

Moved by Alderman Ackhurst seconded by Alderman
Murphy that the City Clerk be authorized and instructed
to hand over to the Chairman of the Speclal Committee
the inventories of the Tramway Company's assets filled
with the City up to date and to take a receipt from the
Chal rman therefor. Motion passed.

LEGISLATION COMMITTEE

His Worship the Mayor nominated the following named

(p;?ii;;j:;;/;g/; Comml ttee to watch the progress through the Legis-

1ature of bills affeoting the City of Halifax vizi-
Aldermen Whitman, Power and Ackhurst. Approved.
‘( WOMEN AS CANDIDATES TFOR MAYOR OR ALDERMAN

Alderman Regan gives notice that at a future meeting

of Council he will move for the adoption of the following

regsolution:
e 828 --




Margh 16th, 1922,

RESOLVED that the City Solicitor be instruocted to

.y +— Dprepare legislation rendering female ratepayers eligible
50 be elected as Mayor or Aldermen and to introduce the

ame into the Legislative Assembly.
PREFERRED CLAIMS FOR TAXES IN CASES OF BANKRUPTCY

Read letter City Solicitor of Winnipeg to the City
Solicitor of Halifax and to the Minister of Justice,
Ottawa re the law respecting preferred claims for taxes

in cases of bankruptcy.

Oity of Winnlpeg,
Manitobe, March 3rd, 1922,

¢

City Solicitor,

City Hall,

Halifaxy N.S.
Dear Sir:- Re Preferred Claims for Taxes in cases of

bankruptoy: -

| I am enclosing herewith copy of letter which I
have to-day written to the Minister of Justice, Ottawa,
in the above conneotion, which speaks for itself.

I am acking the assistance of our local Members
in having the Act in this connection amended, and it
occurred to me that it might be & good thing if your
Council would take some stand in the matter. -

J. Preudhomne,
City Solicitor.

*ok. ok ok ok ok kK

Winnipeg, Manitobea,
March 3rd, 1922.

The Honourable the Minister of Justice,
Parliament Buildings,

Ottaws, Canada.
Dear Sir:- Re Preferred Claims for Taxes in cases of

Bankruptey:-

| Under the "Bankruptey Act", (9 & 10 George V,
Chapter 28) section 51 deals with the priorty of claims,
and sub-section 1 thereof specifies the Hebts which are
to be glven priority in the discharge of the debts of the
debtor, so far as the property of the debtor ls sufficlient
to meet them. Sub-section 6, however, says that "nothing
win this section shall interfere with the colleotion of
"any rates, taxes or assessments now or at any time here-
ngfter payable by or 1evied or imposed upon the ertor...
tynder any TaWe . 0o 0s0f the Province.......in which the

" ; egldes.

debtior ¥ Under the Winnipeg Charter, the Business Tax

of the City is given priority over a2ll other claims, and
pocounts due to the Oity for ourrent supplied from its
hydro electric system are glven a stmilar priority by

scess of being treated as taxes.
the B¥ The Clty %s also given power to selze the pro- .
the Debtor wherever it wmay be found, or the
any occupant of the premises as

perty of 7
property fx fannt 1 of




March 16th, 1922,

long as such property is found upon the premises in
respeot of which the Business Tax assebsment is levied,
or the current is supplied. '

Since the passing of this Bankruptey Act, Mr.

Justice Orde, who is the bankruptcy judge of the Prov-
ince of Ontario, has given a decision under the Municipal
Act of Ohtario in which he has decided that the Bankruptoy
Act overrides the preference which the Ontario Municipal
Aot gave; to Business Taxes, and as a result of this
decision a number of Trustees in Bankruptcy are refusing
to accord a similar priority in respect of Business Taxes
and electric light accounts of the City of Winnipeg.

I am instructed by the Council of the City of Winn-
ipeg to take up with your Government the matter of amend-
ing the Bankruptoy Act with a view to placiig beyond all
question the City's right of priority in regpect of clalms
fortggsiness Tax and electric light accounts, as above set
‘orth,

o I have discussed the matter with Mr. H,P. Grundy, who
asoisted in the preparation of the Bankruptey Act and he
tells me that it was always the intention to give municipal
rates, taxes and assessments such priority. As you are
aware, the English Bankruptcy Act seocures such priority for
municipal taxes, rates and assegsments.

I am, therefore, respectiully subnitting to you the
request of the Council of the City of Winnipeg to amend
the Bankruptcy Act accordingly.
| The language of the Act, in my opinion, indicated the
intention to grant this priority but it seems to have been
sufficiently uncertain to leave room for an adverse
judgument such as the one delivered by Mr. Justice Orde,
in Ontario.

The present position is somewhat disconcerting just
at this time and it is felt that instead of wasting money
in protracted litigation over a thing of this sort it
would be better to have the subject cleared wp by an amsnd-
ment to the Aot. Tne pusinass oomiltions are suci in the
West that it is felt that anything which oould bejdonsfto

v avbid 1itigation shouldbs adopted instead of incurring

’}’ the costs and loss of time incidental to taking the case

jt;ﬁ’ﬂr through the courts for the purpose of settling such &
w
!

» t.
‘9zin J. Preudhorme,

«
V// City Solicltor.

W .
\w:;)/‘f/ The following resclution is submitted:-
*”;, RESOLVED that the representatives of the City and
o . County of Halifax at Ottawa be requested to assist in
the furtheramce of any legislation intended to make .
y more secure the rights of Municipalities to a prior%ty
h for thelr taxes in the sdministration of estates unaer

the Bankruptcy Act.

The resolution is moved by Alderman Ritchie seconded

by Alderman Vhitman and passed.
GITIZENS FREE LIBRARYé-ASSISTANT,LIBRARIAE
Read report Library Commission covering resignation

of Mrs. Lillian H, Hames an Assistant Librarian in the
ww B30 ==




March 16th, 1922.

Citizens Free Library and recomuending the appointwment

of Miss F.M. Hilton as a successor.,

Citizens'! Free Library,
Hallfax, N.S. March 15th,1922.

The City Council.
Gentlemen:-

A meeting of the Library Commission was held
thid day, those present being His Worship the Mayor,
Chairman, Aldermen Sanford, Cameron, Guildford, Power,
Mr. G.W.T. Irving, and Mr. G.H. Kinsman.

ka The resignation of Mrs. Lillian H. Hawes as
Assistant Librarian was read and accepted.
Twenty applicatione received by the Commission

for the vacant position were read, and nominations made
;ﬂUA' as follows:-

Mise J.M., Walsh, nominated by Alderman Power,
‘ received one vote.

Miss F.M. Hilton, nominated by Alderman Sanford

seconded by Mr. Irving, received four votes.
&%/ Mrs. A.D, Malloy, nominated by Mr. Kinsmen,

rece lved one vote.
S. | Miss H. Ogden, nominated by Alderman Cameron
ﬁr?” seconded by Alderman Guildford, recelved two votes.
¢ Miss Hilton having received the greatest number
of votes it was decided to recommend to the Council that

she be appointed Asgistant Librarian.

L. Barnaby,
Secretary.

Moved by Alderman Sanford gseconded by Alderman
Cameron that the report be adopted. Motion passed.

INGLIS STREET WIDENWING

Read reports Committee on Works and City Engineer

re Inglis Street Widening.

Office of Olerk of Works,
Halifax, N.S. March 16th,1922.

The City Council.

tlemen:-
fentie At o meeting of the Works Department held

184h HMarch the attached report of the City
ﬁggzggeisrecommending payment to Hallfax Infants Home
of the sum of $1,305.20 for lands required in conneo-
tion with widening of Inglis Street was approved and
recomuended to Counoll for adoption,

A.F. Messervey,
Clerk of Works.

ook ok ok ok ok kK

city Engineer's Office,
Halifax, N.S. Maroh 14th,1922

tiig Worship the Mayor,

Sir:~1 beg to report on the accompanying comrnication
from the President of the Hollfax Infants Home, asking

-- 83l =~




, restriction was_placed on it was about R0¢ per square foot,

e

amount to the Infants Home, on receipt of the deed of the

Sir:-

B ‘ ~t he be pald for a strip of land 60 feet wide
:giﬁiggst?get deep gunning north from Waegwoltlc Avenue
and 4 ne with Cambridge Street, as lald down on the

March 16th, 19232,

that the City pay the Home for land acquired on the north
wide of the Infents Home property to make Inglis Street
'the uniform width., The maximum width of the strip would
ibe abowt 32 feet and the total area about 6,516 feet.
;There is a small strip ol Tower Road which would have to
be transferred to the Infants Home to give them the right
to come out to the street line, but there would be 6,516
square feet to pay for.

| ‘The Infante Home authorities are mistaken in their
belief that the City has already taken the property. What
;the City has done is to lmy down the official street line
across thelr property, and for that reason interest at the
‘current rate as requested by the President should not be

considered. We cannot pay interest on the value of pro-
Eperty which we have never had.

‘ I have consulted with the City Assessor who 1s
'satisfied that the value of the property at the time the

or $1,303.20. I would recomwend that the Clty pay this
'land in question.
|

F.W.W. Doane,
City Engineer.

Moved by Alderman Ritchie seconded by Alderman
gcaneron that.said reports be adopted. Motion passed.

CAMBRIDGE STREET EXTENSION

Read reports Committee on Works and City Engineer
re Cambridge Street Extension at property of Arthur O.

Theakston.

: Office of Clerk of Works,
5 Halifax, N.S. March 16th,1922.

'To the City Council.
‘Gentlemen:-
? At a meeting of the Works Department held
on the 16th day of March the attached report of the Clty
Engineer recommending payment to A.C. Theakston the sum
‘of $1,584.00 in payment of lands referred to in sald
report, was approved and recommended to Council for

‘adoption.

A.F. Messervey, |
Clerk of Works.

w ok ok ok ok ok k

City Engineer's Offioce,
Halifax, N.S. March 14th,1922.

His Worship the Mayor,
I reported on the petition of Mr. A.C. Theakston,

a— 832 --




March 16th, 1923.

official City plan.,

In that report, it was estimated that the land was ,
worth $828.00, Since that time Mr. Theakston has satis- Ly
fied me that the Exchequer Court allowed him 15¢ per N
square foot for the land taken by the railway on his i
property. SH

As the land was taken a short time before this res- =
triction was land down, the value at that time could not
falrly be fixed at less than 15¢. 60 x 176 is 10,560
feet, which at 15¢ per square foot would amount to
$2,584.00.

Mr. Theakston claims that he should have interest
from the time the restriction was lald down and a re-
mission of taxes, but as néne of the land on Waegwoltlc
Avenue has been sold in the meantime I argued with him
that it would be difficult to justify such a payment.

Under the circumstances, after consideration, Mr. Theak-
ston has agreed to accept 15¢ per sauare foot and I beg
to recommend that him offer be approved.

F.W.W. Doane,
CITY ENGINEER.

Moved by Alderman Ritchie seconded by Alderman Godwin
that sald reports be adopted. Motion passed.

Moved by Alderman Whitman seconded by Alderman
Sanford that the Council do now adjourn. Motion passed.

LIST OF HEADLINES

Estimates 1922-33 - 83l. -
City Home lease of Land to Victoria General Hospital-83%
Councillor Dawson of Truro - 828.

Tramway Company Assets - 828.

Legislation Committee - 828. |
Women as Candlidates for Mayor or Alderman - 828, N
Preferred Claims for Taxes in Cases of Bankruptcy -829. |
Citizens' Free Library--Assistant Librarian - 830.

Inglis Street Widening - 83l.

Cambridge Street Extension - 833,

Council adjourns 5.10 o'clock.

LI¥~s

L. Fred Monaghan
CITY CLERK,

J.S. Parker,
MAYOR.




ESTINATE 1922-23

CITY

’

OF HALIFAX.

Estimate of Income and Expenditure for the Civic Year ending

April 30th, 1923 as finally passed by the City Council,

N,

March 16th, 1932,

gchedule Extra Assessment 1925-33

Increase Decrease 1921-22
A - County oﬁ HalifaX.... $49,215.48 14,215.48 $35, 000,00
B - Public SOhOOlS. e e e 00O 579, 910066 38,684‘061 618,595.27
C -éCity Home «v.v.vovvves  60,456,00 | 5,983.36 67,439.36
Tuberculosis Hospital 28,760.00 3,760.00 25, 000,00
D e e T2800.00 h 0 T2 056.00

L by 0 n a a [ I (] [ [}
F —Citigens' Free Library  4,475.00 25 4 00 4,500,00
G -City Health Board..... 43,960,00 1,205,00 45,165, 00
H —Superannuat%ogé....... 8,358.95 516.51 7,842.44
I -Provincial Exhibition _

(None held)
J =City Grants and Sundries 61,657.91 107,451.93 169,109.84
K -Temporary Loans & Int. 73,250.08 13,517.84 59, 733.22
I, -Consolidated Fund 1880 53,794.00 5,934.50 47,869.50
M -Consolidated Fund 1905 240,156.32 19,906.28 220, 850.04
N "SinlCing Fllnd.So... [ B O ) 48,574092 5,495003 43,079089
$1,270,069.30§63, 335.64$165,174.9041, 361,908.56
General Assessment

O =5AlarieB. seeceeessrses 63,710.00 62,710.00
P ~Polioce Department..... 130,650,00 400.00 130,250,00
Q -City Prisonesseeceisns 17,077.15 1,004.65 18,081.80
R -Workse Department...... 268,090.00 268, 080,00
S =Fire Department......e. 175,561.03 6,773.37 183,333.40
T _;.Misoellalne‘ous. cee s s e ) 9*500. 00 500,00 10, OO0.00
| i 4663,588.18  $400.00 § 8,277.02 $871,465.30
U -Lesgs Probable Income. . 69, 200,00 6, 300.00 75,500.,00
Total General Assessment. $594,388.18  $400.00 $ 1,977.02 §$595.965.20

Total Extra Agsessment...1,870,069.,

30 63,335.64 1565,174.90 1,361.908.56

: $1,864,457.
Add 1% for Short
CollectionBeses e

18,644.57

484$63,735.644$157,151.92$1,957,873.76
934,07 19,578.64

$1,883, 103,
Lesgt=- \
Unexpended Balances $5000.

05$63,735.64%158,085.99%1,977,452.40

00 1,000.00 7,000.00

Probable Poll Taxes SQggf 8, 000.
’ $1,875, 102.

05$62,735.64$158,085.99§1,970,452.40
623,735.64 1,875,102.05

Deorease....$ 95,350.35 $95,850.35

- B34 wa




| SCHEDULE A,
Joint Estimates for City of Halifax, Town of Dartmouth and
Municipallity of Hallfax for the year 1932 - 23.

| 1922-23 Inorease Decrease 1921-22
Commissioners of Court House....$5,335.00 2,785.00 8,120.00
Court House Int.Loan 1903......0 800, 00 800,00
Court House Int. Loan 1808.....4 750.00 750.00
Court House&Jdall Loan 1919......, 1,540,00 1,540,00
Court House Reg.Deeds Vault |

Loa,n 192060000-00000000~0-os0 900.00 900000
Court House Sinking F. Loan 1903 759.00 759.00
Court House Sinking F. Loan 1908  435.00 435,00
Court House&Jail S.F. Loan 1819. 2,666.00 2,666.00
Court House Reg. Deeds Vault

Sinking Fund Loan 1920........ 528400 ‘ 528,00
County Jail current expenses.... 8, 320.00 680.00 7,000,00
Crant & Petit Juries..eeevseeves 1,100,00 500.00 1,800.00
Sheriff's AccountsSe.ivesecsssses 1,900.00 1,900.00
Clerk OFf CTOWN.eeverearvesrseens 650,00 100.00 750,00
Criminal Prosecutionse.ieesseses 7,800.00 ?700.00 8,500.00
Printing & Stationery...ceevoves 2,700.00 1,100.00 1,600.00
Criers Supreme and Co. Courts... 2,650.00 150,00 2,500.00

v vtea97,035.00 97,035.00

Municipal School Fund......

Less Surplus 1931:-—

County Jailes.eovoovs $89.00
Grant & Petit Juries. 529.00
Clerk of the Crown... 150.00
Oriminal Prosecutionsl03l.00

$ 133,109.00$98,285.00

1,799.00 1,178.00

$5, 524. 00§40, 348,00

621.00

$ 131,310.00$97,107.00

$5,524.00$39, 727.00

Cityof Halifax Proportion of
General Expenées 423/520
Of %34’275,00,.0.0..00....

County Treasurer's Salary...

Munioipal School Tax 423/520
of $97,035.00 - $78,747.63

Less: Estimated amount

of Co. School Grant

payable to City of

27,815.48

400.00

4,424.51 33,2339.99

400.00

At

- T-S

Halilfax 57,747.63 21,000.00 18,6839.99 2, 360,01
$49, 215.48$18,639.99 $4, 424.51§35,000.00
25.000.00 4,424.51
IOTOABO + s o vess o1, 215.48$14,815.48
Ao Ve 40931
5?3 ) 9 %q )
§9, L) $4
‘8&91% !
%1{5-




SCHEDULE A (Contimued).
COMMISSIONERS OF COURT HOUSE ESTIMATES YEAR 1922 - 23,

19228-23 Inorease Decrease 1921-23
Electric Light.eeivinerervvenee 280,00 $40,00 $240,00
Insuranceivooo'voooocoooooncooooc 250000 35650‘00 900.00
WindOW CISaning’.....-..-..-..'-.. 90000 90000
W&ter Ra:'tes';""'""OO'vo'ooooo 250.00 70000 180100
Ooaloi000.0000'00000000000000.0'.1500.00 SO‘OCOO BOO0.00
Janitor.....vﬁt0000000000'00O!OO..l?’O0.00 1200000
Laundry Services.cevevvserrinvnes 90.00 20.00
Annual Clea«ning....'..000000..00 75.00 75.00
Secreta’ry.O"00.'00'00000000000. SO0.00 300000
Plumbingsseeeevoveviiensevesaess 150,00 50,00 200.00
Carpenter Work..vevsivieviivvoees 250,00 260,00
Telephone Reg., Deedssvvvvvvvesss 150,00 150.00
Repalrs to Slate Roofesesevveses 150,00 150,00
Furniture Judgesf' Rnom...-.-.... IO0.00 ZOOOO 120000
Court Room DOOrBessertencvrivionne 275,00 275,00
MiSOQll&nGOus B11190000000000000 500000 : 100000 SOOOOO
0ffice Equipment Prothye.evieosn 1300.00 1 300,00
$5335,00  $110.00 $2895.00 $8120,00
110,00 5335.00
Decrease...... $1785.00 §$1785.00
] COUNTY JAIL ESTIMATES
1922-2% Increase Decrease 19321-22
Salaries:-Jatlor.........$1,100.00
Ma,EL O e voveonse 360.00 .
TUrnkeyeeeo s v 600.00
Jail Physician..eeees, 300'002,360.00 2, 360400
Br@&d.-..ooto-oo-o0000000000 900'00 '?)OOOOO 1,200000
Meat.......000000|ocoooococ' 700000 150000 850000
GTo0BTie8 vt es st nsssone 700.00 400,00 1,100,00
008,1...................--..o 550000 50000 600088
P t tOOB & Turni Boooo'ocoo.o lOOcOO 1000
Wgtgr R&'besooooopiooocoooonoo 160'00 85°OO 75'00
Eleotrio Lightoooooooooooooo 70000 lo'oo 60‘00
TelephOneo.................o lOOOOO 100-00
Plumbingooco-coQooooocnoocoo 100000 50'00 SO’OO
Drugsoooo.ooooooonoooooooooo 80008 BO'OO 68'88
Removing 88hes. .ovesseerire 30.0 ) 30.
Beds and beddingecoieeeiovone 50.00 | 50,00 100.00
Sundry B1118|ooooooooooccooo 300000 15'00 315°00
Insuranceoocouoooooooooooono lp‘o‘oo 120000
$6, 320.00 $285 .00 $965.00 $7,000.00
285.00 6,320.00
$ 680,00

DEoTease. ..., .$680.00




SCHEDULE B.
PUBLIC SCHOOLS.

1922-23 Increase Decrease 1921-22
TG&OhGI‘S-.---o--.o.o.......... 320,56 . , . 2
Teachers, Cadet Instructor and$ » 500 OO'%lz’los OQ #308, 892. 00

Baulpment v v s 1,000.00 1, 000.00
Teachers,Technical 0lasses....  3,500.00 $700,00  4,200.00
Teachers, Supervised Playgrounds 4,000.00 4, 000, 00
Teachers, Pension Systeme..... 3, 000,00 S’OO0.00
Books and Stationerye.........  3,500.00 3. 500,00
SCNOOL APDABTATUS + v svevrrenans  2.500,00 1,000,00  3,500,00
Auxiliary Classes and Equipment 10,000.00 560.00 9. 340.00
Medioal INSPECELoNe..sessesvss  7,080.00 30.00  7,110.00
geggigrgnspeotion............. Bé,ggg.gg 110.00 1,710.00

a R R R R R I S Y SR NI ’ . 23,911000
Maintenanc®eseessevsossseseres 104,840,48 7,842.,02 32,682.50
Rents..”.O‘!OCOOOOOOOOOIO'0'. 7’558080 1,700000 9’088.80
I‘nsur&n0600000oooooooooccooooo 5,500000 8,500000 8,000000
Fuel a.nd. POWeTr et vt ons e 31,710000 2,]44060 53,855000
o ponsenr i Il 180000 375.00 2 625 00
Sevevsssscossoee . . . 3.625.0
Advertising and Printing...... 800.00 200,00 1,000.00
Interest on Debenturessee.esvs 6,410.00 540,00 6,950.00
Superzisor..."0'0".0'.""'. %,g%%.gg 4,000.00
ST-Teh ook 1: % A R , . 2, 000,00
Assistant Secretaryeeeessesees  L1.500,00 1.500.00
Stenographers (2).¢eevveeeriis  1,825.00 25,00 1,800.00
Messenger Service..ieveivaasne - 420.00 " 420,00
Mechanical Superintendent..... 3,000.00 3,000.00
Inspector of Heating, Plumbing

and Janitors.0000000'°'°"" 1,800000 1,800000
Truﬂ,nt Offic_el‘................ 1.800000 1,800000
Office KXPONSeSeesesivevrsevrn 300,00 300400
. Commisgsioners! Allowance...... 1,000.00 1,000.00
Contingent Account...covvevees 3,000.00 3,000.,00

34,000.00 7,000.00

$485,435.68$13,768.004$186, 766 .63$488, 434. 30

~7,000.00

$451,435.68 $6,768.00416,768.62$461, 434.30

Less -
Probable Provincial Grant

in favor of TeachersBe..seevee
Less -
Reduction made by Govarnor-
in-Council
TEaohers. «vvseevvve$3,850.00
Teachers,Cader Inst-

ructors, 8LCies e 1,000.00°

(struck out)
Teachers, Supervised

Playgroundse ..o 2,000.00
Mediocal Inspection.. 80C.00
Malntenance seseeees 3,165.00
Muel & Powerseeeooes 900.40

General Expenses.... 1,000.00 $11,915.40

3,850.00
1,000.00

»,000.00
600.00
3.165.00
900.40
1,000.00

$439,520.78. $6,768.00§$~8,682.02$461,434 . 30
9.166.68 111,221.08

To which the City addsi-
For Interest.vecevessaroioon
" Sinking Funds.eeeeveeeen

102,054.40

30, 835,98
7,500,00

7,603.91

08,439.89
7,500.00

4579,910.66 §6,768,00$45, 452.61$618,595,27
_6,768.00 579,910.66

Decrease.......$38;684°51 $38,684.61

|
u




SCHEDULE C

CITY HOME ESTIMATES 1922 - 23.

1922-23 Intrease Decrease 1931-22
TNEELEEL e eevvrrrovsearaassoes  $4,000,00 $4, 000400
Groceri€Beievivevisvennseress  1,300.,00 500,00 ?7,800.00
Flour.""'"""""""""' 4)500‘00 1,000000 5,500000
Bubbers e v iino iy .+ 3,000.00 250,00 3,250.00
Nk‘.lkoooo'ocooooooooooo oooooo ] 8,500000 lO0.00 2,400.00
NIea‘tSQO 00000 e 00 o T 0 0 0 B PO e O YOO OO 5,900000 900000 6,800000
Mesy PorKeevsrirsviirivirernnaes 900.00 200,00 1,100.00
Fresh Fishe.ovvovv Ceree e 800,00 100,00 900,00
Potatoes and VegetableS...v.. 1,500.00 500.00 2,000,00
Yeastee oo Vet e e Ves e 60.08 5 88.88
DI‘Y G’OQdSOoooo-oocoo'ou-oooooo 2,900.0 60 .OO 3’5 .
Hay,Oats, Strow & Bran....... 950,00 50,00 ?@8.88
Leatheres.vevves i e 150,00 )
Medicine & Dispensing.....v.s 1,000.00 100.00 900.00
Coal, Hard and soft.......... 4,700.00 1,100.00 5,800.00
Removeal of Patients etcesviv.e - 100,00 100.00
Light & Powerssevveavervinan 660,00 100,00 Sgg.gg
CrockeryWwar€isessrsoasssasson 60,00 .
Hardware, Paints and Olls.... 100,00 100.00
TelephonGSOOOO 000000 ¢ 6 0 0 ¥ 0 v 20 ZOO'OO 80000 180.00
Advertising....0'.00'0'000.'. 132088 13%.88
JIRENT1) o 1<} ST I I N . .
Books, Stationery & Printing. 50,00 50.00
Shoesg and Slippers.cveeevioey Sgg.gg 58@.88
LitiC e v ovvvovvnan Ve v e . o . 3
Coffin Fixtureseeeeviessovann 30,00 30,00
Hats and CapBeeeeecvevseone . 50.00 50.00
Mens Clothingeeeivesvrinnnenn 800.00 800.00
HOTSSShOeingoaoo'oooooooooooo lOOoOO ZOOOO 80.00
Harness and repalrs.....cveen 100.00 60,00 40.00
Repalrs to WaggonsSe i 75.00 gg.go
Sundry Furnishings..oeoeeesoos 100.00 150.08
Inside repalrs..ivevevcervann 50,00 150.00
Outside repalrseicesevsorions 150.00 75.00
Lunacy Certificates.....cvvvs 75,00 40.00
Veterinary Services.seecseees 1?8'88 150.Oo
Ioe.........oo-oo °°°°°°°° o ’ "'
Insurance on Ballers..eivoves 100. 00 33.36 33.36
New Waggoni..é.iidi...w.éd... 100.00 . .

Repairs Main Bu ng Wo
Wood Yard Expenses..ﬁ.-..-o.- 2, 800,00 800,
Maintenance Insane, Nova
Scotia Eospital............. 15,g88-88 1,500.00 13,?88:88
W&ter RateBsseesss e et v ]
H e.ooooooooooo-oococoooooo ZOOOOO ZOOQOO
SgigriBSOOCOOV}O oétiﬁ;go,Ssg'oo
nggd??%?géé..??.. 102.00 20,537,00 450,00 20,087.00
$85,170,36

§84,187.00 $l,200.00$5,183.36




SCHEDULE € (Continued).

Maintenanoce transient poox...

Maintenance City Home and N.S.

Hospiltaleeossr oo oo ons
ales of Woodeivevieivnernnas
cgales of Empty Bbls. etces...
Uales Of Offal-o.n..........

Superintendenteeevse s v
Asst. Supt. and Secretary...
Matron.

Engi neer ¢ 6 0 0 0 6 0 0 ¢ 0 ¢ ¥V B VS OO
General Assdstanteevecvvocss
Cock and Bake€resivoeeanovnn .

Fil‘eman'OOQOOC'O ® 40 0 0
Head NUrS6..¢ vt s esoosonn
Nurse 4 Meeeovo oo ionannn
Night Nurse, Male.......
Cook and Attendant..esveceee
Attendant 2 Mesv ooy
Atte,ndantZMOOOOOOOOOOQQOOQ
Relief Attendant.ieveesos
Night Watchman......
Laundrymane e o o oo o oos
NUrse 8 Foveveronvnoanos
Nurse 4 Foveorne
Nurse 2 Fevoevr oo inens
Nurse 2 Fooeovrvv e
Nurse 4 F...
Nurge2Fl.00.ll.00000!0"0.
Night Nurse, Female.........
Relief Nurs€eveeoes
Relief Nurse(new)...
Cheplains (3)...
Shoemakers, teamsters, atten-

dants in wards & on tables,

woocd shed ets. .

e 06 & 0 0 80
¢ e 0 @
LI I I )

L I
s 00 00 0 o0
[ 2 D B B ]
LI I I )

B B D I IO BN I A

.0000'.!'.0.

Less Charges to Wood Yard...

RECAPITULATION

Maintenance.sceescsssasscones
Salaries..l...0.00.0

Legs ReVeNUB «1cssresrscvanse

REVENUE

TN MR GRAN  @mey ummy ey e

1922-23 Increase Decrease 1921-22
11,000.00 2,500.00 8,500.00
6,000,00 1,000.00 5,000.00
b,sgg.gg 1,500,00 4,ogg.88
181 . 00 181,00
$23,731.00 $5,000.,00 $17,731.00
SALARIES
2,000, 00 2, 000,00
1,$g8.88 1,500, 00
. 750,00
1, 400.00 1, 400.00
1, 200.00 1,200.00
1,200.00 1,200.00
1,200.00 1,200.00
1,800000 M 1,200000
1,100.00 1,100.00
660,00 660,00
420 .00 420,00
540.00 540,00
180.00 180.00
e e
[ ] 8400
600,00 800.00
540.00 540,00
450.00 450.00
480.80 480,00
450,00 450,00
450.00 450, 00
450,00 450,00
45%.00 450. 00
450,00 450,00
450.00 450,00
1, 300.00 1, 300.00
429,00 439.00
$20,639.00  $450.00 $20,189,00
102,00 102. 00
#20.537.00  $480.00 $20,087.00
$63,650,00 $3,750.00$5,183.36 $65,083.36
20, 537.00 450, 00 20, 087,00
§88,187.00 $4,300.0045,1853,38 $85,170.36 ~
22,731.00 5,000,00 17,731.00
461, 456.00 $4,200.00 §,183.36 {67,439.38
.. . 81,456.00

Decre&ée.OOQQOI.OOOOCO 0.0':.35 5’983.36




SCHEDULE ¢ (Continued).

TUBERCULOSIS HOSPITAL ESTIMATES

1922-23
| : 1922~+233 1921-22

GrOCerieB i i i i tvietinita s saran 1,500,00
M.eal-bSOOoc'oo;oco--oooooooooo-ooooo. 1,4_-00.00
Pork, Ham & BacCOl. vvvivievvievivnas " 300. 00
Buttel‘....... ooooo €1 ¢ 6 9 0 8 % e AN VY 800.00
BgEBevesereononens I AT . 500.00
MiIk & Creame. e virienoreaisovvnans 1.800.00
Bre&d...... ....................... . ,SO0.00
Potatoes and Vegetables.......... .o 500.00
IOB-H-....-‘ ooooo v o s e et e vy c o s v e e s 185.00
LAUNATY ¢ v oo vevnoeesrtorsatiseinsos 700. 00
Frulte oo Ve e ' 250.00
Fresh Fish.. oo vt - 250 .00
Dry GOOQSecvrssrernsnnerasnescorans 500.00) $aSa3500%s.
Drugs and Medicines.s veie e rvovervonn 1,000.00
Light and POWSI . evevevevvianronns 1,200.00
ToLloPhONeS s e v vrrr oo stsrinens 1125.00
Paper Napkins etCeiveeveee.n Ceveees 150.00
Books and Stationery..... bee e 50,00
CrockerywaﬁreOOOOO"O"O'0'.00000000 lO0.00
Advertisinge. oot veves 50.00
Water RAabBBesirrosssaaros o vnsons 500,00
Coal..noo-oooooccooo 000000000 e b e 4,000000
SUNATLEB e v v et v s o e o e et e ‘oo 500,00

$16,600.00

SALARIES |

Superintendents.ceeeriirorien e 400.00
Asst. Superintendent & Accountant.. 400,00
Medical Offilcer e iveerronrvvonnnns 500,00

MatronOOOOOIOOOOQCCOOOO:OOOOOQOOOOO l,ZOOoOO
Three Graduate Nurses ($780.00) 4 .o 2, 340.00

One Under Graduate NUIrS€. ... ...s.es 660.00
Four Under Graduate Nurses ($800.00)  2,400.00
One Graduate Night NUrSGeeeceieeen 900.00
One Under Graduate Night NUTS88es s 600,00 |
Male OPASTLYeresorssvnr oo ensveone 54Q.00 : |

Assistant Engineer for NighT....... 1,100.00

OOOk'O.QO'OO..OO000000000000000000' GO0.00
Assistant COOKeesrovsrevvve o etd 480,00
Laundre8B e coososonrnonsaarsroneees 480.00
Assistant Laundressecsecvesvvove e 260,00
TWO Tra;y‘ G'ir].So PN L I o 0 4 & & 0 Ve s s 00 480.00
Three Domestics e o 0 0 0 0 ¢ 0 0 ¢ b 0 0@ P I O B L 720000

$14,160.00

RECAPITULATION

: T R R $16 600.00} $25,000,00

S&larieSoo. P R L I A T L I PR RO I B
$30,760.,00 $235,000.00
2,000.00

$28,760,00 $25,000.00
25,000,00

Incfease..........% %,760.,00

Legs ROVENUS e+ osresrrevrsrurreetes




Spraying Machine..

Tress & Plants (Planting & Priming) 500.00

SCHEDULE D |
' PUBLIC GARDENS ESTIMATES 1923 - 23.

’1922~23 Inorease Decrease 1921-22
OO'OOCOQOOOOOQOO. 3{;75000 $75.00

950.00 1,450.00

Fuel, Light and Phone....evevvees 800.00 200,00 1,000,00
Horse and Fowl Feedeeivevioevvnnn 300.00 200.00 500,00
Repeirs and Upkeep, Hordware ,Mowers

Painting and Glazing..seeiveivaess 1,000.00 100,00 900.00

Driving Wagon, Repairs & Harnees. 75,00 75.00
Repaire to Toilet & Drain at Hot—

houee..iOitoii.l.

0000.00!.0.00010 150000 150.00

- Gravel for WalksSiveeveraroossanon 175.00 175.00
superintendents' Salaryeveseeeees 1,800.00 700.00 2, 300,00
Labor.--.n..............o....--, 7,500.00 500000 7,000.00

| $12,000.00 $900.00 $2,2325.00413, 335,00
_ 12,000,00
DECTOREE + v v vvsrrsnerssioh 1,335,00

® ook ok ok ok ok ok kK

4

SCHEDULE E

POINT PLEASANT PARK ESTIMATES 1922 - 23.

Painting Gates and

1922-83 1921-228"
two Suxmer HouBeS....vos vv.o $500.00

Repairs to Iron Work Swimer HousS€.eve e o Cev e 25,00

. Purchasge of Trees..

OOIOOOQQOOOOOOIOIQ0.00!O..QQ 885.00

Labor: Roadwork, Planting Trees EtCeseereerssssl,850,00

Policomarn. s covessves

SELATY v e v v oo

Libl‘arian. R ORI
1et. ABBE e

ond. ABBtLeess s

Bindery Woxrk....

Maintenance s e oo

I N I T RO R B IR L L B ¢ 0 400.00

$4,500.00  $5,000.00
4. 500,00

DECTEASE s vt s st ssorsrens $ 500.00

ok K ok ok ok K kX

SCHEDULE F

CITIZENS! FREE ILIBRARY ESTIMATES 1922 - 234,
1922-23 Increase Decrease 1921-22

e ... 1,100.00 100.00 1, 000, 00
e 950,00 175.00 875 .00
s e s s s s e 0 00 750000 750000
......o.o.ooooo 800000 "200.00 l,OO0.00
00000.000‘00‘ 875.00 . , 875.00
$4,475.00 §175.00  $300.00 $4, 50000

. 4,475.00

DEOTOEEE e seressvsssss $26.00




SCHEDULE G

BOARD OF HEALTH

N

Salaries - Offioclals. 1922-23 Increase Decrease 1921-22 i
Milk & Food Inspectoresesvoessss $3,500.00 $%, 500,00 i
Plumbing Inspectoreevevriirvienns 2,400.00 2’400.00 f
SEOTEEATY e v s vevvrsvoronrsarssees 2,400.00 5'400.00 [
Asst. Secretaryiceseecesesseease 1,800,00 1:800.00 ﬁ
six Inspectors @§L700.each... ... 10,300,00 10, 200.00 1
Asst. P. Inspector-Part pay..... 900.00 100.00 800.00
Appropriation two Members....... 200.00 200.00

Selaries - Isolation Hospital

Matron, Dieticlan & 1lst Nurse... 1,350.00 1,350.00

znd Nurse"tioo0!'!.000.00000‘0' 710000 710.00

supernumerary Nurse Part time... 800,00 550,00 1,350.00

lS‘b.M&id.........-uo-..-.‘o-.... 450-00 4500’00 1R

Supernurner&ry Maidt‘. e S 6 0 0 0 0 0 0 v 300.00 ZO0.00 :’

OOOkQ..OOOOOOOOQ0.000"0000.'00. 450.00 450.00 i

Gener&lMan.oocoooa.oooo.oou...c 900000 900.00 ’

$26,360.00 $100.00  §$550.00426,810.00 I8

26,360,00 |&

DSCI‘BELSG ooooooooo e 0 & 8 08 0 0 00 033450000 E

| |

Maintenance of Isolation Hospltal. - |

- 1929-2% Increase Decrease 1921-28 -!‘

GT0COTLOB ¢ eo v srecrsenssarasees 1,000.00 §295.00 1,395.00 |

}deatOOOOO0.00000.0'.0.0.'0000.. 600.00 850.00 850000 l\

I“ishOOOCOOOOOOOOI.000.00.000000 lOOoOO 25.00 1?15.00

Buttel' & Eggs..-o PR I D N R I I T T B D SOOOOO 275000 575.00

Laundry...QQOOOOOOOQOOO’QOOOOOO 250.00 lOOoOO 350'00 :

Conveyance Patienta....ceveeern 260,00 50.00 200.00 |

Coalooooocooooooooooooooctooooo QOOOOO SOOOOO l,?,O0.00 ‘

Lightooqo‘otcooonococ.ooon‘oooon 185000 75.00 BO0.00 |
lrugSOOoooooooocoono.oo.ao..... 825.00 175.00 400.00 I

-Bre&d........................o. lOOOOO lO-OO 110.00

Milkooooooootoooootoooooooo.oco ZOQOOO 100000 SOOOOO

Stotionery Charts 8tC.iceeevves 25,00 25.00

Miscellaneous:-

Kitohen Utensills, bedding,towels, 1
Gaunze, Plumbing, Sweeping Chim- |
neys, etOQOOOO'OOOoOOQOOOOOOO. 300000 SO0.00

Painting & Plastering...ceceves 8600.00 600.00 -

$4,975.00 $650.00 $1,705.00 $6,030.,00 ||

Less Probable Income |
Board of Patients..eeeveveveen 160,00 4,825.00 |

%4,880000 Deoreuseo...... ) %l,zos.oo 11



SGHEDULE G (Continued).

Maintenance Office. | 1922-2% Increase

Examination Milk & Water......... $650.00 ‘
Printing & Stationerye..v.vvvsees 300,00 175,00

Advertising.. v vvv iy PR 200.00 125.00
Telephone Service......... Cevee . 300,00
Antitoxin, Disinfect efto... ... 350,00

Desk LampPBesevsortvovrionrossvosny ' '

Plumbing. Exaniners! Fees.....vven 50,00
Car Fares, Horse Hire etc........ 400,00
Expenses & Transportation Food & '

D&iry InspectorOOOOQ0.000000'O. SO0.00 SOOCOO
Uniform Caps & BadgesS....evveevee

Decrease 1921-22
#650.,00

125,00

75,00

200.00 550.00
50,00 . 50.00
50,00 100.00

' 400.00

75.00 75.00

Repairs'Typewriter, StamPS e v 26,00 - 25.00

$3,775.00 $825.00
2. 325,00

| Inorease....t.................;.$4B0.00

RECAPITULATION

Sdlaries...01000000000'0;00010000. 3&26,360.00
Maintenance Hospitale.ooeeveevon 4,825.00

$375.00 $2,3235.00

$450. 0026, 810,00
1,205.00 6,030.00

Maintenance Officee v . 2, 775,00 %450.00 2, %25.00
Overdra‘i‘t 1920-21' e 0 @ 3 00 0 0 a0 o.o ('} lo, OOOQ OQ 10, OOOOOO
$43,960.00 $450,00 $1,6855.00$45,165.00

| 43, 960.00

Decreas e

..... e $1,205.oo




SCHEDULE H
SUPERANNUATIONS

Police Department. 1922-2% Increase Decrease 1921-22

NLOROLAS POWET +evevevrsnrnesvsns  $33L.36 : -
John A. Rudland.evevevevveveony . y 45,77 $32%:$$
Joseph MeNallye.veevsvovinvvney ' 167.13 | 167,13
John Baer, (deceased).....ccvees 148.57 .  148.57
Tohn We BaKEToeeorrroroosronrnoee 37 .14 27,14
George J. Kuhn....oovvvvnnn coe 42 .85 42.85
RObert JQ Pace....’..........'.. 55’/70 55.70
Stephen J. Nickerson.......... 'e 37 .14 37. 14
Civic Officlals.
Edware Meagher.‘.O'.000".'00000 557000 357.00
JOhnE. Kemp.'000'00'00000"00" 553.57 353.37
John Hanrahan......... et e . 247 .52 247 .52
Parker R, Colpltt
-fOI‘ 1981—82't000 oooooo 0%550000
" 1928“23000000 ooooo » 600000 1,150000 1,150000
City Home.
Daniel J. McIntoshe.eevrvivvnees 334,00 334,00
wrﬂ' mnnell.OOQOOOOOOOOOOO0'0-00. 380!00 2)80000
Fire Department.
James MoGuire..veevees e 450,00 450.00
GGOI’@G MCGuireoooonoooooooo ] ' e 450000 450.00
Joseph JohnBton. v covvervvvivons 382.74 382.74
Patrick Monaghaneseeveserovvvory 365,36 365 .36
John Hennessyesove oo .o 391.87 391,87
Oity Prison.
Wi, Higlett.oeeorovos Cea e .. 360.00 360.00
Citizens' Free Library.
Miss Josephine Warreme..... ..o 250, 00 250.00
Migs Edith Lydiard...ceeeeveoses 169,00 169.00
Dvo ShireSOo-ooooo.co‘oc-oootooo 165000 165000 830000
Works Department.
Ed.W&I’d. MartinOooocootoo'ooooon0.0 500000 500.00
Public Gardens.
Richard Power, SEees.eeeererooes 736.00 756 .00
Thom:S Lea.hy.’oo;oooocoonocooocoo SOOOOO 300.00
JOhn ThompsonOOOOOOOO‘J"“""" 400000 400000
City Health Board.
J.R; Bourke (Deceaged) .ovver e - 319,92 . 319.92
$8, 358.,9541,160.00 $633.49 $7,842.44
7,842.44
Increase.............$'516.51

- ?éz—-mﬂf ~




Victoria Gene 1923-25 1
Revisors erel Hospital,... norease Decrease 1921-
fovigors of Juries Lists. .. $17,000.00 2=
Sorool tor the Bilnd (say) 1. T 806103
or th e e s 0 .
Truants, Ne 16 Deaf (may)...... 2’090°00 800, 00 1,500,00
henaren. & eoted and Dell 1,350.00 30 1,20
o ren, Adult Femal nquent 0,00 ,300.00
In;eble'Minded Childreg prisoners 1,050.00
Inf§128. Home, Brunswicﬁ‘éé--,. 13, 550,00
Protgsgangogg’ TN oad i %’OOO'OO 13,550.00
me I b e s 7 ‘
Goup Hi11 Cor oy g o8 400,00 100000
1l Cemeter sr et 400.0 ’ . o}
o ving of Art & Desigr 1,80000 20000
D complying with the A °5ien 1,800 00
Aa,lhousie University. ct)... 1,000,00 , 800,00
eistrar of Births & D or 325, 00 *500. 0
Medical Examilner. caths. .. 500.00 325, :
Children s HOBPATaL v v vrerrens 350. 00 250:.00
(otorian Order of Nuféé"'-... 3,500.00 350. 00
Not to exceed }H;ﬂso 8, 3,50 )
SOC- fo P “ O'Oo)to.. - ’ OOOO
( r Prevention of Cr .+ 8,500.00
(Not to exceed $500 uelty 2,500
Sir Sandf ' , 'OO)'Oo..,, 'e .00
1 ord Fleming Park.. 500.00
Tubog d.o Improvemeﬁé.‘ 1,200.00 500.00
(g sroulosis Hospltal.. .. 1,000.00 1,200.00
T See _Schedule ¥ ) Tt 1,000.,00
own Planning Board....182.91
Rgiﬁtenanoe Juvenile Couf%::'°' 1,000.00 150. 00 300.00
The strar of Property Trans cve 1,000.07 850.00
W he Times of London, Bd.T e 300.00 1, 000,00
N _ Travellers' Ald YJI.C.A. rade. . 3001 00
I’Ialifa‘x e f&re .réaﬁ e s s s v e e 3350 32) 323: 33
g@;sford Parker Monumeﬁé. ..... ) 200.00 200 .00
olsfod Parke oations £ 200.00 200,00
Prigiioe Department .. s for 250.00 250.00
ng: Ann Lttt -
S L L . and 2,400.00  3,400.00
uperannuation D'A";ﬁi-o-...., .
. . r o)
; gghn §hom§§on SCheiiie . 1,497.92  1,497.92
" os. Leahy Superan
) annuati
gousing Soheme.JOR' Bourke arene:
olored Childreﬁ{"°°-....... 4,000.00 500
City Colle 5 Home. . - A 3,50
lists....????&g;r prepering 500,00 £00.00
Aavertioing fia i fax (may). ... 300,00 |
proving the Hall: o 2 200.0
] (may).%......?%%fax Common . 500.00 Soo,d%
mprovement Town Glook Site.. 2,500, 00 -
Ross & MeDonald Sui%oIS Site.. ' 2. 000 3,500, 00
Legislation 1920... be s el 39000'00 8,000.00
R L Totes 05, 003,50 95, 003 .59
'rans.from , ‘ 085
Sohedule 8). e 500.00 ) 9
$81,657 9141 97 600.00
. 32,91$10¢
’ $ 08,884o84$lg§,gg9.84
Deorease 269791
N TR 33106,951093

SCHEDULE J

CITY GRANTS AND SUNDRIES




SCHEDULE X
TEMPORARY LOANS AND INTEREST

Principal Interest 1931-22

Cross Property Loan $4500. 1 year's
INEETEEE @ 5% vvrrvrvsrensirnonns $225,00

5th. instalment (§$31313) Loan Moto )

Sprinkler, Gardens Fence, Fire Hose
City Home Repairs........,.........5%6,262.40
1 year's Interest @ s?............... 213,12
5th.instalment ($32226) Loan additional
Street fundo~ouno..ooc|0ooooovooooo 645020

1 year's interest @ B5%i . iiiiiiiiaann 32,26
4th.instalment ($1.8573) Loan Fire Hose,

Fire Equipment, Motor Patrol, City ;

Home improvement & completion of

asgessment Planei i criiiisaiinen )3,714.40
1 year's interest @ 6%. .. eviiiieiiiny 445,72
4th.instalment ($11038.62) Loan Motor )

sprinkler and Motor Street Cleaner..)3,207.79

1 year's interest @ 8%y .iieriiiiiriae 264.92
Zrd.inetalment ($10000) Loan Purohase;

011 DiStributoresevicebossssereasss) 23,000.00
1 year's interest @ 5.35%.c.ieviriins 321.00
3rd.instalment ($53150) Loan Aerial

Ladder and Water Tower, Public Gar-

‘dens Band Stand, Sewer Cleaner, Add-

itional teams, Catchpit, Salvage Car)”

City Prison Improvement.......... .+.)10830,00
1 year's interest @ 5 1/2% e e irevansens 1,75%.95

ond.instalment (§$103168.80) Loan Fire
Alarm Equipment Fire Hose, Street
gprinklers, change from Horse drawn
Chemical to Motor drawn. Fire Alary
System in Engine Houses, Plumbing
City Hall, City Hall Heating, Sal-
vatlon Army Maternity Hospital.....)230,633.76 .
1 year's interest @ /N 4,952.10
1st.Instalment ($81507) Loan Motoriz-
ing Chemical Engine 2 Motor Sprink-
lers, Oity Hall Heating additional,
City Hall Furniture, Public Gardens
Green House, Fire Alarm Boxes, Heat
ing Isolation Hospital, T.B. Hosp-
{tal Furnishingecoeeorssvroreonenes 16, 301.40
8 mos. interest equal to 6 1/4% 0 vns 2, 547.10

462, 394.80$10,855.17 $59,733.23
10,855,17
§73, 250, 06

| 59,7%2.22

Inorease. o 6 b 0 0 0'. S I R I A .$13‘5'l7.84

- 886 ot




SOHEDULE L
INTEREST ON CONSOLIDATED FUND 1880,

1922-2% Increase Decresse 1931-22
iaes,ooo -1 vyear @ 5%........  $33,150,00

503,200 - 1 year @ 4 1/8%.... 22.644.00
$492,900 - 1 year @ 4%.v.evses _19,716.00

$75,510.00 §75, 51.0. 00

Lesgl——
Charges to Water Department.

257,440 - 1 year @ 4:%11,584.80
§ 80,780 - 1 year @ 4% _3,2%1.30 31,716.00 $5,924.50 27,640.,50

$53, 794,00  $5,924.50$47, 868,50
47,869 .50 |

DEorease v v 5,924.50°

%138,000 - 1 year @ 5% 6,900.00




SCHEDULE M
INTEREST CONSOLIDATED FUND 1905,

1992-23% Increase 1921-232

’v

i
3
g
v
)
)
i
.
i
;i:
{
i
.
}

41,663, 750, 1 yr. 4%. |
938,500, 1w 4§%.:::$ig’gég°g8
980, 266 . 1% 5% .... 49,013.30
a1, 000, 1" Bi%.... 5,005.00
1,892,500, 1" 6% .,..113,550,00
804,100, 1"6% ..... 40,205.00
501 000, (Refund $482490) 1 " 6% .... 30,060.00
547, 400, 1" 5% .... 30,107.00
363,100, 1921-22 130 8% .... 32,589.00
120,000, % " 1L 8% .... 9,000.00
80,000, " " 1in 8% ... 4,500,00
49,300, " M e 58 ... 3,389.38
Estimates exchange coupons payavle abroa% 5,000.00
[431161.18
Accrued interest on loan $362,100. 2959 .86
I $428, 201. 32 $o0, 058.39 $398,142.93
Charged to Silliker Sinking Fund $135476,
l’y'ea,r@4%.................o........- 5,419004
Ohareed to S.F. 1902 Fund $11600. 1 yr.
@400....’..ofoooo'o-otoooooloooooovooooo 464:000
Charged to Water Department:
$227,567. 1 yr.84%...$9,102.68
90,984 1" @45%. .. 4,094,238
490, 000. 1 " @ 5% ..24,500.00
426,950, 1 " @ 8%...25,817.00

98,300,1921-23
Loan 1lz" @ 8%... 8,847.00

70,000, " " 1§t @ 6%... 5,250.00
15,000, " " 1lg® ® 8%... 1,125.00
20,000, " " 1&" @5%%. .+ 1,375.00
Estimated exchange on coupons payable
abroad......................1,000.00
$80, 910,96

lLess Proportion accrued int.  803.40 $80,107.56

Charged to Schools:

$416,797. 1 yr.@4%..$1.6671.88
259, 845, 1 " @44%. 11693.03
273,850, 1 " @ 5%, 13682.50
61,850, 1 " @ 6% 3699.00
547,400,1920-21 Loan 1 " @55%, 30107.00
207,400, " * " 17 ® 6%. 12444.00
159.800, " v o+ 1% @ 6%, 9588.00
5400, " v v 17 ® 6%, 324.00
34,900.1921-32 " 1% " @ 6%, 3141.00
Estimated exchange coupons pay-
a«ble abroad............-....... lOOOoOO
o
PTOP . ] int. $34900. 296 .
Less Prop. acdrued 4 (90 054,40
$188,045.00 $177,892.89
$840, 156,32 $220, 250,04
920, 750,00
Inorease......$19.906.32




SCHEDULE N
SINKING FUNDS

1922-23 1921-22

Ohap. 51, ACHS 3902¢usevavrerrreraronersrnerass e $3,000,00 $3,000.00
" 49 "— 1905"""" (IR I I T R I T I L I B B I B B 4 1,300000 1300 OO
Various borrowings....1906 1916...................17,151.28 17,151.28
" | e s 1917=1920 e aaaes T, 827 9% ; %gg g%
Roval Securities Loan .19819-1920¢. v cvevvsrrniranes 7,085.0
VagiOU.SLO&nS 19:.;0"21-.-........................o. 7527 89 7527 89
. IR 1 O~ P S vevere 5,495,038
; %48 767.17 $43,272.14
Less Rebate Tram Co. POleBiiisvvrverivvnrtinnesres 192.25 192.25
- $48,574.92 $43,079.89
43, 079.89

Inorease ... ... $ 5,495.03




SCHEDULE 0
SALARIES

gigcggiship the Mayor.... J
Gty soggcfgg?OQrapher.::::" $B:gOO.Oo :
%;ngarea?urér::::"--...,... 3,588‘88 %2,338.00 - B
roals Assiotant ..o ARy 900.00 |
City Auditor"?%st&nt..,,,... 5,550.00 3,500.00 - [
All(,\,i'torls Olerk,””' T ee s et e 3’550.0(()) 39550.00 ]
g%ty Clerk, PEIORR I SN 1> 200.00 %,Soo;oo |
C'Sst . City Olerk. ) M S o6 s 0 0 o s O S,OO0.00 1,550000
Stenographer.. .. Ty 2,600.00 » 200 09
gbenogra’pher....:°"Oo....‘.. ’950000 g,OO0.00
Y o
T enalar e 00. )
e T s e
OleotOr.'..“"°'o..,. 5,000.00 1, .
giiub~Colleotors 661400, each 3,550, 00 5’%88‘80
Depitgsiessor...,... . 8ac 5,600.00 3:550'08
588880 ¢ o o vev e 3150, .
Assessor OTETk n vvreernnee e 3500.00 31350100
niseSSOr's OLOTK o v rrvrernnes . 1,800.00 2,500.00
j enogr&pher,,',."‘:'°--.... 1,200,00 1:300'00
Janitor, GL6F A 10400000 1,200.00
Agtin flodd onl OFFLOCTvrerr e, 1,400,00 1, 000,00
ol % :,ﬁ.eotrician......:""o. 1,800,00 1,400:00
Ao, Building T HEPeCEOT « 1\« v 2,500.00 12800.00
spector under N.S. Temﬁ'Aé% E’SOO‘OO 2,500.,00
' 2,700.00 2,500.00
2, 700.00

$62,710,00

$62, 710,00




SCHEDULE P
POLICE ESTIMATES

Salariest- - 1928-23 Increase Decrease 1921-22
Ghief..'."..".‘.Q""O.'OOOQO [
Depu'ty Chief""""‘."'."". $§:288.8% $3,288.88
DOEECELVO s v e v vrrsrnnseerneresee  2.,400.00 2’ 400,00
o Asst.Detectives @ $1900......  3.800.00 3. 800, 00
1 Acting Asst, Detective....... 1,500,00 1,500.00 ’ .
4 Police Inspeators @ $1750.... 7,000,00 7, 000 .00
7 Sorgeants @ $16004s...erre.vs 11,200.00 11, 200.00
1 POLL0E OLOTKessrvevesenrrenes  1,500.00 1) 500,00
> Police Women @ $1100.........  2,200.00 3 200. 00
56 Policemen @ $1400eseeseecss 78,400.00 78, 400. 00
& Policemen @ $1200....1832-23 -

ond year at $L400¢evet s 8,400.00 1,200.00 7,200.00
1 MALSHALL v svessensornsseevess 1,300.00 . 1,300.00
1Ma,'tr()n.....o--ooooo-'oo-ooooo 250000 : 250000
Loss: $123,150.00 2,700.00 $120, 450.00

1 Policeman appoint Act.
Agssistant Detective..sseven 1,400.00

$121,750.00§2, 700, 00 $120, 450.00
Maintenance: -
Insurance.."000.00.000000'00.0 %1,500000 $l,500|00
Telephone..o..0000!0000'..000-000 ZO0.00 SOOOOO
Motor MaintenancCeie.seevecorves 300,00 $500.00 800.00
Uniform Clothingeivevverovnrne 5,800.,00 200,00 6,000.00
Prison MealBeeeovvoaonovs Cev e 500,00 200,00 %00.00
MiscellaneoUB e oo vseasrsontronas 600,00 800.00
Recapitulation: -
Salaries.......................$121,750.00 1,300.00 $120,450,00
Maintenance cv s srvosvrs oo 8,900.00 : $900,00  9,800.00
#130,650,00§1, 300.00 $900.,00$130,250.00
130,250,.00

Decrease..............$400.00




Salaries:

GOVEITNOY v v v s v v e
Matron..
5 Keel)erS.OOOOOOIOOOOOQOOOOQQCQ
HolidaySeiev oo

O ¢ 0 0 8 0 0 02O

PO T N T T T BN R BN DN B B B BN B B DR DN BN BEN BN BN J

R B N I B R N N R N N |

Ma.intenance:

Bread..........................
GroCerieBe s e vs et vy Cee e
Beef st evenrnnanon Vese e
Dry GOOdSooooo‘ooco-coooooooooo
HardWare.......................
HOISG-ShOeing..........-.......
Lighto--cvooowo-0ooonoooo-.o-vo
fj:elephone...'.0.0.'.0..0'.."..
DIUZS e eevsooonvases Cerie e
Harness and RepairS.......o....

Repalirs to Vehicles..evevevovan
Uniforms and Oil Clothes for
StaffOOOOQOOOOQOQUQOO
Uniforms for prisoners....vieee
Material for patching...coveen.
Stationery....
Veterinary Services.....ccevven
FEo@ee evsssvnsstnsassoros
Boots and Leather....
Repalirs to plumbinge...eoeeeeres
Repalrs to FurnacBe.cevecvernes
IC@u s evesannnoe
LimBees oo oons
Repalrs to Bullding...eveeeooes
Farm Implements..eeerveveesrane
Farm Feneingeeoeoeoo
Fuel.. _
Fire Insurancess.e.:

¢ v o 0 0 00

‘.0'0..0000.00.!.
¢ e o0 00

00'...00'.

'.'.QOOOCQIOOQQ

...00'00000!00...

.0!000.0.0.
C0.0..0...0.....'0.0.0".

0.00.0..Q.

Less Revenue.. ..

Recapitulation:.

..000000000

S&laries [ ]
Malinbenancs ee e e v e sy

¢ ¢ ¢ & 0 0

R I

Less Revanue........t........‘

SCHEDULE Q
CITY PRISON

1922-2%3 Increase Deorease 192122
1,600,00 $$100.,00 $1.,500.00
750,00 750,00

8, 000.00 6,000.00
175,00 - 175,00
$8,525,00 $100.00 $8,425.00
1, 300,00 450.00 1,750.00
1,712.00 288,00 2,000.00
1, 400,00 242,50 1,642.50
900,00 100.00 1,000.00
275.00 155,00 120.00
150,00 30, 00 120.00
135,00 35,00 100.00
125,00  54.00 71.00
75.00 75.00
125,00 125.00
200,00 200.00
250,00 300. 00 550,00
380,00 20,00 400,00
35, 00 5. 00 40,00
15.00 15.00
60.00 60.00
650,00 850,00
225,00 25,00 250.00
50,00 50.00
100,00 100,00
15,00 15,00
25,00 25,00
300. 00 300,00
250,00 25,00 275,00
150.00 150,00

1, 500,00 1,500.00
350,15 76 .85 373,30
$10, 752.15 $350.85 $1,455.50§11,856.80
2,200.00 ' 3,200.00
% 8,553.15 $350.85 1,455,504 9,656.80
$8, 526,00 §$100.00 $8,425.00
10, 752,15 350.00 1,465.50 11,856.80
$19,277.15 §450.00 $1,455.50$20, 281 .80
3,200,00 2,300.00
$17,077.15 $450.00 §$1,455.50418, 081.80

450.85 17,077.15

DEOLEAB8« +ssss s oL, 004,658 1,004.65




SCHEDULE R.
WORKS DEPARTMENT

1922-23 Increase Decrease 1921-223
Cleaning Paved Streets..........$21,440.00 $21, 440.00
B’treetSo......o,.-.............. 95,000.00 95,000'00
Internal Health....evvvevvvvvees 70,000,00 70, 000,00
Maintenance of Sewers...... veeer 2,000,000 500,00 1,500,00
Teame & StableBiiieveevrereiaas 232,800.00 22, 900,00
Fuelo....-oo-o---.‘...-......... S,OO0.00 E.OO0.00
TelePhONESe. coesrerssrsrassssess  2,600.00 2,800.00
Lighting City Hall...covvevovinn 1,300.00 100,00 1,200.00
Lighting Streete..veciviiviaivs 41,500.00 4).,500.00
INBUTANCE v v v vesvrrarsrstoy veee 2,750.00 $150.00 2,900.00
Clty Propertyecsceveevaieninnens 4,500.,00 4,500.00
Town Clock maintenance..cvvevies 100.00 100.00
BathSo--OQooof.oo-oooooooooo-oooc 1,000000 l,OOOOOO
Wirin% Inspection $8,000.00§
Less kEstimates
TNeome s v v+ s 3,000.00)
Typewriting Machines..v.evevvens 450,00 . 450.00

#o68,080,00 $600.00

* ok ok ok ok kR

$600.00%268, 090,00

*k ko

SCHEDULE S.

FIRE DEPARTMENT

Mantenanbe: 1992-23 Increase Decrease 1921-23
Harness & RepallsS..ieeescrvaaves $150.00 $150.00
Repairs to Bulldings....coeeevvee 3, 000.00 3.000.00
Repalrs to Bouipmente.eeeeooeees Z.SOQ.OO 500.00 2.000.00
Stores & SupplieBeceviviriavies 1,500.00 500,00 2, 000,00
F\uelOUOQOOIOO..OO0.'000000.0.000. 3,400.00 4'00000 5,800.00
Lightinge . oo eooernsronnorones 700,00  100.00 800.00
Telepllones...0';.0000'!'!!0’000‘ %gg.gg %gg.gg
Veterinary Services.civeevvevane 5 .
FOd.deI'. ooyo‘oooooonooooo0toooo.ooc 4,088088 4 82%08(03 5,288088
Uniformg, buttons ©tC..covvvveve 2,600, . . R .
Waterproof CLothing...ovvevervrs 600,00 200.00 800.00
LaundrYooooooooooocooooﬁoooo-too 600000 600.00
G&,SOline............oaouoco-oooo Z,OOOGOO Z,OOOOOO
HOTSEBhOBING e v v v v e s vonrans 600.00 5 . ?%%.g%
Tnsurance of filremeNee.cevvovees 1,500.00 400.00 . A
PU.I‘O].’I&SG O.f hOrSBS...o.o.o.-.-oo 600000 400000 l’O%O'OO
Life Saving eqzigmeﬁf..éﬁ%...... L 500.00 300,00 . 208.88

n n o0 0 0 00 . () [
lMisoellaneous & Hom eIl _1,500,00, 1250000

$27,300.00 $1000,00$6, 300.00$ 32,800.00




SCHEDULE S (Continued).
Salaries: 1922-23 Increase Decrease 1921-23

lChiefQ'OOO'OO0!0000!000'0000' neoo.oo
1 First Deputy Chiefovivevvvvns $f:QOO.OO $§’ggg.88
1 Second Deputy Chief.......... 1,750.00 1,750, 00
1 Third Deputy Ohiefe.vvevevves  1,640,00 1,640, 00
1 Chief Mechanical Engineer.... 1,900.00 1,900, 00
1 Ohief Motor MechaniGe...evev. 1,600,00 1,600.00
8 Captains @ $29. per week..... 12,064.00 12, 064,00
10 Chauffeurs & Engineers @ $29. ’

P’erweek"‘.'O'IOOOOOOOIUOUO 15 OBO'OO 15 080000
70 Men @ {$27. PET Week......... 98,280,00 98, 280.00
Blacksmith @ $15. per week... . 780.00 780.00
Substitutes while men are on 2

weeks holidayBeeeeverrivensns 3,000,00 3,000.00
Clerk...."‘.‘...!.'.'..'0.0!0' 680000 100000 580.00
Caretakerleevssrrersessrssssenas 500.00 500.00
2 Men @ $92. per weekiev.evoves  3,432.00 3,433.00

Fire Alarm Syetem:

1 Certified Wireman @%4.96 per
day §$1,502.40

1 Lineman @ $4.60 per day -~
$1,439.80

1 Lineman @
$1,085.50

1/3 Office

$3.50 per. day
Clerk 6$16.00 per

week $a77.33 (3/3 from Wirin )

Inspection Department)......
Battery Expenses...
Battery RenewalSeeees v one
Line Material.siveervvven
Truck EXPENSes . eserneveroes
Gonge (1Spare 14")e.v.vveeeey o

Signal Boxes Replacemente.....

ine Material for above...
*5 New Signal BOX88.....
Line Material for 23 New Circult

R I R N L I L I
00 0 0 00

Recoritulations:
Maintenanc. oo ve oo N
Salaried. oo v
Fil‘e Al&l‘m Syatemo )

o9 0 0 9 0 @
IR R A

...0..000.

$142208.00$3,533.00 $3,000.00$141674.00

$4,315.08 $645.83 $3,689.40

200,00 200,00

90,00 170.00 260.00

900.00 150.00 750,00

300,00 75.00 375.00
250,00 250.00

902.50 302.50

250,00 250.00

902,50 902 .50

750,00 750.00

$6, 055.03$1,045.83 $3,050.00 $8,059.40

427, 300. 0041, 000,00 $6,300,00%72,600.00
142,206.00 3,532.00 3,000.00141,674,00
8, 055.0% 1,045.63 §,050.00 8,059.40

$ 175,561.03$5,577.63$12,350-00%188,333.40

175,561.03
DecreaBB .« vveev v oan .n-..3ﬂ56,772.57

- B84 e




SCHEDULE T
MISCELLANEQUS

1922-2% Inorease Deorease 1921-22

Printing and Stationery.......  7,000.00  7,000.00
Contingen’t..-...-.. oooooooo [N ) Z.BOO'OO 2’500'00 :
Good Roads Assoclation........ 500 .00 500.00
$9,500.00 $500,00 $10,000.00 §
9,500.00.

Decreast . ..oeeov0e. $500,00

SCHEDULE U
PROBABLE INCOME
1922-23 Increase Decrease 1921-22

Hack and other Licenses....... 6,000.00 6,000.00
court Fines and Fee8.esvevrvy 12,000.00 g8,000.00 20,000,00
Rente City Property........ Ve 3,500,000 500.0Q0 3,000.00
Dog Ta,X,............ooooootooo B,BOOOOO BOOOOO B,OOOOOO
N.S, Tramvays & Power COosvrnne 44.,000,00 44.,000,00
Market RevehUG..veevivrsssvoas 1,500.00 1,000.00 500,00
$#69,200.00§1, 700,00 $8,000.00$75,000.00

69,200.00

DECTEEBG + v s vttt oo e .o $6,300.00




EVENING SESSION

S G Py ewey e e S —

Gtan  muy SR ey = SR Ewey

8.10 o'clook
COUNCIL CHAMBER, OCITY HALL,
March 3lst, 1922.

A meeting of the City Council was held this evening
at the above named hour; present His Worship Mayor
‘Parker and Aldermen Colwell, Whitman, Ackhurst, Finlay,
Sanford, Bissett, Regan, Schaffner, Cameron, Guildford,
Ritchie, Mason, Godwin, Hubley and Burgess.

The Council was summoned to proceed with business
standing over and the transaction of other business,

LIST OF HEADLINES

(For the purpose of ready reference the list of
pepers submitted end the list of other headlines are
all incorporated in one schedule at the end of the
meeting) .

DEATH OF SIR JOHN C. EATON, TORONTO

His Worship the Mayor informed the Council of the
death ot Toronto on March 30th of Sir John C. Eaton a
great benefactor 1o the City of Halifax at the time of
the explosion of December 7th 1917,

Moved by Alderman Colwell seconded by Alderman
Ackhurst that the City Clerk telegraph the condolance
of this Council with Ledy Eaton and family and confilrm
same by & letter of sympathy to bo signed by the Mayor
and City Clerk under the seal of the City, the letter
to express gratitude for the promptitude and generosity
of St. John Laton on the‘occasion of the Explosion.
Motion passed unanimously .

The following telegram is forwarded:

Hplifax, N.5., March Zlst, 1922,

Lody Eaton ani Family,

Torggtg.counoil of Halifax meeting tonight remembering

’ 4ndly epirit which actuated Sir John in 80
gigipggi gnd sg mggnificently rendering ald torthis City
when sorely striken by the great Fxplosion of Nineteen




March 3lst, 1923. -

dalLoancla .,
\//Seventeen paused in its businesgnyo extend heurtfelt
sympathy with you in your time to trial and to euloglze

M" hisg generosity.
/..',/" J.S. Tarker,
Mayor.

L. Fred Monaghan,
City Clerk. .

\L UNEMPLOYMENT SITUATION

Read letter Unemployed Workmens Association as

follows:—-

Unemployed Workmens' Association,
\ . 39 Buckingham Street,
March 3let, 1932,

To His Worship the Mayor,
- City Hall.
Sir:-
The Unemployed Workmens Assoclation will in all
probability attend the meeting of Council and will ask

answers to the following auestions:

I. An itimized account of Expenditure of $10,000 (ten

v// thousand dollars).
II., What are the men to do whe have been discharged from

, the City Works.
I1I.What are the people to do whose doles are being
. L discontinued or curtailed April lst according to
newspaper notice (Mail) dated &Oth March.

J.W. Bower,
Secretary.

Moved by Alderman Whitman geconded by Alderman

Ackhurst that tho lettor he referrsd to the Committes

on Works} Motion passed.

SINKING FUNDS
\\ Read report Finance Committee re Sinking Funds

g minority report signed by Aldermen Whitman

covaerin
and Schaffner
City Audltor and James J.

and a jolnt report signed by W.W. Foster

Hopewell, City Treasurer.

Oommittee Room, City Hall,
March 2lst, 1922,

To His Worship the Mayor,

and Oity Council.

GontLememt At o meeting of the Finance Committee held

shig day there being present Aldermen Whitman, Chalrman,

Finlay, Murphy, Sehatffner and Hubley. The Comi:ittee had
tion the matter of Sinking Funds invest-

nder consldera ) 4 |
;e;t referred to this Committee for report.




March &lst, 192Z.

The Chairman submitted and read & report prepared
by him on this subject and also a joint report of Clty
Treasurer and City Auditor which was not dealt with by
your Comuittee.
| After considerable discussion it was decided to re-
commend that Legislation be secured at the present session
of the Legislature to provide that for all future loans
a. sinking fund be provided and kept separate and apart
for the redemption of the loan for which it was oreated.
, The Chairman dissenting from this recommendation and

stating that he would submit his report as a minority rep-
ort from the Committee,

Alfred Whitman,
CTAIRMAN.

* ook ok ok ok ok ok ok

Comnlttee Room, City Hall,
23rd March, 1922.

To His Worship the Mayor and
- Oity Council,

City Hall, City.
Gentlenen:-

A few weoks ago the Trustees of the Sinking
Fund were acked to loan the City some Eighty Odd Thous-
and Dollars on Debentures running scme thirty years.

We are of the opinion, on several grounds that the Trus-
tees should not make the loan.

Section %680 (2) of the City Charter prohibits
loaning to the City; soue effect must be glven to this
sub-section.

We think it is bad policy so to invest the
sinking fund by losning it to the City. The object of
a sinking fund is o provide funds sufficlent to retire
the loan at maturity, and should be invested sc that the
money is available when the loan falls due.

The Statute (#11 Chap. 51 Acts 1802) author-
izes one general sinking fund for the redemption of the
funded debt of the City. Section #1357 of our Charter
provides that whenever any money. 1is bo?rowed on dehen-
‘tures that a sum each year shall be peid unte the general
sinking fund as with the accunlated income thereof will
ve sufficient to retire the debentures at maturlty.
: Whnen the City asks from the public a loan of
money it advertises that & yearly sinking fund is pro-
vided sufficient to retire the loan at maturity. ‘
| There 18§ no provisions gog anylggiquate Sink-
' ne City Loans before 2

ing Hund inO%nzhgfsgst Julg 1922 the Sin??n% Funds %mgunt-

v 13,184,172 practically all of which are now in-
3gstgd$}ﬁ2thé securities of the City. In additign tg the
sbove the trustees ofithetsi$§§2g7ggn%6ar61gl:ﬁe ;ggte$2

Mnds amounting o | , 198,
givgriggtrghese funds completi%y inzestggegy the City
C ol | ver wants m .

borrowing t%grﬁiggmtgiggéfrom our general Sinking Funds
scoount of loans falllng dues which had
o regular Sinking Funds, such an a@onnt that the Sinking
? ds& sre now short by some $217, 000, | |
aness We recomu.end that the Sinking Funds of each loan

be kept geparate and apart.

sums to vay on




March 3lst, 1922.

We would recommend that from now 6on until the Sinking.
Funds of all }Joans issued with a regulat sinking fund are
made good all gayments into the sinking fund provided under
section 356 (a ,(b),(c),(d),(e),(f),(g%, of the City Charter
should be paid pro rate into the several sinking funds of
the loans issued with a regular sinking fund, and that all
the present, general sinking funds should be used as far
as they will go to provide such separate esinking funds for
every loan the City has issued with a regular ginking fund.
| After the sinking funds of loans issued with a regular
slnking fund are made good, we recommend that a general
sinking fund be established from the payments provided
under Section 356 (a),(b),(c),(d),(e), (£),(g), of the City
Charter to be applied as a sinking fund to loans lssued
before 1902 which had no regular sinking fund.

We would recommend that the sinking fundsbe invested
by the trustees of the sinking fund in investments that
are made by the Statutes of Nova Scotia. Legal investments
for trust funds except mortgages of real property and also
in Bonds or debentures of the Dominion of Canada or any’
Province of Canada provided that no portion of the sinking
funds shall be loaned to the City or invested in the Stock
bonds or debentures of the City of Halifax save in Stock
bonds or debentures of the City of Halifax of the same ser-
ies as debentures or bonds to which such sinking Funds are
applicable. It is understood that the present investments
of the Sinking Funde may remain if thought wise in the
opinion of the Trustees of the Sihking Funds.
| We think the Province of Nove Scotia in regard to the
investment of Sinking Funis of Municipalities has adopted
e sound policy (see Chap. 1 Acts 1914 (#10).
| We think the City Auditor should not be a trustee of
the Sinking Fund. The City now cannot have an ilpdepend-
ent Audit, as the Auditor le also one of the Trustees
moreover the Auditor as being ity Offlocial does not occupy
5, sufficiently independent position for such a trusteeship.
: We would recommend thatthe appointment of a trustee
in the place of the City Auditor be left to the Chief
Justice of the Province who should appoint a person whose

aalifications fit him to look after the interests of
Gity Debentures holders as the Sinking Funds ore instit-
uted largely for the credit of the City and to provide
J for the payment of the gecurities which the City lissues. |
Paragraph 357 #(3) which reads as follows:- !

| "When money is borrowed for the purposes Or retiring !
///// >K“any stock or debentures previously issued by the City and |
- nthe stock or debentures i ssued for such purpose, it shall
not be necessary to add to the rates and taxes any amount ;
"o provide a sinking fund in reepect . thereto" should we ;
think be repsealed.
‘ In the above report we do not attempt to glve reasons
but simply to show the facts and make our recommendations.

Alfred Whitman,
Chairman of Finance Committee
' AJA., Schaffner.

IR T T R
Hallfax, N.S. March Zlst, 1923.
His Waship the Mayor,

4 Members of the City Council,
ggntiemen:- Re Investment of Sinking Funds

As City Auditor and City Treasurer, we feel call-
ed upon at thls juncture to place this matter squarely




March 2lst, 1922.

- before the Clty Cocuncil and show them plainly that what
is now being considered in this direction, as outlined
at a meeting of the Finance Commivtes held on January
25th last, is detrimental to the interest of the rate-
rayers. As thelr representatives, the Council, if they
will be well advised, will not for one moment consider
any change from the present mode of investment of the
funds held in trust by the Trustees of the Sinking Funds,
conslsting of the Mayor, the Chairman of Finance and the
City Auditor -~ the City Treasurer being the custodian
of these funds and Secretary to the Trustees.

It 18 sought to remove the City Auditor as a Trustee,
under the absurd plea that he is auditing him own work.
‘This is a fallacy as the City Treasurer keeps the accounts
and 1s Secretary to the Trustees and the City Auditor, from
the very fact that he is a permanent Trustee is in a strong-
er position to do this work than if he were simply City
Avditor. In short, he 1ls under a doukle liability, for,
while as Auditor he has certailn duties, as Trustee he is
governed by section 363 of the City Charter, which reads:-
"Every Trustee shall be personally liable for any loss
occaslioned by the employment by him or with his sanction
of any moneys of any of the sald funds otherwise than is
provided by this part of the Act and such liabllity may
be enforced by action at the suit of the Clty or by any
rate-payer of the City or by any creditor of the City,to
an smount not less than $1000", If all auditors were
subiect to similar penalties, many losses to shareholders
gould be avoided. :

Investment of Funds Sec. 360 (1),City Charter,
reads - "The Trustees shall invest the moneys of the sald
regpective funds in their names as Trustees and the income
therefrom in

A.-Bonds or debentures of the Dominion of Canada.

B.— " " " w v Province of Nova Scotia.

0.-Stock " " "o v City of Halifax.

D.-Deposit on interest in sowme chartered hank, "etc.

(2) "No portion of any such funds shall be loaned to the
City, except as in this part of this Act ls provided",
The clear and unmistakable intent of sub-section (23)
ig that the Trustees can legally invest in debentures or
stock of the City, without Iimit., It is also clear that
it must mean new issues, as 1t does not seem possible that
it was ever intended to make City Officials act as pond
hrokers in buying up lssues that hard timeg compel the
nolders to sell. The contention is made that a siqking
fund invested in stock or debentures of the City o% Ha%ifax
is no security as, it may be, when the bonds come due the
City would not have the money, only unsala?le bonds., This
contention is too remote for gerious gonsiaeration,
because, 1f the City bhas no faith in its own securities,
how oan’it honorable ask the public to purcnase themn.
Osrtein things might hoppen, but let us boost our own City
and its securities, ¥=- by~showing t@at‘we have every
confidence in our own standing. In fact, on rgferenoe to“
the Minutes of the tTwustees of the Sinking Funus,”it woul:l
we found that up to and including October 4th, 1991, the
Ohairman of Finance with a single disgenting exception as
to an interest charge, moved or seconded every resolution
b foming to loan the City money on the securily of itg
stock or debenwures, thereby conclusively prgving by big
action that he had the courage of his convictions up to

that date.
5
o 8% ot




M
far
ch
—_—
b 19
22

—

m
0
8 ne S
'fﬁl’ﬁey ub
.W‘ nd ais—s
wa n e
reil' mboot
Vetig tNoatrrion
bu%tre heW grgwe 1
:;he gzngheeig fyd, of
Oﬁthraiss) iskis Sh& sse
¥ “r°rf°-°v'ofuggevgélin§ti
%gaggnggﬁaigﬁe ioignanéiyén :
=
Oneo hois aﬂha rbysaf mowvigm id rea
snto “Tﬁd-fﬁégtOifuiu%atfﬁs‘tﬁgftguﬁ; .
oo -1 m’s. i ok - ol 0 13!
thetrpa;le att wti gueinéeédet b %l%bohecieat
i & e o h e h . 8 t d ne, h Ve g n W)
fi g Ty re&s?r 1 qe ’Wiio & tue be ent n
© n Mﬁr % o lchhinar thn ea ol ex Sex ertoen
f an o haof’ Q 0 k ) 0 3 ine i uftr a a
?Wi 0 C . Pe t tlok n inum ut’ ms &.g@ f & 1 Ire n
thghtt:, grgtymgﬁj%s rité”" ?_{% f&egt; tgcioit 21;“1;}'
m 'tw nd- Ci ' '15 I" eeenh%e
r:xig}loﬁea: h?ha’ beit; %%bfagdsof théoflurts: 01% %ting
Yite ume Bdgm B w 8 o*e’ t a th T 3 h t 0
te M 1i&t ré % al £ by w o % 5157°r d in
bh&ldof raso niesep he d H“iht ith tse nk’ t&te_
08 n i inte t gt or e noal kiin O'he 5 inwha'x )
Thou the b hatr 14 1 o n out 68 g o
exou 9fat3.ergf X atit °nine itﬁxg f&o éproki fuh PO
© erld £ w74¢6 in c 0 sh % nt 8 a, ult ol Peng nd n
b§Pe°i bicihi/’ ; wte"nn o°uhe c tandldsisn%' o
Btlociseg aenchwhihiregisf 1d sian ndian’ iontoy ©
rerinmall thtl °*°h°h : tethebenkadi ngyths 1y %
tnttS}LL]iw.hmtin.z 1 . a : )
buternlyo twhmaﬁegndd ﬁ ie al wiinheg ? 8 isng id&riple
82°ommg oacgeeh ¢ tifskav: gré bthinaignﬁeoi g Eyia¥
d 8 i a ri h n X i ve u e mi + 8, 80 f f i 71 e
2
Ovatedn Oststa on e erealinli he&rd Ve . 6’ tose con
Leer T esnlmenbltoeysio. 1 gsgiandneisstm Tsao i Oit
| giplites : rtsishth pe. Tﬁed&timled ma&’nhef‘"cnvh&y
0 sl 8 -p&t e o e e aise e ts 8 d 1f t tg g y esrg
n 8 8 a f d d o T h 1 b e ver t ©
: zxﬁ‘éaf;a&-?*%a-sraizveiﬁzizu:‘z‘:a'-‘%dth’-’i-»:ai%’:h- “‘
e 8 n ) e o
S'igﬁzeéiig%o t°a°i;t$hftfiiB;°o%hti°?y s pud saen
pag e tit cen £ - bams 5 f e e bshxcpo haﬁ n oy
eec-th ? Ov uOthttf eaesss ad
Bu§p64l i%n Ofga? n m 2n b :nte hageundstllss 1l g
fgnﬁiﬁgal 3TigyNe$eétea ne's t;u£52VmW3it“nﬁ°Ei'%r3'°n
o i’ cen 0 hpcoci Yéwh au ur e pluientre’ thibelin
_On 8 i t I T b} t T 1 % T 1 u T & u 1 d g
in t evty &mgee Pt¥ ik:le hor entens 2d gfthﬁd 3 2 >
i an§uaidebo°ug°£°yngn ti én 1t Ygths 1° & %uit’ﬂgiu_
ufi wll ntnd b al b 8 1 i‘thy ar 0 °fpa Ogh ha, r
tp ﬁaﬁgwayy 8 tg a°f si Zstg éy © gho 1yf ht y Ed ths 1-
¢§e geoﬁ hém;ai%tre °a§kiveﬁ,°ugﬁigpaha esivgg ﬁeis:
-*i . batgroofvigirabfh,%ehh ng a:1“’1-'1”:,rh itri dr ime %nént-le
e uero erpo " g in © Ber &siu Bite t &een aW : e h ’
4 t k 8 he £ g f i al nd n B 0 t n 8 1
nte“sshg” Saoo pairth%nkily%o" kinindeexp% 1 ;b
r°-reu1§ro°“;“§“°%ye igegg puﬁﬁxanﬁ fhgisgndF?rS ’
t mar npOB 8% ioa‘nmplerfu °ﬁla ,uhS ) ednael
% k o 86 f 1 e d 4 8 n a t 1A ¢ 8 a8 n Y
by t d 0 b 1 d 8 e 18 t a m c
moate ha, . onthea trit n tin oor 8, t ©
r in t earl el Lo in o n daxd 8,
ot s &t Thanrt e o ron ut nd
de ng Sthe e d 0 e " ur 8 ewe as owO
aber ) h aire 1 bl 88 luh nk
l°mtbgn§;n§magsw°3'h-. w}%tgéﬁg
h d Y £ mey d h 0
en s u°tun3fa¥ ot °u?;r§
Ortn ; iixgg%gest|gst
terfaiue fe ha’ke—.
m . ) & t
bli Y nd
°nn8 Anan
ds ra% g
, hei gre
cef'

gt
bt




March 3lst, 192%.

the possibility of being able to buy long term issued is
very remote and means that cash will lie in the bank to
the loss of the sinking fund and to the ratepayers. For
exemple, a loan is made on June lst, 1922, to expire in
1953. By% this process the trustees are compelled to
purchase from holders this security and no other onélse'
let the sinking fund rest in the bank at 4%. If this or
& similar ohange is confirmed it will mean that sinking
fund payments must be figured on a 4§ basis even if a
possible change of 5% or 54% could be earned; so that

the tax-payers on a 30 year loan for, say $500,000.00
would be taxed $1,500.00 higher for each year, or will
pay the equivalent in 30 years of $80,000.00. The City
Treasurer, in casual conversation with an Upper Canadian
broker or great repute, reviewed the proposed proposition.
The broker clearly and squarely differed by saying that
the Trustees in his opinion should always be eager in

the interest of the rate-payers whose fund it really was,
to earn all possible by wise investments within the limits
of the loan%'s duration. .

Here we may quote from Esquerre's Book, a standard
authority on the Applied Theory oI Accounting, pages
294-296, - "The most common of all reserve funds is the
sinking fund for the redemption of bonds'- - "This operat-
jon which is referred to as funding reserves has been
critized as often as the wisdom of creating reserves has
been challenged". We have taken the liberty with the %ext
quotation of substituting the word "City" for'"Railroad
to make the paralel more striking. = "City economists
claim that to invest the large amounts necessary to
liquidate the bonded indebtedness at a rate of interest
inferior to the earnings which that money could seocure
1f used for the requirements of the City, is equivalent ;
to mismanagement". -- "They further aseert that the great-
egt security which City bond-holders can haxe is the pros-
perity is detrimental to 1ts best interests”. 5

let us name certain troubles and losses tyat woul ;
have arisen from the changes suggested., During ghe %gs
two years the Clty was obliged to pay some wzso,hoo.
for short term loans for money to purchase fire oese},1 .
fire equipment, sexial ot Bgtgigc%pi%woig;gérsomg%or

)
%iﬁggi‘mgfzi %E;ékigggév:;giz,a?urniture for Tubeécuiﬁsis
’ : nd gutters, and other

Eﬁ?pizal’:%nzﬁglgfgifggi?ﬁia 8gigtges %ould nat have tgken

= we would have been foroce
our securities therefor, then C ot loan tWo oF
to go tg theaBa2§§ o%gt;éa??n%ﬁeozdgitional charges for
three 1 m%gndsy oi}oulars, advertising, eto., while at
printing time %he Trustees are walting for investme?ts,
;?2h9:gney earning 4% when it should have been earning

ot o?egzit us to give one ocsuse for the striocture against

1 : £ Ottawa -

ent of the sinking funds o
;;e gigagizd inveeted in ite own debentures...$1,ggg,ggg.88
IneProvgnce of Ontario debentuUreBe.eeevevvesee , 000,

50, 000,00
da, debenturese s )
a;dnggéntgghognogggosit in Bank of Ottawasesse 1,1856,386.00

rne last item ot cash needs no explanation excepting that

nd practically the whole should
tnv:h%etgtigszgtgg zgeaf:orepremunerative raote of interest
8

at least 1% to 3% higher thah the bank rate. The deadly




M
a
T
o]
h
318t
, 1
9
2
2

P
bar
Eora
aXtrle
Ondeowl
tnl nBS h
fgzvzzioggge
iisgi%ﬁ}‘rrfgo{?ak
0
%aouo:’.i uilgt’gees
h;dlgng 325 gngROit
Eaaz §3$£e§;t§¥2'é2§“é ap
‘ae e en h 11'1 ie ow a e
hg hgrOthlnattid wngrﬁg%nkar
ﬁoléfvgfin°§a§ht;:‘EY¥ 85’%n0%ﬁ
ofas tthfotr pBe e. a, a’tthOd ge
igﬁggﬁgn{:i‘;rig;iﬁrgﬁgr. gif;s“égsaa »
Oj: .grafo‘e egd pnﬁsa'{ 8‘0 %)ta'u? anisgahe
Co paurtinO;Ourthiitibh:'..‘.i..nd n 0 f C
g0u1 11 noannunit Vig oe rs is 8 éStﬁoorit
enlclntlonsc td iben in wtesg dag % 60 Y
BeYSiil %ene,esr aes c;uniitr Ode m; prs@se ,
%elgnge’ r y % Esﬁdivg is hi §1°§e°§ngc‘m532f
pelier r r: a'ta.o f e saln;l c:ton a,d' Sioa tie %I’ H
u ogl souanpfa brsaoesufe liﬁb etgii Oustkpla,oab 18.&1
a rcogté r yreoguo&yth bff 1'1Y Xtengvn tiyilinn%dif
ind hatidlou °s0 r d nery oiﬁhesade 2 251 onkn yk 9 fax
n ’s ) On u nO e tO i y n i tn 38 er a
d arhe ut kdeo tf X othpl e tladid fhi Oi tl ae t
igé&g; :izjg’éf;{;ﬁ:nb&ﬁis?{hz gd“gﬁ.c'»;g“?ﬁ*.‘*.‘f%{‘fg
o .’ a ar’ > 8 i 1 1 t 0 n
Ogi Ohnky.rkufni“mh--dng»y’ugiﬁ?ﬂ Sig‘ggs
OQ giThi fenoinlg Oneinen e u tsli % 8St sopyyssgin yy
liliuoneenors\g @ 8¢ :E Eg trao.t b hé a’bhahgdctOe i ican
ree gr fc ub ft ) htﬁ 8 t g t 011 % °r° 03 n T
th{gngtgifxa% %Ongig‘;fmﬂgi iiwgi-f, hhebalif ffé;‘:yplérﬁ'g.min
n 1 . r a w e r T o\n
m e gegog - : : g;neo::,iizé’gg or;,:ogogoig:tiﬁg Los
Thlgrlgntoh:ftypat negrsgeitti n g san samndhgses inbe
giis in hZf ﬁgthsrcal tit%yfg emeinzgeg¥ m Oglet Bogoag.nm
Yi-:ew:%rnbﬁplgé ;"g?gé .-ugi‘:‘g*tcgﬁigiii‘ zi;xb Otg%:%ut a,
oz%ln‘t%lon‘s.z.ogo;tO;rll gemnsge g'nesz dvser he 8 rit
pdblle ai t nd'U Yosle stt T I’Bdsseac r e v
gogr tgg shlgehe rc{,th°§) i 2&¥gsgf5é awencégf mﬁd
m;..}éttiggngﬂgyglﬁ 2p§h§161 'pﬁa?r;i bith% iig?uzo}ﬁhi}::th.n
th tguson ) 1d2 ,b“;n“t'ouioliZL 2 egsndan ithg g ico
B a rst lu Barrnie ; mea dPef’ add mY C 1ey ebs wl
bitt Iededinbtugd ndt genlpa mraxthvs 163&6 8 v on d
Wy uaygcpé geildelof iuiv g “saﬁy a&%soa B £60f éou |
ig 2 ti angeigi inz htse infasg.e’ ?a %rgr aneéy tho 1d
g ésu‘onr e ‘thsee arunOO ta'ne the \vh ,Y a‘gn 1 e
og'ﬁe % gsgetﬁ ?gfrmght aopXrte Oglii 1(Y1 em°§§veo
ndorf{ %nogre hg funi adgroprd e &% ssngh enies%t
itg o hVi y fit 1ar /) Ba'pe Ooi..b inqcouel 4 reey
ond 1 C?e W Znheeiy J 2dert?ls‘t ereitisigm '
s t slad iooeo e ou h n ei i ess % ag %
'tit'hcrda.t..OiOt tou h
u r h (S i 8 r rn n 5 t
Bebedymaa éunosttgn ae t 1 pWis edalevah:
1f_afogt ° Zﬁ s g"ts gi‘e%gggsm : gng
imfe gfhiayagcngnbgogeao eee po nd
pootheFi & d C %t tnrggexgsgiss
aeed nn rwiiitiomrua.nptenoewib
d béa;ngntﬁvggig gt 2 3ntn.s |
yywin;zaog;§£2?£ISEWi3; o
ely andnc gnl e ei: B F
1 ;}I:ﬂ%g‘égs?;e’c:i:al
at&ggerggesv gnﬁ.‘ﬁ B}
edagh, oge av:
- .
ouboae
erf jeu
ieexozed
° 1
oes%
, -

oleF




March 3lst, 1928.

‘ratified and passed by the Provinocial Legislature and
-studiously followed now for the past twe%ty years, during
~which time we can point with pride and satisfaction to
the fact that our financial afialrs have always been in

& healthy condition and as described by a former expert
in these matters, as being in a good or better shape than
any city whose financial affairs he had studied.

James J, Hopewell,
CITY TREASURER.

W.,W, Foster,
CITY AUDITOR.,

Moved by Alderman Finlay seconded by Alderman Hubley
that the majority report of the Finance Committee be
adopted. .
| Moved in amendment by Alderman Whitman seconded by
Alderman Ackhurst that the minority report of the Finance
Committee be adopted.

Moved by Alderman Whitman seconded by Alderman
Colwell that a delegation of brokers present at the
meeting who are interested in City debentures and. the
Sinking Funds established in connection therewith be

permitted to address the Council. Motion passed.
A.F. Mackintosh addresses the Council in advocacy

of the report of the minority of the Finance Committes.

Aldermen Murphy and Scanlon here arrive and take

their seats in Councll.

Alderman Whitman's amendment for the adoption of
the minority report is put and passed 9 voting for the

same and 8 against it as follows:—

For the Amendment .i= Aldermen Colwell, Whitman,

Ackhurst, Sanford, Bisgett, Regan, Schaffner, Cameron,

Guildford - Y.

Againet 1ti- Aldermen Finlay, Murphy, Scanlon,

Ritchie, Mason, Godwin, Hubley, Burgess = 8.

B okt




Maroh 3lst, 1922.

PRESIDING OFFICERS FOR CIVIC ELECTIONS

The Council proceeds to the appointment of Presiding
Officers to conduct the elections for Mayor and Aldermen

lto be held on Wednesday April 26th 19223. The following

are severally nominated:

- Joseph R. Thomson

‘Ward 1 Sec.
" - James H. Dow

Sec.
"

A
B
Ward A - Garnett J. Colwell
" B - Andrew Cluney
A - Thos. J. Cahalane
" B - Arthur C. Theakston
A
B
A
B
A
B

1

P

2

3 Sec.,

3
Ward 4 Sec,

4

5

5

8

6

Ward
f

- William Healey

o " - Roy R. Power

Ward
i

Sec.

> - Frederick W. Hodgson

- Walter L. Messervey

Sec.
"

Waﬁd - Alderman Burgess

- H,C.W. Powell

Moved by Aldermen Colwell seconded by Alderman
Hubley that the foregoing named be the Presiding Officers
to conduct the elections. Motion passed.

OITY HOME WOODSHED--TEWDERS FOR CONSTRUCTION

Read report Charities Committee re tenders for
construction of woodshed at the City Home.

Halifax, N.S. March 3lst,1932.

The City Councill.

Gentlemen: -
The Charities Committee wet today and beg to

submit the following TOpPOT L.
Members present: The Chairman, Aldermen

Burgess, Scalon, Hubley, Cemeron and Sanford.
Tenders for Wood Shed=-City Home.

Tenders for the construction of a new woodshed
at City Home weIe received as follows:

R,K. Steeves 4, 387,00
Rosini & McDonald 4,764,00
E.M. Ahalr 2,970,00
F.C. Campbell 3,838,00
H, Hemming 3, 750,00
8, Dean 3, 990,00
J.A., Petre 2,990.,00
Newcomb & Daurie 4,960.00
M.R. Filmore | 3,800,00
F.S5, McLellan 3,045.00
Ay




March 3lst, 1928.

‘Davidge Bros, 4, 050
"J.A. Thibodeau 3:856:8g
R.E, Ward 6,340,00

Nick Dasckillino & Son 4,1235.00
McDonald Construction Co. Ltd. 2,950.00

W.K. Fisher 3, 390,00

E,B. Lownds 3,599, 00

-N¢.H. Gough 3, 080,00

- C.W. Hemlow 3,841.98

Dunsworth & Rogers $,465,00

W.E, Gardner & Co. 2,790.00

- Mark Moors 4,130.00

Q - Standard Construction Co. Ltd. 3,360.00
| - Oakland Agencies Ltd. 3,700.00
- Wm. Boallion . 4,975.00

' B. Green - 5,484.58

- H.M. Clark 3,538.00

Tender W.E. Gardner & Co. $3,790.00. Recommended.
Your Committee would recommend that the tender of
"W.E. Gardner & Co., $2,790.00 being the lowest, be
“accepted, subject to an agreement to complete the work
‘within Five (5) weeks, the successful tenderers to have
five days within which to sign the contraoct. In the
\/(event of the contract not being signed within five (5)

‘days the contract be awarded %o the next lowest tenderer.
- H.8. Colwell,

CHAIRMAN.
QGT : Moved by Alderman Colwell seconded by Alderman Hubley
. that the report be adopted. Motion passed.

TRAMWAY COMPANY ASSETS VALUATION

Read letter Board of Commissioners of Public Utlilities
govering copy of "Inventory of the physical property of
the Nova Scotia Tramways and Power Company Ltd., used or

useful for Gas Servioe".

His Worship the Mayor explained that the inventory,

J' like the Ebﬁp’others previously submitted, covered items

iigpr" of property only, not their values.
o The inventory is ordered to be handed over to Alder-
GSD man Whitman Chalrman of the Special Committee on Tramway
matters.
report

Read/combined Committee of City Council and Board

vof Trade re Tramway Company Assets recommending that

leglislative suthority be obtained at the present session

of the Assembly tO porrow $3,000,00 for expenses of

B bt




Magxrch 3lst, 1922,

experts in connection with the secrutinizing of the

Assgets of the Tramway Company.

Board of Trade,
Halifax, N.,S. March 3let,1922.

‘His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of the City Council,
City Hall, Halifax, N.S.
Gentlemeni-
I have been desired by the members of the
combined committee of the City Council, and the Council
of the Board of Trade, to write your honourable body with
reference to the scrutiny of the valuations of the physic-
al property of the Nova Scotia Tramways and Power Company
Limited. |
Your Committee met on several occasions, debat-
ed the best prooedure to follow in the interests of the
citizens and is unanimous in the opinion this can only be
done by employing experts to attend the hearings before
the Nova Scotis Board of Public Utilities, when these val-
wations are being questioned,
Your %ommittee attended the seesion of the
Utilities Board when the compilation of the assets of the
Company, without valuations, was filed, and were assured
ample time would be given for the purpose of scrutinizing-
said valuations are to be filed April 10th,
a The list of assets, contained in five volumes
are complete in every detail - there are thousands of ltems
consequently, it was considered only a "spot check" could
pe made, and while members of your Committes conversant
with some of the ltems are willing to undertake thisy per-
sonally, ae before stated, considered experts should be
present at the soveral hearings, in the interests of the
citizens. At last meeting of the Committee, held on the
22nd, the following regsolution was moved by Alderman
Guildford, seconded by Mr. J.E, McLurg:-
WRESOLVED, that thie Committee recommends the Clty
Counclil obtain power at the present sitting of the
Local Legislature to borrow a sum, not exceeding
$3,000,00 for the purpose of defraylng expenses in
oonnection with employing experte to attend the
several dittings of the Utilities Board, when the
veluations of the physical assets of the Nova Soatia
Tramways and Power Compgny are being scrutinized".
imously pessed.
gnigve bee% gesired to a8k this matter be placed
vefore the first meeting of the Clty Couno?l, and 1f favo§r—
able considered, the Committee will proceed to obtaln suc

gxperts.

E,A., Saunders,
SECRETARY .

Moved by Alderman Whitman seconded by Alderman
cameron that the report of the combined Committees be

adopted.
Moved in amendment bY Alderman Murphy geconded by

Aldsrman Ritchie that the City seek legislatlion at the




March 31st, 1922.

‘present session of the Legislature authorizing.the City
to borrow a sum not to exceed 3,000,000 for the purpose
of employing experts to protect the City's interests in
:oonnection with the valuations of the assets of the
‘Tramway Company ancd at the hearinge in respect to same
‘before the Board of Public Utilities and that the
‘gelection of sald experts be made by the City Council.

The amendment is put and lost 7 voting for the same
and 9 against it as follows:-

‘For the Amendment:- Aldermen Finlay, Murphy,

Scanlon, Ritchie, Mason, Hubley, Burgess - 7.
Against it:- Aldermen Colwell, Whitman, Ackhurst,
Bigsett, Regan, Schafiner, Cameron, Guildford, Godwin - 9
The original motion is put and passed 9 votlng for
the same and 7 against it as follows:- o

For the Motion:- Aldermen Colwell, Whitman, Finlay,

Bissett, Regan, Schafiner, Cameron, Murphy, Guildford - 9
' Apainst 1t:- Aldermen Ackhurst, Scanlon, Ritchie,

Mason, Godwin, Hubley, Burgess - (0

LEGISLATION 1922

Read report Chairman of Finance Committee covering
Oity Bills already submitted and read in the House of

Assembly at its present sesslon.

Gommittee Room, City Hall,
March 30th, 1922.
To Hie Worsbip the Mayor, -
and City Councll.

submit for the information and consideration of the City

4 Bills affeotin the City of Halifax
ggxngé%ogget%gtgggislature for enao%%ent. A'meeting of

the Oommittee oalled for the purpose of considering these
py1ls falled 1O obtalin a quorun.

ALfred Whitman,
CHAIRMAN.

- JpeCy




March 3lst, 1922.

UNEMPLOYMENT PROBLEM AND CANADIAN PATRIOTIC FUND
. Read Bill No. 2 re transfer of $1.0,000.00 from
Canadian Patriotic Fund to Unemployment Fund.

An Act in relation to certain moneys ctllected by
“the City of Ha%tfax for the Canadian Patriotic
nd.

| WHEREAS, the City of Hallfax was authorized to borrow
$25,000, and to contribute the same to the Canadian Pat-
'Tiotic Fund if the same was required, and to collect in
'the general assessment the money required to repay the
money 80 borrowed in yearly instalments of $5,000. each;
. AND WHEREAS, the City has not borrowed any money in
that behalf, but has colleoted with a view to such borrow-
ings the sum of $10,000, which it now hae in hand;
7 . AND WHEREAS, the sald money ig no longer required
. for the Canadian Patriotioc Fund, but is urgently needed
to furnish employment and relief for persons out of work,;
' BE IT THEREFORE ENACTED by the Governor, Council and
‘Assenbly as followsi- o
| 1. The City shall not be required to contribute the
sum of $10,000, mentioned in the preamble thereto, to the
'Canadian Patriotic Fund, but may pay the same to the
Treasurer of the Civic Unemployment Committee of the City
of Halifax, to be used by that Committee for the furnish-

\/” ing of work or relief of persons out of work, as in the

/ judguent of that Committee 1is deemed best.

h;igs}‘p’ ; Moved by Alderman Whitman seconded by Aldermen Finlay
that the Bill be approved. Motion passed.

CANVASSING FOR VOTES FOR CANDIDATEB AT CIVIC
LLECTIONS.

" Read Bill No. 9 repealing the law meking it a corrupt
%practioé to cancass or sollicit votes for candidates for
Mayor or Alderman at Civic Elections.

| A Bill entitled "An Act to amend the law relating
U/ to the City of Hallfax".

- Be it enacted by the. Governor, Council and Assembly

a8 follows:-
- Section 21 of Chapter 86 of the Acts of 1920 is

‘hereby repealed,

Moved by Alderman Whitman seconded by Alderman Finlay

knat sald Bill be approved. ‘Motion passed.
NON RESIDENTS'QUALIFIED FOR MAYOR OR ALDERMEN

Read Bill No. 138 quallifying non residents doling
business in the City to bs eleoted Mayor or Alderman
| A Bill entitled "An Act to Amend the Law as to the

ation for Mayor ond Aldermen in the
Qualitic City of Hallfax




March 3lst, 192%.

Section 15 of the Halifax City Charter of 1907,
(section 16 of the Charter of 1914¥ is hereby amended
by adding thereto the following sub-sectioni-

~ "For the purposes of this Section a person who,
although his residence is out of the City, has a shop,
v/ store or office in the City and has carried on business
in the City either singly or as a member of a firm for

- three years previous to any election, shall be deemed
« to reside in the City and being otherwise quallfied to
be eligible for Mayor or Alderman and it shall not be

necessary that such person has ococupied the same shop,

store or office during such period of three years'.

Approved.
ESTIMATES AND RATING 1922-23

(/ Read Bill No. 30 ratifying the Estimates and Rating
for 1922-33. |

An Act to Rutify the Estimates and Rating of the
City of Halifax for the Civic Year 1922-1933.

Be it enacted by the Governor, Councll and Assembly
as follows:-
| The estimates of expenditure of the City of Hallfax
approved by the Council at a meeting held on the 1llth
day of March and confirmed at a meeting held on the 1l6th
day of March and every item thereof are hereby ratified
Jf and confirmed and declared to be a true and proper estima-
p tes of the City for the Civic Year 1923-23, and the amount

.o thereof $1,875,102,05, enforceable and collectable irom
the inhabitants and property liable to assessment and
taxation, and the rate fixed by the Assessor 1o produce
that amount and the amounts 80 rated are ratified and
confirmed, notwithstanding the same were not finally passed
antil the 16th day of March, and also that the sawme
contain items not authorized by law or ln excess of the
amounts so authorized.

Moved by Alderman Whitman seconded by Alderman Finlay
' that said Bill be approved. Motion passed.

\/ LOANS
Read Bill No. 44 in respect to City Loans.

An Act to Enable the City of Halifax to Borrow
Money .

Be it enacted by theyGovernor, Council, and Assembly,
as followsi-

1, The COity of Halifax 1is hereby authorized to borrow
ihe sums set out in the schedule hereto for the purposes
specified for each amount respectively, and no other,

5, The sums to be borrowed may be borrowed from time
to time and in suoh amounts as the Council of the Olity
determines, shall be in addition to the amount authorilzed
to be borrowed by the Halifax Oity Consolldated Tund Act,
1805, and amendwents thereto, shall form part of that fund,
and shall be secured by stock or debhentures to be lssued
in conformity with provisions of that Act, at a rate of
{nterest not exceeding six per cent per annum, and the
dates on which the same shall be made payable shall be
determined by the Council.

—— 880 —-

_




March 3lst, 1922,

3. In respectto the loan for $350,000, contracted
by the City on the lst day of July, 1931, repayable on
the 1lst day of July, 1931, it shall not be necessary to
each year place in theestimates of expenditure of the
City a sum sufficient to produce at the sald date of
maturity of the loan an amount sufficient with the accum-
ulations thereof to pay and discharge the sald loan at
that date, but it being the intention of the City to
refund such loan at the maturity thereof, it shall be
sufficient to place in the estimates each year in respect
to the sald loan a sum sufficient with the accumulations
thereof and the amounts contributed by the owners of
abutting properties to retire the said loan on the let
day of July, 1952. |

| - Schedule -
For the Construction of New Sewers,
not exceedinge vver ettt
For the extension and improvement of
the Water Service, not exceedlng,evovesce
For Street Paving, not exceedingeivisesiveves

Clauses 1, 2 and 3 are unanimously approved subject
to the amounts in the schedule being filled in by vote
vof Council.

Read reports Committee on Works and City Englineer
re Loans for various purpceses.

Office of Clerk of Works,
Halifax, N.S. March 29th, 1922,

To the City Council.
Gentlemen:-

At a meeting of the Works Department held
on the 29th March, the attached report of the Clity Englneer
re Loans for the following services vizi- Water Construe-
tion, Sewers, and Permanent Pavement, was approved and
recomnended to Council for adoption.

A.F.‘Messervey,
' | Olerk of Works.

e ok ok ok ok % Kk

City Engineer's Office, .
Halifax, N.S. March 2lst,1922.

His Worship the Mayor,
Sir:-

Legislative authorlty will be required for the follow-
ing appropriations for this yeaxri- |

Weter Construction: A sum not exceeding $2300,000.00
to be borrowed from time to time as required. This will

cover ordinary work of the Water Department and the new
work which has already been ordered but was not carrled
out last year. ) L
Sewers: A sum not exceeding $200,000.00 to be bor-
rowed from time to time as required. The sum needed this
year depends entirely on work petitioned for or ordered
in addition to the ordinary work, including catchplits and

gimilar service.

we 88l =

s




March 3lst, 1923.

Permanent Pavement: If paving work is carried
on this year & sum of $200, 000,00 should "be provided
for and included in the Act.

I am dealing with the paving work in another
report.

F.W.,W. Doanse,
| ity Engineer.

SEWERS
Read item in Schedule to Bill Wo. 44i-
For the Construction of New Sewers not exceodingees oo
Read item in Oity Engineer's reporti- Sewers
#2500, 000,00,
 loved by Alderman Ritchie seconded by Alderman
Godwin that the sum of $200,000.00 be placed in the
schedule. e
The vote being taken 11l voted for the same and

5 against it as follows:-

For the Motion:—~ Aldermen Colwell, Ackhurst,
Finlay, Schaffner, Murphy, Scanlon, Ritchie, Mason,
Godwin, Hubley, Burgess - 11,

Apainst iti- Aldermen Whitman, Bissett, Regan,

Cameron, Guildford - 5.
Two thirds‘of the members of Council not having
voted for it the chalr declares the motion lost.

’ Moved by Alderman Whitman gseconded by Alderman
£igeett that the sum of $100,000.00 be placed in the
schedule for sewers. . |

Moved in amendment by Alderman Colwell seconded

by Alderman Ritchie that the sum of $150,000.00 be

placed in the schedule for Sewers.

The amendment is put and passed 12 voting for the
same wnd 4 against 1t as follows:~-

For the Amendment:- Aldermen Colwell, Ackhurst,

Finlay, ©chaffner, Murphy, Guildford, Scanlon, Ritchie,
Mason, Godwin, Hubley, Burgess = .12

ae 882 --

—



March 3lst, 18922,

Against it:- Aldermen Whitman, Bissett, Regan,

Cameron - 4.,

WATER SERVIOE

Read item in Schedule to Bill No., 44:-

For the extension and improvement of the Water
SerViCe not exoeeding. 0 0 0 9 9 ¢ 0 0 3 % 0 8 0 0 b s e e ¢ 4 0 @

Read item in City Engineer's reporti- Water
Construction $200,000,00.
| Moved by Alderman Ritchie seconded by Alderman
Godwin that the swm of $200,000.00 be placed in the
gchedule for Water Construction. |
The vote being taken 11 voted for the motion and
5 agalnst 1t as'follows:-

For the Motioni— Aldermen Colwell, Ackhurst,

Finlay, Schaffner, Murphy, Scanlon, Ritchle, MNason,
Godwin, Hubley, Burgess - 1ll.
Apainst it:- Aldermen Whitmen, Bissett, Regan,

Cameron, Guildford -~ 5.

Not having received a two thirds vote of Council
His worship the Mayor declared the notlon lost.

Moved by Alderman Finlay seconded by Alderman
Ritchie that the item be placed at $190, 000,00,

Motion put and lost upon failure to obtain a two
thirde vote the division being as follows:i-

For the Motiont- Aldermen Colwell, Ackhurst, Finlay,

Sohaffner, Murphy, Scanlon, Ritohie, Me.sbn, Godwin, Hubley,

Burgess - ll.

Against 1te:— Aldermen Whitman, Bissett, Regan,

Cameron, Guildford - 5. |
Moved by Alderman Regan seoonded by Alderman Bissett
that the sum of $160,000,00 be placed in the schedule of

B111 No. 44 for Water Service.

ee B8F —=

"'--t:—————————:=----------i--Illlllllllllllllllll|||||||||||||||||||||||.‘




March 3lst, 1922,

Moved in amendment by Alderman Ritchie seconded by
Alderman Godwin that this item be placed at $175,000,00

The amendment 1s pﬁt and lost on fallure to obtain
a two thirde vote the divieion of Council showing 11
for and 5 agalnst as follows:-

For the Amendment:- Aldermen Colwell, Ackhurst,

Finlay, Schaffner, Murphy, Scanlon, Ritchie, Mason,
Godwin, Hubley, Burgess - ll.
Againet it:- Aldermen Whitman, Blssett, Regan, Cameron,

G‘“\lildfOrd jand 50

Moved in amendment by Alderman Ritchie seconded by
Alderman Godwin that the item be passed at $170,000.00.

The amendment failed to get a two thirds vote and
was declared lost on a division of 1l to 5 the vote
beingi-

For the Amemcdment:- Aldermen Colwell, Ackhurst,

Finlay, Schaffner, Murphy, Scanlon, Ritchie, Mason,
Godﬁin, Hubley, Burgess = 1ll.

Apainet it:- Aldermen Whitman, Bissett, Regan,
Cameron, Guildford - 5,

HMoved in amendment by Alderman Godwin seconded by
Alderman Ritchie that the item be read into the Act
#1685, 000, 00.

' This amendment was defeated 11 to 5 the standing
appearing: -

For the Amendment:- Aldermen Colwell, Ackhurst,

Finlay, Schaffner, Murphy, Scanlon, Ritchie, Mason,
Godwin, Hubley, Burgess - ll. | |
Against it:~ Aldermen Whitwan, Bissett, Regan,

Cameron, Guildford - 5.
Alderman Regan's motlon that the amount be placed

at $150,000,00 is put and passed unanimously the following




March 31st, 1l922.

named members being present and voting for the same:i-

For the Motion:~ Alderwmen Colwell, Whitwan,

Ackhurst, Finlay, Bissett, Regan, Schaffner, Cameron,
Murphy, Guildford, Scanlon, Ritchie, Mason, Godwin,
Hubley, Burgess - 16.

PAVING STRELTS

Read item in schedule to Bill No. 44:-
For Street Paving, not exceeding.....sssesesssees

Read item in City Engineer's Reporti- Permanent
Pavement $200,000.00.

Moved by Alderman Godwin seconded by Alderman
Ritchie that this item pass.

Moved in amendment by Alderman Whitwan seconded
by Alderman Cameron that the amount pass at $150,000.00.

Amendment put and lost 5 voting for the same and
11 against it as follows:- )

.~ For the Amendment:- Aldermen Whitman, Blssett,

Regan, Cameron, Guildford - 5.

Against it:- Aldermen Colwell, Ackhurst, Finlay,

Schaffner, Murphy, Scanlon, Ritchie, Mason, Godwin,
Hubley, Burgess - 1ll.

The original motion is put and lost 1l for and 5
against on the two thirds vote requirement the table
beingi- |

I'or the Motion:- Aldermen Colwell, Ackhurst, Finlay,

Schaffner, Murphy, Scanlon, Ritohle, Mason, Godwin,
Hubley, Burgess - 1ll.
Against it:- Aldermen Whitman, Blssett, Regan,

Cameron, Guildford - 5.
Moved by Alderman Whitman seconded by Alderman Cameron

that the item for Paving Streets be filled in in the
Sohedule to Bill No. 44 at §$151,000.00,

we B85 =




March Slst, 1932.

Moved in amendment by Alderwman Finlay seconded by
Alderman Ritchie that the amount be §190,000.00,
Rost 1l voting for and 5 agalnst on the usual ruling

thus:-

For the Amendment:- Aldermen Colwell, Ackhurst,
Finlay, Schaffner, Murphy, Scanlon, Ritohie, Mason,
Godwin, Hubley, Burgess - 1ll.

Againet iti- Aldermen Whitman, Bilgsett, Regan,

Cameron, CGuildford - 9,
Moved in amendment by Alderman Ackhurst seconded by
Alderman Ritchie that Paving be allotted $189,000,00.
Failure to carry showed 11 for and 5 aga;nst by the
following:—

For the Amendwent:- Aldermen Colwell, Ackhurst,

Finlay, Schaffner, Murphy, Scanlon, Ritchie, Mason,
Godwin, Hubley, Burgess - 1ll.
Againet it:— Aldermen Whitman, Bissett, Regen,

Cameron, Guildford - 5.

Moved in amendment by Alderman Ackhurst seconded by
Alderman Hubley that $188,000.00 be the amount for Street
Paving. | L

Again the vote stood 11 for to 5 against and was
declared lost on the record:-

For the Auwendment:- Aldermen Colwell, Ackhurst,

Finlay, Bohafiner, Murphy, Soanlon, Ritchie, Mason,

Godwin, Hubley, Burgess - ll.
Againet it:— Aldermen Whitwan, Blssett, Regan,

Cameron, Guildford - .
Moved in samendment by Alderian Finlay seconded by

Alderman Ackhurst that the sum of $187,500.00 be bhorrowed

for this item.

On & show of hands the chair declared the amendment

defeated.

~- 886 --




March 3lst, 1923,

An amendment by Alderman Colwell seconded by Alder-
man Finlay to place the item at $180,000,00 was~lost on
a showiof handsi- 11 for to 4 againét. N

Alderman Ackhurst seconded by Alderman Hubley moved
an amendment that the amount be %l?B,SO0.00;

Eleven voted for it and five against'and the Mayor's
ruling barred it on this division of Council:i-

For the Amendment:- Aldermen Colwell, Ackhurst,

Finlay, Schaffner, Murphy, Scanlon, Ritchle, Mason, Godwin,
Hubley, Burgess - 1ll.
Against it:i- Aldermen Whitwman, Blessett, Regan,

Cameron, Guildford - 5.
Moved by Alderman Scanlon seconded by Alderman Mason
in amenduent that the Council vote $175,000.00 for Paving.
Ten voted for this and six contrary,'the roll call
glving:—

For the Amendment:- Aldermen Colwell, Finlay,

Schaffner, Murphy, Scanlon, Ritchie, Mason, Godwin, Hubley,
Burgess —~ 10,

Against iti- Aldermen Whitman, Ackhurst, Blgsett,

Regan, Cameron, Guildford -~ 6.

Alderman Ackhurst in amendment seconded by Alderman
Finlay moved that the 1ltem be expunged entirely from Bill
No. 44 and that no money be borrowed for Street Paving
this year.

By leave of Council the amendment is withdrawn.

Moved in amendment by Alderman Ritchle seconded by
Alderman Finlay that the borrowing for this item be

$170,000.00.
The vote stood 11 for to 5 againet, this wayi-

For the Amendwenti- Aldermen Colwell, Ackhurst, Finlay,

Schaffner, Murphy, Scanlon, Ritchie, Magon, Godwin, Hubley,

Burgess = ll.
e 887 e




arch 3lst, 1922.

Againsgt it:- Alderwen Whitwan, Bissett, Hegan,

Cameron, Guildford - 5.

Hig Worship ruled the amendment lost.

Alderman Whitman's motion that §151,000,00 be placed
in the schedule to Bill No. 44 for Paving Streets is put
and passed 13 voting for the same and 3 aguinst it as follows| §

For the Motion:- Aldermen Colwell, Whitman, Finlay,

Bissett, Regan, Schaffner, Cameron, Murphy, Guildford,
Scanlon, Ritchie, Hubley, Burgess - 1l3.

Against it:- Aldermen Ackhurst, Mason, Godwin - &.

D LIGHTING STREETS

Moved by Alderman Murphy seconded by Alderman Colwell
that an item be added to the schedule to Bill No. 44 for
Lighting Streets $150,000.00,

Motion put and passed unanimously the following named
" members of Council being present and voting for the seme:-

For_ the Motion:~ Aldermen Colwell, Whitman, Ackhurst,

Finlay, Bissett, Regan, Schaffner, Cameron, Murphy, Guild-
ford, Scanlon, Ritchie, Mason, Godwin, Hubley, Burgess - 16.

SCHEDULE (Recapitulation).
The Schedule to Bill No. 44 as finally passed:-

M SOWELB e v et v v artooesnaas 150, 000,00

- on” Water Servicee.sessvsoss 150,000.00

Street Pavingseevsvvv..s 151,000,00

Street Lighting........s 150,000,00
’ ) LAW RELATING TO CITY OF HALIFAX

Read Bill No. 45 entitled an Act to amend the Law
relating to the City of Halifax..

An Aot to Amend the Law Relating to the Clty
of Halifax.

Be it Enacted by the Governor, Councll and Assembly
as follows:-

Intrepretation

1, In this Act the expression "City" means the City
of Halifax, the expression "Council" means the City Counoil
of that City, and any Committee or official herein mention-
ed by name means the comulttes or officlal of that name of
the e@aid Council or City, the expression "City Charter"
means the Halifax City Charter of 1907 or the Halifax City
Charter of 1914, according to the sections of those Charters
respectively as detined and now in force under and by virtue
of Chapter 80 of the Acte of 1919, and sections referrsd to
by number without other reference are the sections of the
sald Charters now in force under the sald Chupter, and thia

o 888 —-—

. .



Yarch 315t, 1928

Act shall relate exclusively to the City of Halifax and
the sald Charters thereof.
Victorie School of Art and Design

3. Olause (a) of Section 336 is hereby repealed
and the following substituted:
| (a) The sum of One Thousand Dollare (§1,000) for
the Victoria School of Art. ‘

Salvation Army Maternity Hospital--Grant $25,000.00

3, Section 23 of Chapter 77 of the Acts of 1931 is
hereby repealed and the following substituted therefor:

(1) In consideration of the grant of {25,000, by the
City of Halifax to aid in the construction of a Maternity
Hospital by the Salvation Army, the sald Salvation Army
shall in perpetulty provide accommodation, maintenance and
attention free of charge for such maternity cases, not

- . exceeding thirty five in any one year as have previously
’ been provided for by the City in the City Home.

(3) The City if it so desires and the accommodations
of the Hospital permits, may also send to the Hospital
other such maternity cases in addition to the thirty-five
aforesaid, and the City shall pay for each such additionals
case o sum not exceeding the amount charged by the Hospital
for an umnarried mother who ils a paying patient, not in
any ocese exceeding thirty-five dollars, and the City may
pay the Hospital for any patlent so admitted notwithstand-
ing Section 942 of the Halifax City Charter.

(3) The Mayor of the City of Halifax shall be always
ex officio a member of the Advisory Board of the Hospltali

Wa.ter Meters, Injuries to

4. BSection 508 is repealed and the following sub-
stituted therefor:—

%l) Every person who without having been authorized
in that behalf by the Department of Works, removes any
Meter from the place in which it has been installed, or
injuries or tampers with any meter in any way, shall be
liable to a penalty not less than Ten Dollars or more
than One Hundred Dollars, and in default of payment to
imprisonment for a period not less than ten days or more

- than three months, and in addition thereto the cost of
the meter if lost or destroyed or of repairing the same
may be directed to be pald to the City by the person re-
moving or injuring the meter.

%2) The occupant of any premises shall be responsible
for the care of any meter installed in the same and the
value of any such meter lost, removed or destroyed, or the
cost of repairing any injury thereto may be recovered from
him by the Clty. |

(3) For the purposes of the Section the expression
toccupant® shall include:

() The owner of any building residing in the City.
b) The agent of any owner not so residing.

20) The person actually occupylng the premises or

portion thereof in which such meter is placed.

Notice to Pay Water Rates

B. Seotion 511 is amended by striking out from the
second line the words "other than Meter Rates'.

Fire Department Appointments

5. Seotion 877 is repsaled and the following sub-
stituted therefor:

(1) The Oouncil shall determine at the time of passing

the yearly estimates what other offlicials and men shall be
appointed for the Department, and the amounts to be paid

w- 889 ==



March 3lst, 1922,

them respectively. The appointments of such officials

and men shall be made by the Committee of Flrewards on

the recommendation of the Chief Officer, and that Comm-

ittee may dismiss any official or man appolinted by it.
Letter Boxes on House Doors |

7. Every house hereafter erected shall have a bOX
for the reception of letters on the street door with an
opening thereto in such door, and every person erecting
e house and falling to plan such box and opening shall
be liable to a penalty not exceeding Five Dollars for
sach day during which such fallure continues,.

Slidewalk Abutters _

8., Seotion 616 is amended by adding thersto the
following subsectioni- ,

(3) The City may borrow from any Bank or fund avail-
able an amount not exceeding the amount estimated to be-
come due from the owners of abutting properties and apply
the same to defraying the proportion of the cost to be
borne by such owners, and the amounts so borrowed with
interest, shall be repald in six years and any money coll-
ected frém such owners may be applied to such repayment,
The borrowing of any amount in that behalf theretofore
made is hereby legalized and declared to be binding on the
City and repaysble as aforesald.

Water Rates Special Agreements

9, In the case of any property in respect to which
the Council has fixed a special rate for the supply of
water, the Engineer may require the owner to enter 1nto
an agreement to pay such special rate befors turning on
the water for such property, and 1f such property is sold,
s supply of water thereto may be refused and the water
turned off until the new owner has entered into such agree-
ment,

Water Supply to Buildings under Congtruction

10. A supply of water may be refused in regpect to
any building under construction or repair, until the plumb-
ing in such building has been made to conform to pay and
if the watsr has been turned on such bullding for building
purposes, it may be turned off until the plumbing has been
satisfactorily completed.

Unlawful Fishing

11.. No person shall attempt to catch any fish from
any lake or pond in any public park. Every person so
attempting shall be liable for each offence, to a penalty
not exceeding Twenty Dollars, and in default of payment to
imprisonment for a period not exoesding one wonth.

Signs on Street Posts

12, 'The Committee on Works may place a post on any
street and place thereon signs with the name of a street
thereon, or & direction to the public as to the use of any
atrset or other public notice or information.

Water Meters

1%, Seotion 502 is hereby repealed.

gewer Connection Fees ~

14, Seotion 648 Sub-section (&) is amended by striking
out from the fourth line thersof, the words "twenty-five"
and substituting therefor the word wELfty .

Bullding "Storsy". :

15, The definition of the expression "storey" in
gsection 37 of Chapter 86 of the Acts of 1920 1s amended
by adding at the end thereof the words "or in the ocase of
an attic storey between such floor surface and the roof",

—= 890 «-




March 3lst, 1922,

sewers in Unaocapted Streets

16. The City may construct a sewer or oarry a water
pipe in any highway, notwithstanding that the same has not
been accepted as a street by the City, and the owners of
properties abutting on such highway shall be liable to
contribute to the cost, of any sewer so laid in like manner
and to the same extent as if such highway had been a street
duly accepted by the City.

Loans to be included in Estimates

17, The City may borrow from any Bank or fund avall-
able, the amounts set out in the Schedule thereto and
apply the same to the purposes set opposite each amount
respectively, and the sums so borrowed with interest there-
on, shall be included in the estimates for the civic year
192%~-24 and collected therewith.

Paving Company versus City

18, The City may borrow any amount required to pay
damages, coets, charges and other expenses in the action
of the Canadian Bituminous Paving Company v. The City of
Halifax, and the amount so borrowed, together with the
interest thereon shall be repald in three annual instal-
ments, the first thereof repayable on the 1st day of July
1923, and thersafter on each succeeding lst day of July
and the amount of each such instalment with the interest
thereon shall be included in the civic estimates for the
year in which it is payable.

Schedule of Amounts to bs Borrowed and Included

in Egtimates for 1925 - 24.

For 1917-1918.,

Public Gardens ACCOUALB. evstervavisvsrsasess $14410
For 1918-1919.

Public Gardens Accountse.vesev.on Ciereereress 84,00
For 1819-1920.

Public Gardens AccountB...s.... 5410.71

Printing City Annual Report..... 497.92 $908.63
For 1920-19%l.

Printing and Stationery....... 0 904,43

Public Gardens Accounts......... 454.97

Board of Works Acocounts:-

F‘ueIQOOOOOQIOOOO000000035743‘15

Telephones.-........... 115.12

City Hall Lighting..... 391,47

Teams and Stables...... _B66.75 $1l31.6.49 $a675.89
For 1921-1922.

Schools for Technical Education {#894.235

Tram Fares Investigation....... 257.00

Sohool for the Deaf, short est. 150,00

school for the Blinga, " " 80,00

Halifax Unemploywent Problem... 5000,00

Muniinal SChOOl T&Xoooooooonool4019t39

Board of Works Accountsi-

Fleming Park Maintenance {60C.00

Telephones............oo _189064 789064 %BllQO.BB
for 1922-1923. |

Public Gardens, on Estimates...$2575,00

Travellers! Aid Y W.CiAsvisesee 200.00

Halifax Welfare Bureallissviiose 300,00

COlored Children'S Home e v oo ¢ v 0 s 600.00

Board of Works Accounti-

F'leming Park‘Maintenanoe.......,MGOO.OO - $4075,00
$28947,90

“- BYL e




March 3lst, 1922.

To pay widow of later Superintendent Power.......
For an aerial ladder, not exceeding...es.ev. ... $18000,00

Such amount as may be raquiréd to pay interdst on

the sum of $80,000 borrowed under Section 37 of Chap. 77
of the Acts of 1521l.

- The Bill is read and considered clause by clause and

the several clauses thereof approved with the following

amendments:

LETTER BOXES

Clause 7 re Letter Boxeg in Street Doors of Houses,
’ Moved by Alderman Whitman seconded by Alderman Ackhurst
that the penalty under this section be 10,00 instead
NPof $5,00 as in the Act. Motion passed.
'WATER_SUPPLY TO BUILDINGS UNDER CONSTRUCTION

Clauge 10 re Water Supply to Buildings under Con-
struction. |

Moved by Alderman Whitman seconded by Alderman
Ackhuret that all references to electric wiring in this

section be eliminated. Motion passed.
.l STIGNS ON STREET POSTS--LIGHT STANDARDS

Olause 12 City Signs on Street= Posts.
Moved by Alderman Regan seconded by Alderman
‘Ackhurst that provision be added to this section for
i\electric lJight or other light standards. Motion passed.
SEWER CONNECTION FEE '

Olause 14 Sewer Connection Fee.
Read reports Committee on Works and City Engineer
re Sewer Connection Fee.

Office of Clerk of Works,
Halifax, N.S. March 29th, 1932,
To the City Council.
Gentlemen: -

At a meeting of the Worke Department held

on the 20th March the attached report of the City Engin-
cer re fee for Sewer Connectlon was approved and recomn-
snded to Council for adoption.

AT, Messervey,
Clerk of Works.

cm BYZ wm




‘March 31st, 1922,

City Engineer's Office,
Halifax, N.S. Marcdh 20th,1922.

His Warship the Mayor,
gir:-

The City Charter provides that the owner of any
property which has not been charged sewer assessment shall
pay $85.00 for the privilege of connecting with any sewer.
That fee was fixed when the frontage assessment was wmuch
lower than it is today, for a thirty foot lTot frontage
assessment today amounts to $83.50.

As the assessment is charged only to the end of the
gewer, a man owning the next lot would be entitled to a
sewer connection for the sum of $85.00, the equivalent
to the frontage ussessment on oenly nine feet, which is
manifestly unfair since an increase in the assessment rate;
and I therefore recommend that the special rate be increas-
ed from $25.,00 to §$50.00.

F.W.W, Doane,
City Engineer.

Moved by Alderman Whitman seconded by Alderman
Ackhurst that the reports of the Cémmittee on Works and
City Engineer and clause 14 of the Act be adopted.
Motion passed.

GRATUITY TO MRS RICHARD L, POWER

Schedule to Acti- item, To pay widow of late
Superintendent Power..cvvvevivieinn

Alderman Ackhurst refers to an application now upbn
the table from Mre. Margayet L. Power widow of Richard L.
Power later Superintendent of the Publlc Gardens asking
for monetary consideration from the City in view of the
fact of her husband having met his death while in the
discharge of his duty.

Alderman Ackhurst submits a statemsnt from the Clity
Treasurer showing that Mre. Power 1s entitled to recelve
from the Officiale Superannuation Fund the sum of #427.00,

Moved by Alderman Ackhurst seconded by Alderman Finlay

that Mrs. Power be paid the amount due her from the Officials

guperannuation Fund and that sald amount be supplemted by
including in the Act now before the Councill a sum amount-
ing to the difference between the sald sum of 427,00 and

- 893 =




March 3lst, 1l923&.

the sum of $1,000.00 viz: $573.00,

Motion put and passed 10 voting for the same and

5 against 1t as follows:-

| For the Motion:— Aldermen Colwell, Ackhurst, Finlay,
,‘V/ Regan, Schaffner, Murphy, Guildford, Scanlon, Ritchie,
\t - Godwin = 10,
Odgf’: | ~ Against it:~ Aldermen Whitman, Bissett, Mason,
w"«" Hubley, Burgess — 5.
' PROPERTY OWNERS UNDER HOUSING ACT~—~FRANCHISE

Moved by Alderman Murphy that the following resolu-
tion submitted by him at meeting of the Council larch
9th, 1922 be now adopted by this Councll viaz:-

Property owners under Housing. Property owners
under this Act do now enjoy civic franchise due to the
.title being vested in Housing Commission. This 1is
obviously unfair. I would move that leglslation be
gsecured to extend the franchise to those entitled under
same coming under the Act.

The resolution is seconded by Alderwman Finlay.

RULING OF CHAIR

Alderman Whitman asks for the ruling of the chair
claiming that the resolution is out of order on the
ground that it was referred by this Council to the Laws
and Privileges Committee and the Committee has not yet
reported on 1t.

His Worship the Mayor rules the resolution out of
order.

Alderman Murphy appeals to the Council from the
ruling of the Chair.

The City Clerk put to the Council the question
nghall the ruling of the Chalr be sustained".

The voté=- being taken 8 voted to sustain the ruling

of the Chalr and 8 against as follows!-

To Sustain the ruling of the Chair:- Aldermen Colwell,
Whi tman, Ackhurst, Bissett, Regan, Schaffner, Guildford,

Godwin < 8.
- 894 —-




March 3lst, 1922.

Contraryi—- Aldermen Finlay, Cameron, Murphy,

Soanlon, Ritchie, Mason, Hubley, Burgess - 8.

The City Clerk announced that the deoision'of the
Chalr not having been overruled by the Council is sus-
tained.

Moved by Alderman Whitwman seconded by Alderman
Ackhurst that the Council do now adjourn. Motion passed.

LIST OF HEADLINES

Death of Sir John C., Eaton, Toronto - 866,

Unemployment Situation - 887,

Sinking Funds - 867.

Presiding Officers for Civic Elections - 875.

City Home Woodshed--Tenders for Construction - 875.

Tramway Company Assets Valuation - 876.

Legislation 1922 - 878,

Unemployment Problem and Canadian Patriotic Fund -879

Canvassing for Votes for Candidates at Clvic
Elections - 879. . ,

Non Resgidents Qualified for Mayor or Aldermen - 879,

Estimates und Rating 1922-233 - 880.

Loans - 880.

Sewers - 882.

Water BService - 883.

Paving Streets - 885.

Lighting Streets - 888.

Law Relating to City of Halifax - 888.

Intrepretation - 888,

Victoria School of Art and Design - 889,

Salvation Army Maternity Hospital--Grant $285,000 - 889,

Water Meters, Injuries to - 880,

Notice to Pay Water Rates - 889,

Fire Department Appointments - 888,

Letter Boxes on House Doors - 890.- 892.

Sidewalk Abutters - 880,

Water Rates Speclial Agreements - 890,

Water Supply to Buildings under Construction - 8890,-892.

Unlawful Fishing - 890, |

Signe on Street Posts - 890,- 892,

Water Meters - 890,

Sewer Connection Fees - 8Y0,- &Y.

Building "Storey".- 890.

Sewers in Unaccepted Streets - 89l.

Loans to be Included in Estimates -~ 891,

Paving Company versus City - 89l.

Gratulty to Mrs. Richard L. Power - 893,

Property Owners Under Housing Act--Franchise - 894,

Ruling of Chalir - 894,

Council adjourns 12.15 o'clogk.

e

L. Fred Monagha
CITY CLERK.
J.8. Parker,
MAYOR.

am 895 -




8410 o'clock
COUNCIL CHAMBER, OITY HALL,
April 6th, 1823.

A meeting of the City Council wae held this eveninge
At the above named hour there were present, Hié Worship
‘Mayor Parker and Aldermen Cameron, Whitman, Colwell,
Aokhurst and Power.

Moved by Alderman Whitman seconded by Alderman
Ackhurst that the time for meeting be extended until a
quorum is present or until 8,30 o%clocks ‘uotion passed,

8430 ofclocks Roll oalleé, Present the above
named together with Aldermen Bissett, Regan, Murphy,
Guildford, Scanlon, Ritchie, Mason, Godwin and Burgess.

The Council was summoned to proceed with busineas
etanding over and transaction of other business.

LIST OF HEADLINES

(For the purpose of ready reference the list of
papers submitted and the liet of other headlines are
all incorporated in one schedule at the .end of the
meeting).

TH BOARD ACCOUNTS
Read report City Health Board covering accounts for

payment.

Office of City Health Board,
Halifax, N.S. April 6th, 19223,

His Worship the Mayor,
and Members City Council.
Gentlemen:i=

I beg to submit for your information accounts
of the Health Board, totalling $362.43, and passed at a
meeting of the Board held this day.

John A, Watters,
Seoretary City Health Board,

General Account?

Maritime Tel. & Tel. Coe Service 30¢ 41
Jas. D. Walsh Serum 1300
Robinsons Ltds Hire Team 6400
T¢Ce Allen & Co. Office supplies 1,90
Morton & Thomaon Battery .40
City Taxi Service February 2400

#43.7M
aa 896 e |



Isolation Hospitall

N.8. Tramways & Power Co.
Jede Soriven & Son
MoKenzie & Henderson
F.M. Walker

P.T. Shea

N.S. Undertaking Co.
Cragg Bros.
Boutilier Ltd.
MacLeod & Balcom
Wentzells Ltd.

JeAe Leaman & Co.

April 6th, 1923,

Service 3.87
Bread 13,10
Coal 150,50
Milk 13467
Butter & Egge 18,00
Conveyance Patients 34.00
8051‘ 8.50
Fish 3.84
Drugs 11415
Groceries 54,76
ueats 19433

$ 319,73
General Account 43471

$ 363443

Moved by Alderman Colwell seconded by Alderman

Burgoﬁa'that the report be adopted and the accounts paid.

Motion passed.

, CITY PRISON ACCOUNTS

Read report City Prison Committee recommending

accounts for payment.

The City Council.
Gentlemen?i-

Commi ttee Room, City Hall,
April 5th, 1923,

At a meoting of the Committee on City Prison
held this afternoon, the following aoccounts were examined,
found correct and recommended for payment.

JoJe. Soriven & Sons
TedJe O'Malley
Wentzells Ltd.

The Maritime Market
8.C¢ Thompson

The Robt. Taylor Co.Ltde
J.& Me Murphy Ltd.
Neil Fox

N.S. Tramways & Power Co.
Maritime Telephone Co.
Hillis & Sons ##
Drummond Colliery
J.T. Hagen & Co.
George Hutchinson
City Board of Works
Fred Johnson

K. McPhee

Howard McFatridge V.S,
John MoIhhes & Son
McLeod & Balcom
Iwrin & Sone

Bread ‘ 59,50
" 35400
Grooceries 73.75
Beef 10391
Fodder 30,90
Boots etce 34,10
Drygoods 130,81
Harness Supplies 11,00
Current 10,80
Rental 8.95
Stove fittings 3.70
S8oft coal 322.39
Repairs to Plumbing 3460
Ice 30,00
4
Horseshoeing 15,00
Repairs to Carts 19,60
Medicine 2400
Milling own stock 34560
Drugse 50
. 4,75
$780,51

Geo. E. Ritohile,

CHAIRMAN,

wwe 897 aw




April 6th, 1933.

Moved by Alderman Burgess seconded by Alderman

godwin that the report be adopted and the accounts paid.

Motion passed.

GENERAL ACCOUNTS

\( Read report Finance Committee recommending accounts

for payment,

His Worship the Mayor,

and City Council,
:Gentlemon:a

Committee Room, City Hall,

April 5th, 1923

At a meeting of the Finance Committee held this
day the following named accounts amounting to $2,011,97
were examined found correct and recommended for payments

Dr. Finn, M.E.

Certificates of Death

of Mapgaret A. White 4.00, Lemuel

Jewers 4,00, Male, Unknown Stowaway
4,00, Richard Beazley 4.00, Irene

MoNab 4,00

E.H. Blois

30, 00
Supt. Neg. & Dependent

Children Maintenance of Children in
from Jan. lst to March 31et,1922 1344.88
Religious of Good Shepherd Maintenance of Girls

Jan.

1st to March 3lst.
Delinquents $185.10
Truants 30,00 315,10

Children's Aid Society,West Hants, Maintenance
. of Forbes Children from Feb. 8th

to Maroh 1922. 17.84
A.Ge Cummings Prothonotary
February Papers, City vs. Lyall 1.95
United Typewriter Co. 1 Ribbon 1.00
" " . " Rent of Typewriter 5.00
London Rubber Btamp Co. Stamp Ink 2450
CePeRe Tel.CoOe Telegrams 1.58
F.W. O%¥Neill Stationery

A& W, MacKinlay Ltd.

T.C. Allen & Co.

Chronicle Pub. Co.
Chronicle Pub, Co.

City Auditor 2,60
® Collector8.00

" " 6400 16.60
L .
Books

City Collector 2.00
" Solicitor Q.SZ 3.63

Stationery etoc.
City Clerk 57.95

" Collector 49.65

® Assessor 47.230

* Mayor 8,90 163,70
Subhsoription to
Chronicle to Dec.31/23 6.00
Advertising 239.40

7.56
48.02
§ oa 109.30
$2011,97
Alfred Whitman |
CHATRMAN.

...,893 -




April 6th, 1833,

Moved by Alderman Whitman seconded by Alderman Regan
that the report be adopted and the accounts paid. Motion

passed.

UNION NOVA SCOTIA MUNICIPALITIES MEMBERSHIP DUES

Read report Finance Committee recommending payment ';
of the annwal membership fees to the Union of Nova Scotia. J
Municipalities.

Committee Room, City Hall,
' April 5th, 1923.

His Worship the Mayor,
and City Council,
Gentlemen:-

At a meeting of the Finance Committee held this
day the attached letter of Arthur C. Roberts, K.C.,

Secretary-Treasurer Union Nova Scotia Municipalities
enclosing bill for $94.00 the Anmual Fees for the City of
Halifax for 1933 to the Union was read.

Your Committee recommend that this account be
paid.

Alfred Whitman,
CHAIRMAN,

Moved by Alderman Whitman seconded by Alderman
Ackhurst that the report be adopted and the account
paid. Motion passed.

FIRE_DEPARTMENT ACCOUNTS

'( Read report Committee of Firewards recommending
accounts for payment.

Committee Room, City Hall,
April 5th, 1932,

The City Counocil.
Gentlemen:-

The Committee of Firewards beg to recommend
for payment the following named acoounts chargeable to
Fire Alarik Maintenance and Fire Department Maintenance,

Fire Alarm naintenanco

Northern Electric Co.Ltds Supplies etoc. $113.11
Canadian General Electric Co.Ltd. Tape etc. 16.17
N.S. Tramway & Power Co.Ltd. Power 8,38
Mar. Tal. & Tele. CosLtd. Supplies 31.34
David Roche Glass 7.50
T.0e Allen & Coe Copy stand 3,00
Guildford & Soms Ltd. Drillse V34
National Drug & Chemical Co.Ltde Sulphuric Acid 3,30
Lawrence Hardware Co.Ltds Drills 4.08
N.S8. Storage Battery Works Distilled water eto. _ 3,10

$ 179.30

wa 899 =




.8¢Co Thompson

April 6th, 19232.

‘ Horse & feed o9
0.0¢ Marriott Horaeahoging 1043.08
Martin Woodworking Co. Lumber 36464
" Halifax Vulcanizing Works Repairs 6¢35
A.H. Lamphier " 3650
N.S. Storage Battery Works " 93,00
TeCe Allen & Co. Supplies 1340
C.H. Jordan Horseshoeing 11.88
‘Mitchell & McRae - Plumbing 2483
WeP. Meyer Supplies 21¢50
‘David Roche " 3.78
'Wme Collings & Sons Ltd. Repairs 1.64
'To Hogan & Co. " 3.97
National Drug & Chem. Co. Supplies 13.60
Metropolitan Motors . 3375
Auto Equipment Service Ltd. " «90
Kellys Limited w 11,00
Willie Bros. Repairs 14.60
America LaFrance Fire Eng.Coe 491,40
Northern Electric Co. ~Supplies 65,93
Howard MoFatridge Horseshoeing 39490
‘The New Standard Vuloanizing Co. 3.75
Clayton & Sons Uniform Clothing 166,09
- LawrenoewHardware Supplies 3484
‘Martin & Moore " - 1e35
' Wm, Jakeman & Son Vet. Services 33.00
Imperial Oil Limited Gasoline 148,36
Gutta Percha & Rubber Ltd. Supplies 33.66
Hubley Hardware " 4,75
W.¥. Hoyt ®* & contract 648415
Arthur & Conn Ltd. Contraoct 693+235
Longards Ltd. Supplies 4,75
Maritime Telegraph & Telephone Co. Ltd. 364645
Ungarts Laundry Laundry 51489
N.S. Tramway & Power Co. Lighting 78468
JeWe Churchill Express Charges etc. 3¢53
C.H. Petoh Waterproof coat 1313
MacLeod Balcom Ltd. Supplies 135
Cragg Bros. Co. Ltd. " _16+36
$3915.18
J.E. Godwin,
CHAIRMAN.

Moved by Alderman Godwin seconded by Alderman

‘Cameron that the report be adopted and the accounts

paide Motion passed.
PUBLIC GARDENS ACCOUNTS

Read reports (23) Commissioners of Halifax Common

recommending ror payment accounts chargeable to the

Publioc Qardgnn.

Hig Worship Mayor Parker,
and Members of City Councile

Gentlemente

Halifax, N.S. February 2let,1923

At a meeting of the Gardens Commission held
February 30th, 1932 in the Mayor's Office, City Hall, at
4 pems, the attached bills amounting to $73.35 were pre-

aw 900 =~




April 6th, 1922

sented and ordered to be sent to the City Council for
approval and payment.

R.D, Guildford,

Secretary,
January Account, 1932
A.He Lamphier Supplies $36.00
Jas. Simmonds Ltd. " : - 6419
S«Ce Thompson " 16018
D.A. McCullough " 1450
Sand & Gravel Transportation Gravel 11,36
Kellys Ltd. Breeching Straps __2.00
$73.35

S % &k % &k * @

Halifax, N.S. April 6th,1933 J

His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of the City Council.
Gentlemen:-

At a meeting of the Gardens Commission held
this afternoon at 3.30 o'clock, the following bills
amounting to $256.63 were presented and ordered to be

_gent to the City Council for approval and payment s =-

Evans & Co. Supplies $684 30 |

Neil Foz " 5435 {

Wm. Jakeman & Son " 1,00

MacKenzie Coal Co. Ltde " 85400

Buckley Drug Co. " 1.75

DeA+ MoCulloch Horseshoeing 2485

S.Ce Thompson Supplies 17.80

Farguhar Bros. Ltd. . 54463

James Simmonds Ltd. " 6.09

John Connon Co. Ltde. " 6.45

Ross Print " 8.00
$356.63

‘ReD. Guildford, |
Seoretary of Gardens Commissione |

Moved by Alderman Ackhurst seconded by Alderman
Colwell that the reports be adopted and the accounts
paid. Motion passed.

l CITY HOME AND TUBERCULOSIS HOSPITAL.
Read report Charities Committee for the month of

Maroh.

Halifax, N.S. April 5th, 1933,
His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of Oity Council.
Gentlement=

The Oharities Committee met this day and beg
to submit the following report. Members present the
Chairman, Aldermen Burgess, Sanford, Hubley, Cameron and
Scanlone | |

jpa 901 -w




April 6th, 1933,

Superintendents Report City Home, Number of Inmates 313.

During the month of March 1933 there were 18 persons
admitted into the City Home, 2 born, 23 discharged and 6
died. Of the number admitted 9 were chargeable to the
Province and 9 to the City. The total number of inmates
Maroch 3lst was 313 made up of 184 men and 119 women and
10 childrens On the same date last year there were 190
men, 135 women and 5 children a total of 330.

Superintendents Report T.B., Hospital Number of Patients 41

During the month of March 1923 there were 8 patients
admitted into the City Tuberoculosis Hospital, 4 men and
4 women, 1 man and 1 woman were discharged and 2 men died

leaving in the Hospital on March 31st. 30 men, 19 women
and 3 children, a total of 4l,

City Home Accounts, March 1922 amount §$5740.37
The following accounts mre recommended for payment:-

Wentzells Ltd. Grooceries & Flour 931,40
WeA. Maling & Co, Meats 37790
Davis & Fraser Mess Pork 80,66
R.B. Colwell Ltd, ‘Butter - 343495
City Dairy Ltd. Milk 308,35
James Watson Fresh Fish 8965
S¢Ce Thompson Forage 59,16
TeJe Whalen & Co. Dry Goods 137.65
TeJeo Whalen & Coe Mens Clothing 476,00
GeE. VanBuskirk Co.Ltde Soft Coal 931,03
GeE. VanBuskirk Co.Ltd. Hard Coal 33.50
G. Hutchinson Ice 5.00
A« Fordham & Co. Leather 30.35
N.S. Tram & POwer Co.Ltde Light & Power 56.09
Lawrence Hardware 8o.Ltds Hardware 8.73
W.W, Hoyt : Repairs 85 .47
W.P. Meyer Sausages 7.60
A& W. MacKinlay Book Binding 7.11
H. MocFatridge Horseshoeing 3.48
Maritime Tel. & Tel. Co. LtdiExchange Service 1737
W.G. Foley Repairs 78450
Hillie & Sons Ltd. | Bake Pans 54,00
Hillis & Sons Ltd. Garbage Barrels 44,00
Se¢ Valinsky : Mens Boots 36,00
Snow & Coe Ltde Burial 40,00
Surgiocal Supplies Co. Sterilizer 57450
T.Ce Allen & Co. Stationery 11,85
Fleiolmmann Co. Yoast 4.69
Kellys Ltd. Sundries 2,10
James Cook Repairs | 9.00
) Halifax Herald Advertising 3,92
Chronicla Pub. Cos Ltd. - " | 3.36
Blackadar Bross. " 2.80
Dr. P. Weatherby Lunacy Certificate 5,00
Dr. A.Fe Buckley " " 5400
Dr. A. McD. Morton . " 5.00
J.H. Buchanan Cash Expended 44.78
Balaries March Pay Sheet 1549.01
Prieat & Sons Blue Printe ____ 5,80
$5740,37
T,B. Hospital Accounts, March 1833, Amount $2298. 00,

The following accounts are recommended for payment wvizi-

Wentzells Ltd. Croceries 304,74
WA, Maling & Co. . Meats 156,96
City Dairy Ltd. Milk & Cream 161,87

wa 903 =a




April 6th, 1932.

Nickerson & Crease Fruit & Vegetables 46,00
Ge Hutchinson Ice , 33,35
Moirs Ltd. Bread 48,00
Leonard Fisheries Ltd. Fish 33.54
James Watson Fish 11440
MocLeod Balcom Ltd. Drugs 108445
Globe Laundry Co. Ltde -  Laundrywork 66+ 04
W.W, Hoyt Repairs 18445
W.P. Meyor Sausages 6460
T.Js Whalen & Co. Dry Goods 54436
Longards Ltd. Repairs 6¢15
'ReBe Colwell Ltd. Butter 138460
'City Home Potatoes eto. 81499
'NeSe Tram & Powar Co. Ltde Light & Power 73448
‘National Drug & Chemical Co. Ltde Sundries 93
'Richmond Paper Co. Napkine 16475
Maritime Tele & Phone Co.Ltd.Exchange Service etc. 144238
TeCe Allen & Co. Ink 1,30
Salaries March Pay Sheet 1035453
- | $3398,00

T,.,B, Hospital Furnishing Account Amount $137.33
TeHe & T4 Francis Furni ture 34.00
Lawrence Hardware Co.Ltde 63.88
Webster Smith Co. Ltd. Crookeryware 30635
$137.33

H.SO 001'011’
: CHAIRMAN.

; Moved by Alderman Colwell seconded by Alderman
fcanoron that the report be adopted and the accounts
;paid.‘ Motion passedy

2 IBRARY ACCOUNTS
Read report Library Commission recommending payment

of accountse.

Citizens?! Free Library,
Halifax, N.S8. April 5th,1933

To His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of ths City Councile

Gentlement- .
The Library Commission begs to submit the
following bills for payment s we
T,Ce Allen & Co. Book® $96.80
Canadian Historical Review Bubgoription g.g%
ton's Ageno .
g::.oPower?e Y Enc. Britannioa 60,00
Public Libraries Subsocription 3,00
| $ 164,07
L 9 mrMby »
Librarian.

Moved by Alderman Ackhurst ssconded by Alderman
‘Golwell that the report be adopted and the accounts
paid. Motion passed.

wa 903 =




April 6th, 1932.

POLICKE ACCOUNTS

Read report Police Committee recommending accounts
for payment?

Office of the Chief of Police

To His Worship the Mayor,
and City Council.
Gentlemen? -

At a meetingdfhe Police Oommission held this
date the attached accounts amounting to $385.71 were
examined found correct and recommended for payment.

John 8. Parker,
Mayor and Chalrman.

Telephpne Co. Servioces $14,05

Cragg Bros. , Paint & Suppilies 31,95
K. McPhee Repal ring wheel ocar 9,00
Dr. MoFatridge ' Medical services 1.00
A.R. Cogswell Photo supplies 6.50
Hillis and Son Nickle work 11e35
Metropolitan Motors Supplies Labor car 53.280
John Starr & Son 3 lampe 1,70
Piercey Supplt Co. Lumber 57.86
Wentzells Ltd. 0il 2.08
T«Ce Alleh & Cos Order books 80
Hfx. Auto Co. Fly wheel for ocar 48,00
Wm. Roberteon & Co. Hose and funnel : -+ 40
John Starr & Son - Globes for oar 1,50
National Drug Coe - soft soap 1437
A.M. Bell & go. Supplies 4,03
J.Ce Foster - Suit for Chief 38400
J.We Churchill Supplies _14.13

$385.71

Moved by Alderman Ackhurst geconded by Alderman
Power that the report be adopted and the accounts paid.
Motion passede

WORKS DEPARTMENT ACCOUNTS

_—_————-‘———-__—__-_

Read report Committee on Works recommending accounts

for payment.

City Works Office,
Halifax, N.S. April 5,1933.

The City Councile

G°nt1.h.n‘QThe Works Committee beg to recommend for pay-

ccounts attached hereto amounting to the sum of
::?flgs.as chargeable to the following services:--

gtreets (May to December) $630483
Abattolr . 8483
Cleaning Paved Streets 8400
Unemployment Appropriation 8400

an 904 o=




April 6th, 1933,
Sewerage

Teams & Stables sgi;:gg
Telephones 303440
Street Lighting 33344 30
Eleotric Wiring Inspection 10400
City Property 47.00 .
. Market Revenue 139,01
Fuel City Hall 1046.77
Insurance 1015.08
Loan Widening Streets 11,00
Streets Speclal . 23741 |
Internal Health . 63,32 $8070.11
Pumping Station 8457
. Water Construotion 3356437
‘Water Maintenance 668430 _3033.)
$11103.25

A.F. Mosgervey,
Clerk of Works.

Moved by Alderman Godwin seconded by Alddrman
Cameron that the report be adopted and the accounts
aid. Motion passed.

WAR MEMORIAL TABLET DARTMOUTH

Read invitation to Mayor and Council to be present

at the unveiling and presentation to the Town of Dart

- mouth of their memorial tablet at the Post Office

Dartmouth on Sunday April 9th at 4 ofclook, the annivers
sary of the battle of Vimy Ridge. Accepted.

R TAG DAY)==DAUGHTERS OF THE EMPIRE

His Worship the Mayor informed the Counocil that he
had been wai ted upon by the Daughters of the Empire and
at their request had given them permission to hold a

'Rose Day (Tag=Day) on St.George's Day Saturday April

23nd inst. Approvede

4: CITY HOME=-SUPERANNUATION OF JOHN H, GRANT
Read report Charities Committee recommending the

superannuation of John H. Grant, Engineer of the City
Home partly from the officials Superannuation Fund and
at $120,00 per annum from the rates.

' . Halifax, N.8., February 231s1923
i Worship the Mayor, ’ o N

and Members of City Councile
Gentlemen: =, charities Committee met this day and beg
to submit the following report, Members present the

am 905 ==




April 6th, 1933,

Chairman, Aldermen Sanford, Burgess, Soanlon and Cameron.
Superannuation John H. Grant, Engineer

v John H. Grant, Engineer City Home, having by }e tter
‘e’}>’;’”’ dated February 15th 1923, made application for super-

_~annuation. It being found that he fulfilled the necessary
requirements this Committee would recommend to Council that

‘8‘ ()/,V‘}} be superannuated April 30th, 1933. Your Committee
’ would further recommend that the allowance to Mr. Grant
from Superannuation Fund be supplimented by the sum of
' y”‘ $120000 PEeTr annume.

»
Y

N H.S. Colwell
%yﬂ CHAIRMAN .

cJA ‘ Moved by Alderman Colwell seconded by Alderman

L L T T T T R DI T T R T A e LT e T T

P R R

Whitman that the report be referred to the Finance

o
w
m
¥
,;ii
i,!n
'

]

| Committee for report. Motion passed.
HEALTH BOARD=--ISOLATION HOSPITAL DRAIN
{ ‘Read report City Health Board re Isolation Hospital
Drain, covering report from the Committee on Works.

Office of City Health Board,
Halifax, N.S. April 6th,1932.

His Worship the Mayor,
and Members City Council.
Gentlemen:i-

At a meeting of the City Heal th Board held
this day I was directed to call your attention to the
faot that the Isolation Hospital at Rockhead is draining,
and has been for a number of years, into an open field
in close proximity to the Hospital. ' |

~ Under date of April 5th, the City Engineer
submitted to the Board of Works an estimate of the cost
of connecting the Hospital drain to the abattoir draine
The amount is $573.83

I am therefore directed by this Board to
request provision be made by the City Council to have
the necessary work, as recommended, performed by the
Board of Works. . -

John A, Watters,
Secretary City Health Bpard.

v..#'.“.‘

Office of Clerk of Works,
Halifax, N.S. April 5th,1922,

To the Board of Health,
Gentlepeni=

At a meeting of the Works Departiment held on
the 5th April the City Engineer submitted an estimate of
the cost of constructing a drain to connect the Infect-
jous Diseases Hospital with the Abattoir Sewer, stating
the cost would be as estimated $573.,83, the estimate was
ordered sent to the Board of Health for its information
a ocopy is attached. ‘

A.F. Messervey,
Clerk of Works,

va 906 ==




April 6th, 1932,

Moved by Alderman Godwin seconded by Alderman Burgess
that the reports be referred back to the City Health Board
for further report.

ng;p&/” Movedin amendment by Alderman Whitman seconded by
of“ g _~Klderman Cameron that the reports be referred to the
‘GM Committee on Works for report.
CH The amendment is put and passed 7 voting for the same
and 5 against it as followsi=-

For the Amendment:- Aldermen Whitman, Ackhurst,

Bigsett, Regan, Cameron, Murphy, Guildford = 7
Against it:- Aldarmen Colwell, Ritchie, Power, Godwin,
Burgess - 5.

LIBBAEY*QUPERANNUATION~ASSESSMENTS MRS LILIAN HAMES
Read report Finanoce Committee recommending that the

suﬁ of $111.35 be refunded Mrs. Lilian Hemes (nee Miss
Dunn) from the Officials' Superannuation Fund upon her
retirement from her position in the Citizens? Free Library.

Committee Room, City Hall,
April 5th, 1922,

Hie Worship the Mayor,
and City Council.

Gentlemen: - |
At a meeting of the Finance Committee held

this day the attached application of Mrs, Lillian Hames
late Assistant Librarian, for a refund of the amount she
ig entitled to receive from the Official Superannuation
Fund was read. The City Treasurer reported that Mrs.
Hames was entitled to receive $111.35 being one half of
the amount paid by her into the fund.

Your Committee recommend that said amount
$111.35 be refunded to Mrs. Hames.

Alfred Whitman,
OHAIRMAN«

$ % % 2 x B BB

Halifax, N.S. April 4th,1922.

His Worship Mayor Parker,
and City Counocil.

Gentlement- V
Attached please find application of Mrs. Hames

late 3nd Assistant Librarian for a refund of fees palid
into the Official Superannuation Fund.

wa 907 ==




April 6th, 1933,

Under Chap. 74 Acts 1914 Sec. 1l the official is
entitled to receive from the fund in one payment one
half of the total amount which has been contributed
without interest. 1In this case the amount will be

$111435.

Memo account 1911213 §300,00 1916-17 $450,00

. 1813«13 350,00 1917=18 500400

1913=14 375,00 1918«19 60000

1914=15 435.00 191930 700400

. 1915<16 425.00 1930-21 750400

v’ 1921-33 11 m08. 8 $7500..0..00 § 887450
éydjw*ﬂdjn ‘Total paid 4% on $5562.50 = $222.50
, To be refunded - $111.35

James J. Hopewell,
City Treasurer.

'
[
)
Teh
b
5
i
b
“
i
‘l
i
\
W
I
i
N
.:!
e
N
i
i
H
i
1
I
!-‘V‘
.
K
|‘;,
1
e
4
AN
s
i
4
i"
iy
b
+
o
i
o
B
I ;
g
B
i
1
-
i
&
|
4
ii
.
1

Moved by Alderman Whitman seconded by Alderman
Colwell that the report be adopted. . Motion passed.

SCHOOLS+~BLOOMFIELD (OLD) SCHOOL LOAN $35,000.00
{ Read report Finance Committee recommending the

issuing of bonds for a loan of $25,000,00 for alterat-
ionse to Bloomfield (01d") School.

Committee Room, City Hall,
April 5th, 1922,

His Worship the Mayor,
and City Council.
Gentlement=-

, At a meeting of the Finance Committee held this
day the several orders in Council dated respectiyvely March
16th, and 30th, 1933 relating to Bloomfield Street School
and authorizing the issue of Bonds to the amount of
$35,000400 for alterations and furnishing of said school
was read,

' Your Committee also had under consideration an
offer of the Trustees of the Sihking Fund "Schools" offer-
ing to loan the City of Halifax for the purposes above
mentioned the sum of $35,00000 at par the rate of inter-
est to be 54% per annum the period to be thirty years.

Your Committee recommend that the offer of the
Trusteee of the Sihking Funds be accepted that the attached
resolution be adopted.

The Chairman Alderman Whitman dissenting from
this recommendation and stating that he would submit a
minority report recommending the acceptance of an offer
from a Oity Broker.

Alfred Whitman,
CHAIRMAN.

Also read the tollowing documents.

wa 908 =




April 6th, 1923.

Halifax,N.S. April 5th, 1933

To Mayor Parker,
and City Council.
Gentleken: - ,

At a meeting of the Trustees of the Sinking
Fund held this day it was decided on the motion of City
Auditor Foster seconded by Mayor Parker to offer to loan
the City of Halifax the sum of $35,000. at par, the rate
of interest to be 54% and its duration 30 years. The
loan to cover the cost of remodelling Bloomfield Street
Sochool in accordance with the order-in<Council received
by the O8ity from the Provincial Government and to be
loaned from the Sinking Fund=Schools.

James J. Hopewell,
Secretary Treasurer.

* % & & & & B

Office of Provinclial Secretary,
Halifax, 16th March, 1923.

The Mayor,

Halifax, Nova Scotia.
Dear Sirte
| For your information I enclose herewith certif-
ied oopy of an Order inh Council, dated the 13th instant
‘approving the contract entered into by the Board of
School Commissioners with Messrs. W.F. Bedwin & Co., for
glterations to the 01d Bloomfield School for the sum of

15,9233,

Arthur S. Barnstead,
Deputy Provincial Secretary.

2 2 % % 5 & 5 B

Certified copy of an Order of His Honour the Lieu-
tenant Governor of Nova Scotia in Council, dated the 13th
day of March, A.D. 1922,
~ =0=0=0=0=

The Governor in Council under Section 893 of the
Halifax City Charter, and of every other power and author-
ity vested in him in that behalf under sald Charter, is
pleased to approve of the Contract proposed to be entered
into by the Board of School Oommissionera for the City
of Halifax with Messrs. W,F. Bedwin and Company for alter-
ations to the old Bloomfield School for the sum of Fifteen
Thousand Nine Hundred and Twentyethree Dollars ($15,833).

Arthur S. Barnstead,
OClerk of the Executive Councik,

8 2 % % % % #

Office of Provinocial Secretary,
Halifax, 30th March, 1923.

the Mayor
H&lif&;ﬁ, NOS.
Sirie ,
1 am directed by the Provincial Seoretary to inform
you that the Board of School Commissioners for the City
of Halifax has applied to the Governor in Council, under




April 6th, 1922.

Section 901 of the City Charter, clauses A and B, for an
Order directing the City of Halifax to issue its debentures
to the amount of $35,000. that being the amount required
for alterations and furnishings, etc., on the old Bloom-
fleld School Building, as per tender of Messrs. W.F.
Bedwin & Co.

I am also to inform you that the Governor in Council
has appointed Thursday the 33rd day of March, at 11,30
~aele in the Executive Council Room, Province Building,
Halifax, as the time and place at which such appeal will
be heard, and that the City Council may attend and be
heard at sald meeting. .

Arthur S, Barnstead,
Deputy Provincial Secretary.

% % % & % b

Office of Provinclal Secoretary,
Halifax, 4th April, 1922,

His Worship the Mayor,
Halifax, N.S.
Birt=

dated the .30th March, directing the City of Halifax to
issue debentures and stock to raise the amount of $35,000.
required by the Board of School Commissioners of the said
City, as set forth therein.

I enclose herewith certified copy of Order im Countil

Arthur S. Barnstead,
Deputy Provincial Secretary,

* % % % % h ¥

Certified copy of an Order of His Honour the Lieuten-
ant Governor of Nova Scotia in Council, dated the 30th day
of March A.D. 1922, 4 .

«0=0=0=-0+0=-0~ B

WHEREAS the Board of School Commissioners for the City
of Halifax require the sum of Twenty-five Thousand Dollars
($25,000) for reconversion and furnishings of old Bloom-
field School building and for a workshop to take the place
of the old Bloomfield School, lately used as a workshdédp,
and for furniture and equipment of Bloomfield Bungalow
School, according to plans and specifications in connectimn
therewith as follows:i--

Contract for alterations 0ld Bloomfield School $15,923,
Furniture and equipment of Baméeccceecsceccccs 2,379,
'orkahopoooooooooooooooooooooooooooo..ooooooo. 6'798.

| . $35, 000,

. AND WHEREAS the said Board has applied to the Governor
in Council for an order directing the City of Halifax to
iggue its debentures or stock to the amount so0 required;

AND WHEREAS the Governor in Council appointed Thursday
the 23rd day of March, A.D. 1923, at eleven thirty o'cloock
a.me in the Executive Council Room, Province Building,

Oity of Halifax, as the time and place at which the matter
of said application should be heard.

AND WHEREAS due notice of the amount so required and
the purpose for which the same is required and of the time
and place so appointed were given to the Mayor of the said
City;

y’AND WHEREAS the matter of sald application was heard

e 910 ==

P ey A A e e P UG SR APV U
C KN« e s B Ta o




April 6th, 1923.

at such time and place;

NOW THEREFORE the Lieutenant Governor by and with
the advice of the Executive Council of Nova Scotia and
under and by virtue of Section 901 of the Halifax City
Charter, is pleased to order and direct and herehy orders
and direscts the City of Halifax to issue debentures or
stock to raise the amount 80 required. |

Arthur S. Barnetead,
Clerk of the Executive Councile

The following resolution is submitted:w

WHEREAS the Trustees of the Sinking Fund (School
Account) have agreed to loan the City of Halifax the sum
of $35,000.00 at par required to pay the cost of remodell-
ing Bloomfield Street School as per Order-in-Council dated
March 30th, 1923 '

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Clty Treasurer be
and is hereby authorized to issue to the Trustees of the
Sinking Funds in accordance with Sub, Sec. C of Sec. 360
City Charter a stock certificate of the City of Halifax
for 350 shares. The rate of interest to be 54% and the
duration of said certificate 30 years dating from April
let, 1923 '

The resolution is moved by Alderman Murphy and

seconded by Alderman Power.
Alderman Whitman submits the following tenders
received by him.

Eastern Securities Company Ltd. April 5th, 19233:-
100 and interest for $25,00000; 54% 20 year bonds.

Eastern Securitiees Company Ltde April 6th, 1933t
100.13 and accrued interest for $35,000.00; 54%
bonds.30 yeare or 100434; 54% bonds; 30 years. or
94.11; 5%; 30 years or 93.03; 5%; 30 years.

Royal Securities Corp. Ltd.:=
$35,000; 100.37; 53%; 30 years.
35,000; 100.13; 54%; 20 years.

The Nova Scotia Trust Coel«
$35,000.00; 99%; 53%; 10 years.
$35,000.00; 99¢%; 53%; 30 years.

The National City Co. Ltdie

25,000,005 99¢47%; 5§é; 20 years.
35,000.00; 99.73%; 5%%; 30 years.

'OFO Mahon & COet=

$25,000400; 99+40%; s%?; 30 years.
$35,000400;100.15; 54%; 30 years.

Johnston & Wardie

§$25,000400; 99.77; 54%; 30 years.
$35,000400; 100.30; 54%; 30 years.

In amendment to Alderman Murphy's motion it ies moved
by Alderman Whitman seconded by Alderman Bissett that the
tender of the Eastern Securities Co. Ltd. $25,000400 at




April 6th, 1932.

100¢34; 54% Bonds; maturing in 30 years be accepted.

Alderman ?ower requested that it be recorded in the
minutes that had he beenvpresent at the last meeting of
the City Council he would have voted against the adoption
‘of Alderman Whitman®'s report in relation to the City
Sinking Funds.

Aldermen Hubley and Finlay here arrive and take
their seats in Council.

Alderman Whitman's amendment for the acceptance of
V ihe tender of the Eastern Securities Co. Ltd. is put
'\/)/’g“ and passed 10 voting for the same and 6 against it as

¢ y
w%/’\ P fpllows:-
J/

o;;;ji;v For the Amendment:- Aldermen COlwoll, Whitman,
<;¢};"~. Ackhurst, Finlay, Bissett, Regan, Cameron, Murphy,

0“ Guildford, Scanlon = 10e

v// Against it:= Aldermen Ritchie, Power, Mason, Godwin,
w'//jj:/ Hubley, Burgess = G
v v// ‘ Moved by Alderman Whitman seconded by Alderman Finlay
/ that the original resolution moved by Alderman Murphy and
gseconded by Alderman Power as amended on motion of Alder«
}ﬂ}ﬂﬁyv'man Whitman seconded by Alderman Bissett be now adopted

as so amended. Motion passed.

N

E{,

Alderman Schaffner here arrives and takes his seat

in Council.

‘J RAILWAY INFRINGEMENT ON MUNICIPAL RIGHTS
Read turther correspondence between the City and

the Union of Canadian Municipalities in protest against
proposed infringement upon Muniocipal righte by the
Vancouver, Fraser Valley and Southern Railway Cos British
Columbia ( Bee Minutes of Council March 9th, 198223).

Mgorts Office,
Halifax, N.S. Maroch 235th,1932
A«Do ShibleaﬁiEBQo

Secretary on of Canadian Municipalities,

8t .John Street, Montreal. |
Deig Siri- Re VancoﬁverLFraser Valley & Solithern Rly Bill,

I beg to acknowledge rqceipt of your letter of




April 6th, 1932.

the 22nd of March, with further reference to the above
named matter and am enclosing you herewith copy of our
City Solicitor®s opinion in this matter. Will you kind=
ly let me know if you have any comments to make on this
opinion, as soon as possible, as I want to have this
matter brought up at the Council meeting the first week

%? April, and I would like to hear from you before that
mMe . .

J.S. Parker,
MAYOR.

T EEEER.

Office of City Soliocitor,
Halifax, N.S« March 35th, 1932.

His worship the Mayor,
City Hall.
Re$ The Vancouver, Fraser Valley & Southern
Railway Company.

Dear Sirie
In response to your request for my opinion in |

the above matter as submitted in the latter of the Secretary §
of the Union of Canadian Municipalities, I beg to say as :
follows:~- g
The matter is not properly one for a legal i
opinion, but of public policy, and as much my opinicn is
only that of myself, with whatever value ¢an be attached
to it from the fact that I have given the matter a good
deal of thought and consideration.

~ As I understand the statements in the letter of
the 4th of March, the Bill now before the Parliament pro=
poses to turn over to a Company incorporated by the Provin-
ce of British Columbia, a fresh Company incorporated by
the Parliament of Canada.

I have, for years past, felt that such a pro-
ceeding is a violation of provincial rights and not at all
in the best interests of the Municipalities. It is far
petter for the Muniocipalities to have to deal in respect
to all questions of Public Utilities, with the Provincial
Legislature, to which access is cheap and easy, than to
have to deal with the Parliament of Canada. Suppose for
instance, it was proposed to turn over our own Tramway
and Power Company to a new Company to be incorporated at
Ottawa, one oan easlly appreciate how much the difficulties
of the City in dealing with the Company would be increased.

Personally, I am a strong believer in Provincial
rights, and have strong feelings against all unnecessary
{ncorporations of Companies at Ottawa.

Therefore, so far as may own opinion is of any
weight I would unhesitatingly endorse the secretary?s

equest.
roas 1t is for you and the Council to see how far
they conour in this my personal opinion.

F.Hs Bell,
City Soliecitor.

R EE N,

The Union of Canadian Muniocipalities
) Montreal, 37th March 1922,
His wWorship Mayor Parker,
Hallfax. o o
Dear Mr. Mayor: HRe Vanoouver,Fraser Valley & Southery
Rly. Bill.
I thank you for your letter of 35th instant,
@i 13 ww




if this Bill were to pass. Such a precedent would be

Ritohie that His Worship the Mayor, the City Solicitor

‘and City Engineer draft and forward a strong letter of

April 6th, 1922,

Your City Solicitor's letter and opinion are exactly in
line with the pésition we have taken. Perhaps I might go
further and say that this Bill « if adopted = would be a
violation of municipal as well as Provincial rights.
There are numerous contracts for water, gas, electrioc
light and power, tramway service etc. between the mun-
icipalities and thie Company which would be cancelled

iniquitous. The natural remedy where a number of mun-
icipalities are at odds with a public utility corporation
is a Provincial public utilities commission and this
point will be urged by the Attorney General of British
Columbia who is now in Ottawas If the Company, by some
manoeuver, succeeds in this attempt, no civic contraoct
for a public utility service will be worth the paper 1t
is written on. Therefore we want the help of yodr good
City of Halifax and we want it nowe

I may say that up to now about thirty members have
been instructed to support our opposition.

A.D+ Shibleyy
Moved by Alderman Murphy seoconded by Alderman

protest against the passage of the proposed legislation.

Motion passed unanimously.
QUINPOOL ROAD PROPERTY=--NORTH WEST ARM SEWER--
ST, AGNES® SOCIAL CLUB.

| Read reports Committee on Works and City Engineer

re sale of land on Quinpool Road, part of the right of
way of the North Weet Arm Sewer, Seaside Hotel property,
to the St. Agnes' Social Club.

Office of Clerk of Works,
Halifax, N.S. April 5th,1922.

The City Council.
Gentlemen:=

““
i
!
1
H
!
I
1
1
]

. At a meeting of the Works Departiment held on
the S5th April, the City Engineer submitted a report on
letter from the St. Agnes! Social Club making application
for the purphase of a piece of land from the south side
of Seaside Hotel property fronting on Quinpool Road.

| Said report was approved and recommended to

Council for adoption.

A.F. Messervey,
Clerk of Works.

* 5 % s % B

City Engineerts Office,
His worship the Mayor,

Sir'*The President of the St. Agnes Social Club whioh is

wa 914 wa




April 6th, 1933,

now occuping the old Seaside Hotel, makes an application
for the purchase of the piece of land from the south side
of the Seaside Hotel property, fronting on Quinpool Road,
containing approximately 8,000 square feet. Theenclosed
\/;r sketoh of the building which the Club proposes to erect
. ie also submitted herewith,
Q,anpp’ I have consulted with the Chief Assessor who estimates
/////f, ¢ that the property is worth. ten cents per square foot, ©r

- " say $800400, o -
As the building will be sightly and the Club is a
desirable ownef, for the property in that neighborhood, I

would recommend that the request of the Club be granted.

F.W.We Doane,
City Engineer,

Moved by Alderman Ritchie seconded by Alderman Godwin
that saild reports be adopted. Motion passed.

BUILDING INSPECTOR!S CAR.
Read reports Committee on Works and City Emgineer

re Building Inspector?s Motor Car.

Office of Clerk of Works,
Halifax, N.S. March 29th, 1923,

To the City Council.
Gentlemen:-

At a meeting of the Works Department held on
the 39th March, the attached report re car for Building
Inspector was read and approved and recommended to Council
for adoption.

A.F. Messervey,
Clerk &6f Workee.

% & % X 3 ®

City Engineer's Office,
Halifax, N.S. March 318t,19233

His Worship the Mayor,
Sirle
The car used by the Building Inspector in his work
has completely broken down. As a matter of fact the car
cost $900.00 to keep in service last year which was a good
deal more than its value, and our experience with it has
not been very satisfactory. 1 have obtained the price
for & new car as follows:w
Ford Runabout, with self starter, electric light,
demountable rim,
$657000 f.0oebes Halifax.

Overland, . 985400
Durant, 1350400
DOde. 1300000
Gray Dort, 1335.00

We have sufficient money to purchase only one of the

wer priced carss
e 1%! haga had experience with both cars and in my

opinion the Ford is a better and cheaper car for the Buildw
ing Inspector's work, and I would recommend that 1t be
purchaged as we have enough money on hand to pay for 1it.
FeWeWs Doane,
City Engineer.

o JlE =




April 6th, 1923,

Moved by Alderman Ritchie seconded by Alderman Godwin

' h%? sald reports be addpted. Motion passed.

PRESTON STREET SIDEWALK
Read petition for concrete sidewalk Preston Street,
east sidé, between Quinpool Road and Pepperell Street.
Referred to the Committee on Works for report.
ANNUAL REPORT CHIEF OF FIRE DEPARTMENT
Read report Committee of Firewards covering Annual
Report Chief Fire Department for Civic Year 1920-«31l.

Committee Room, City Hall,
April 5th, 1923

.7V The City Councils
Gentlement |
The Committee of Firewards beg to submit for

the information of the City Council the attached Annual
Report for the Civic Year 1920=31l. |

J.Es Godwin,
CHAIRMAN.

Filed.

SOUTH STREET SEWER

Read reports Committee on Works and City Engineer re
South Street Sewer.

Office of Clerk of Works,
Halifax, N.S. April 5th,1922.

The City Council,
Gentlermeni- ‘

1 At a meeting of the Works Department held on
the Sth April the City Engineer submitted the report
attached hereto on letter from James Donohue re sewer
extension South Street. Said report was approved and
recommended to Council for adoption.

A.F. Messervey,
Clerk of Works.

"..O.‘

City Engineer's Office,
Halifax, N.S. April 5th,1922,

His Worship the Mayor,
S I beg to report on the attached letter from James
Donohue, who owns & property on SOuth Street. He states
that he desires to build a house on his property, and
asks for sewer extension to ite | ‘

There are nine houses on the street already but they
are all provided for in some way with sewerage. There

we 916 =




April Bth, 1923.

has been great difficulty in disposing of the street drain-

age and as a matter of fact the street cannot be drained

properly untll the sewer is extended through it.

, While the request comes from the owner of one property

only, a sewer must be constructed some time, and I beg to
l//‘reooumuancl that a sewer be built on South Street, from South

Qfxé?pyﬂ' Park to Queen Street. The estimated cost is $7,300400.

FeWeWe Doane,
City Engineer.

\ Moved by Alderman Godwin seconded by Alderman Ritchie
|that said reports be adopted. Motion passed.

FIRES AND THEIR CAUSES AND LOSSES

Read reports Committee of Firewards and Chief Fire
Department re Fires and their Causes and Losses during

the month of February.

Committee Room, City Hall,
April 5th, 1923.

The City Council.
Gentlemen:=

At a meeting of the Cdmmittee of Firewards
held this afternoon the attached report of Chief Churchill
re Fires and their causes and losses during the month of
February was submitted and ordered to be sent to the City
Council for its information.

J.E. Godwin,
CHAIRMAN.

s & % %k & & #

Offioce of Chief Fire Departmemt
Hglifax, April 5th, 1923

Board of Firewards.
Gentlemen: -

I beg leave to make the following report for the
month of February during which time there were 41 alarms
of fire from the following causes; |

Defective wires 1, chimneys 18, ashes 1, smoke
backing down chimney 1, oil stove 1, sparks from stove 1,
soot 3, thawing water pipes 23, stove pipe too close to
woodwork 2, defective wires in light poles 1, short ocircuit
in car 1, poor construction 1, defective chimney 2, steam
1, false 3, spark from stove 1, unknown 1, transformer box

on fire 1l.
Insurance at risk $199, 225,00
Insurance Losses $33, 351420
Losses where no insurance 985,00

‘ $ 34,346.20.

J.We Churchill,
Chief Halifax Fire Department.

Filede.

wea 917 w=




April 6th, 1923.

CANADITAN MUNICIPAL JOURNAL CO, LTD, ACCOUNT

J Read report Finance Committee re subs@ription for 21
copies of the Canadian Municipal Journale
Committee Room, City Hall,
gp)p/// ~ April 5th, 1922.
Co Hie Worship the Mayor,
i and City Counocil.
LN“ Gentlement-

At a meeting of the Finance Committee held this
day the attached account of the Canadian Municipal Journal
Cos Ltd.,$43.00 for twenty-one subscriptions to the Canad-
ian Muniocipal Journal was read. T

Your Committee recommend that the proprietors
of the Journal be notified that the City will not sub=
soribe or pay this account.

Alfred Whitman,
CHAIRMAN.

Moved by Alderman Whitman seconded by Alderman Finlay
that the report be adopted. Motion passed.

v// ANNUAL REPORTS OITY CLERK AND CITY AUDITOR
cp#%}yw ! Read Annual reports City Clerk and City Auditor for
the Civic Year 1920-21/ Filede

SCHOOLS SIDEWALKS AND STREET PAVING ACCOUNTS
j Read report Finance Committee re the appointment of
a Special Committee to consider accounts charged by the
City against Public Schools as abutters on streets

through which permanent sidewalks and street pavements
v

. have been constructede.
v Committee loom, City Hall,
v April S5th, 1923.

His Worship the Mayor,
7\ [and City Council.
S 9“J',,a»’t?mnt:Lemon:--‘-
Of;//’ | At a meeting of the Finance Committee held

this day the attached statement of the Secretary c¢f the
og)?):::)’1 Bgzrd o¥ School Commissioners ocovering accounts for Taxes,
o3 gidewalk Rates and Permanent Pavement amounting ia all to
g §7,280,57 was submitted.

Your Committee have réferred this matter to a
Special Committes consisting of the City Engineer, City
Assessor, City Solicitor and Alderman Finlay for a report
in detall on the respective items and how to finance the

accounts.

Alfred Whitman,
CHAIRMAN.

wa 918 s




.April 6th, 1923,

Moved by Alderman Whitman seconded by Alderman
Finlay that said report be adopted. Motion passed.

,NORTH WEST ARM SEWER--HOWARD PROPERTY EXPROPRIATION

\(Read reports Committee on Works and City Engineer
covering award of the Arbitrators in the matter of the
expropriation of certain rights in property of G.M. Howard
for right of way for the North West Arm Trunk Sewer.

Office of Clerk of Works,
Halifax, N.S. March 29th, 1922,

To the City Councile.
Gentlemeni<,, o meeting of the Works Department held
on the 39th March, the City Engineer submitted the award
of the arbitrators in conneotion with G. Howard property
ofi North West Arm Sewer right of way; the amount of the
award being $9,400.00 and costs as between parties. The
statement of award was ordered to Council for its infore
matione.

A.F. Messervey,

Clerk of Workse

$ % 5 % % % &

City Engineerts Office,
Halifax, N.S. February 8th,1933.

His Worship the Mayor,
Sirt-

I beg to sutmit herewith a copy of the award for
right of way throughthe property of G.M. Howard for the
North West Arm Sewer; from Jubilee Road to Quinpool Road.
The mward is signed by J. Clifford Harris, Henry Roper
and Stuart Jenks, and is for the sum of Nine Thousand
Seven Hundred Dollars ($9,700.00). :

FoW.W. Doane,
CITY ENGINEER.

* % & % 3 »

TO ALL TO WHOM THESE PRESENTS SHALL COME, we, Henry
Roper, Contractor; J. Clifford Harris, Contractor; and
gtuart Jenks, Barrister; all of the City of Halifax in

County of Halifax *
the y ’ SEND GREETINGS

WHEREAS the City Council of the City of Halifax,
duly expropriated certain rights in the land on the |
Eastern Shore of the North West Arm, extending from the
North line of Jubilee Road to the South line of Chebucto
Road, in the said City of Halifax, for the purpose of
the conmstruction of a trunk sewer,

AND WHEREAS the sald rights so expropriated pass
through lands alleged to be owned by G.M. Howard, inter
alia, all as shown and desoribed in a certain description

wa 919 wa




April 6th, 1922

and plan approved by the City Council on the 237th day of
May 19230 filed in the office of theOity Engineer of the
sald City of Halifax, and it was necessary to appoint
arbitrators to assess the compensation to be paid on
account of sald expropriation to the persons,

AND WHEREAS the said G.M. Howard nominated and
appointed the said Henry Roper as his arbitrator to re=
present him in connection with the said expropriation;

AND WHEREAS at a meeting of the said City Council
duly called and held on the 7thday of October 1920, J.
Clifford Harris was duly nominated and appointed as
arbitrator on behalf of the sald City of Halifax;

AND WHEREAS ths said Henry Roper and J. Clifford
Harries subsequently met and agreed upon the said Stuart
Jenks as the bdthird arbitrator;

NOW WE the said arbitrators having taken upon our-
selves the burden of the said arbitratton and having
heard the evidence adduced and having duly weighed and
considered the same and the several allegations of the
sald G.M. Howard and the said City of Halifax and their
council, and having duly weighed and considered the same
and the several allegations of the said G.M. Howard and
the said City of Halifax, and their Counsel, and having
viewed the said lands and buildinge on the same, do
hereby make and publish this our award in writing, and
we find the said G.M. Howard to be entitled to the sum
of nine thousand seven hundred dollars in full settlement
and satisfaction of all his claims for damages and com-
pendation arising out of and occasioned by the said
expropriation. nasmuch as the City of Halifax has under-
taken to remove the flag pole now standing on the sewer
right of way to such place elsewhere on the property of
the said G.M. Howard as the said Howard shall request,
no compensation has been allowed for the expenses incident
to the removal of the sald flag pole. And inasmuch as
the said City has also undertaken and agreed to have
placed in a proper location in the sewer line passing
through said property suitable pipe and connsctions to
enable the owner of the house on the property to connect
with the drain into the said sewer the drainage from said
house when the said sewer shall have been constimcted, no
compensation has been allowed for the cost of making such
sewer connections on the sewer right of way, and no
damages have been allowed in respect.to the interference
with the drainage of sald house. |

We further award that the costs of the above named
G.M. Howard to be taxed as between party and party shall
be paid by the said City of Haliraxe

IN WITNESS WHEREOF we have hereunto set out hands
and seals this 10th day of Jamuary 1933.

SIGNED SEALED AND PUBLISHED

resence of Sgd. Henry Roper
in the P Sgd. J. Olifford Harris

Sgd. Norman E. MacKay ) 8Sgd. Stuart Jenks.
Moved by Alderman Power seconded by Alderman Murphy

that legislation be sought whereby when an Arbitration is

to be held in respeot to which the City of Halifax is

interested the Arbitrators shall be required to file with
wa 920 ==




April 6th, 1923

the City with their award a detailled statement of thelr
findingsee

Moved by Alderman Murphy seconded by Alderman Power
that Alderman Powerts motion be referred to the Committee
on Laws and Privileges for report. The motion to refer

t0 Committee is put and passed. Alderman Ackhurst

+~ Glssenting.
%5;52y.“’:/,~ Moved by Alderman Power seconded by Alderman Mason
o,%::”‘ ““that the question of the fees of the Arbitrators 'in the
Howard case be referred to the Committee on Laws and

oﬂé' Privileges for report. Motion passed.

UNEMPLOYMENT SITUATION--QUESTION BY UNEMPLOYED
WORKMENS' ASSOCIATION

Alderman Mason submits the following questions from
the Unemployed Workmens' Association.

Halifax, N.Se
March 31lst, 1932.

To Alderman Mason,
City Hall.
Sirs:-
| Wes Wm. Clements, 73 Agricola Street, formerly of
v/// 10 Lady Hammond Road, marrioig(with 2 children) working
c

p as mechanic at City Yard discharged Thursday March 23rd.
If so Why? |
Was John Lawrence 37 Maitland Street, single, kired
on Monday March 27th as Mechanic. If so why, did a
single man replace a married man?

Unemployed Workmens! Assoclation.
uovod by Alderman Power seconded by Alderman Whitman
that the questions be referred to the City Engineer for
eport. Motion passed.
WATT STREET AND JUBILEE ROAD WIDENING
Read reports Committee on Works and City Engineer
re Widenipg Watt Street and Jubilee Road (See minutes

City Oouncil February 9th, 1922) .

Office of Clerk of Works,
Halifax, N.S. March 29th,19232.

To the City Counoil.

Gentlemen.“At s meeting of the Works Department held on

the 29th March the City Engineer submitted a report on
| wa 92]1 ==




April 6th, 1932,

minute of Council February 9th re Watt Street and Jubilee

Road widening a copy of which is attached hereto, and it
was ordered to Council for its information.

A.F. Messervey,
Clerk of Works.

LI B A

City Engineer's Office,
Halifax, N.S. March 35th,1932
His Worship the Mayor,
Sirt=
In compliance with the attached extract from the
pinutes of the City Council, namely, as to whether the
City already possesses an interest in the land owned by
the Roman Catholic Episcopal Corporation fronting on
Watt Street and Jubilde Road through deeds from the late |
Senator Dennis or otherwise; to the best of my knowledge !
the City did not own this property at any time.
The School Board has purchased a plece of property
from the Corporation and the Corporation has reserved
a strip of land which is required as part of Watt Street
when they transferred the property. The title is still
with the Roman Catholic Episcopal Corporation.
In regard to the frontage on Jubilee Road I do not
y,/ know of any conditions in connection with it that have
;ﬁyﬁ not been mentioned. x

M { F.W.W. Doane,
CITY ENGINELR.

Moved by Alderman Finlay seconded by Alderman Ritchie

that the reports submitted at this meeting and at the
meeting on February 9th, 1922 be adopted. Motion passeds
Moved by Alderman Power seconded by Alderman Burgess

that the Council do now adjourn. Motion passed.

IST OF HEADLINES

Health Board Accounts = 896.
City Prison Accounts - 897,
General Accounts = 898,
Union Nova Scotia Municipalities Membership Dues « 899
Fire Department Accounts - 889
Public Gardens Accounts - 900
City Home and Tuberculosis Hospital - 90l.
Library Accounts = 903.
Police Accounts = 904.
Works Department Accounts - 904,
War Memorial Tablet Dartmouth = 905.
Rose Day (Tag Day)--Daughters of the Empire - 905,
City Home--Superannuation of John H. Grant - 905.
Health Board=-Isolation Hospital Drain - 906.
Library--Superannuation Assessments Mrs. Lilian Hames-90Y,
Schools==Bloomfield (0l1d) School Loan $35,000.00 = 908,
Railway Infringement on Municipal Rights - 913,
Quinpool Road Property--North West Am Sewer-—-

8t. Agnes' Social Club = 914.

wa 933 wa




April 6th, 1932,

LIST OF HEADLINES (Continued)

Building Inspectort's Car < 915,
Preston Street Sidewalk - 916.

Annual Report Chief of Fire Department = 916. |
South Street Sewer <« 916

Fires and their Causes and Losses = 917,

Canadian Municipal Journal Co. Ltde. Account -« 918
Annual Reports City Clerk and City Auditor = 918,
Schools Sidewalks and Street Paving Accounts = 918.
North West Arm Sewer--Howard Property Expropriation«919.

Unemployment Sitwation=-Question by Unemployed
Workmens' Assbciation « 931,

Wat? Street and Jubilee Road Widening - 921l.

Council adjourna 10.35 o'clook,

Ll
L. Fred Monaghanj
CITY CLERK.

J«8¢ Parker,
MAYOR.

wa 923 ==




